
ISSUE 2527  | antiquestradegazette.com  | 29 January 2022  |  UK £4.99  |  USA $7.95  |  Europe €5.50

antiques trade

THE ART MARKET WEEKLY

by Roland Arkell

Bumper sales totals 
reveal Dreweatts 
now takes top spot
Auction figures show a shake-up of the status quo 

TEFAF to clash with Masterpiece

Dealer uncovers Countess  
of Carnarvon in Portugal

The June calendar for art and antiques fairs is filling 
up as TEFAF revealed new dates.

TEFAF Maastricht has announced its postponed 
March event will take place at the end of June, 
overlapping Masterpiece London.

The European Fine Art Foundation (TEFAF) said 
the 35th anniversary edition of the Maastricht fair 
will take place from Saturday to Thursday,  
June 25-30, at the MECC in Maastricht.

 Pick of the week: Meiji coin sells for £260,000 at Toovey’s – page 12

Found covered in grime in a Portuguese auction house, a three-
quarter-length portrait of a dark-haired lady by Dutch artist Willem 
Wissing (1655-1709) has been restored to its former glory by a 
Belgian dealership and the identity of its sitter revealed as a British 
aristocrat. 

The portrait, 4ft x 3ft 4in (1.23 x 1m), depicts the sitter dressed 
in a green cloak, seated against a dark curtain with a landscape 
and country house in the background. It went under the hammer 
in September 2020 at Cabral Moncada Leilões in Lisbon, where 
it was catalogued as ‘probably’ Wissing and the sitter said to be 
Mary of Modena, Queen Consort of England.

Claudia Akkermans of Arte-Fact Fine Art spotted it in an auction 

Continued on page 6 Continued on page 6

Continued on page 8

In  a 12-month period when the traditional 
auction market was transformed by 
digitalisation, many of the leading 
regional fine art auction houses enjoyed 
record sales. 

The reasons for a remarkable upturn in 
fortunes were three-fold: the mini art market 
boom that led to price increases during the 
pandemic; the positive input of a new 
generation of buyers turned on by the internet 
and the focus of the major London houses on 
the highest-value lots which has led to more 

consignments going to regional firms. 

DREWEATTS
The leading UK auction firm in the calendar 
year of 2021 was Dreweatts.

Total hammer sales (without premium) at 
the Donnington Priory were £27.71m, a record 
for any regional saleroom. Equivalent sales for 
the firm, owned by art consultancy and 
valuation specialist Gurr Johns since a £1.25m 
deal in 2017, had been £14.6m in 2020. 

Managing director Jonathan Pratt says the 
most important factors behind Dreweatts’ 
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Sign up today for FREE and stay one step ahead  
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If you want to keep on top of the latest news in the art and 
antiques world, signing up to Antiques Trade Gazette’s Morning 
Briefing email is a must.

Free and delivered straight to your inbox on any device – mobile, 
tablet, laptop – the Gazette Morning Briefing keeps you informed 
with the latest news while at home and on the move.

Get your 
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Who do you trust to 
deliver your precious finds?

Last year our local teams collected, wrapped, protected and safely delivered 
over 40,000 lots from over 300 auction houses across the UK & Ireland.

Choose Auction Logistics from Mail Boxes Etc. with over 150 packing 
centres nationwide, we offer contactless shipping solutions and local 

support you can rely on when you need us most. 

mbe.co.uk/auction  |  0800 623 123

A signed and dated Thomas Blinks (1853-1912) oil on canvas painting titled ‘The Chase’. Sold for £3,500 
by Aldridges of  Bath. Collected, packed and safely delivered to a UK buyer by MBE Bath.

© 2022 - Mail Boxes Etc. (MBE) Centres are operated by independent franchisees, through a franchise agreement under the brand name of  MBE. 
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To be held at Embsay Mills, Embsay, Skipton BD23 6QR

Tel: 01756 798333 |  | Email: sales@hutchinsonscott.co.uk

www.hutchinsonscott.co.uk

Bid live online here: 
*additional fees apply

No additional charge when  
you bid direct with us

thesaleroom.com
The home of art & antiques auctions

liveauctioneers

422:  
Auguste Rodin  
(1840-1917), 
a large patinated bronze sculpture 
‘The Age of Bronze’, 104cm high  
£20,000-30,000  
(plus 30% BP*)
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* Plus buyer’s premium of 30% incl. VAT @ 20% 
Lots marked ARR will be subject to an additional fee – full details 

see table in ATG Auction Calendar

February Fine Art 
Catalogue Sale
Friday 4th to Saturday 5th February at 10am
VIEWING
30th January	 11am-3pm 
31st January 10am-4pm 
1st-3rd February	 10am-4pm  
and from 8.30am on sale days

View our fully illustrated catalogue online at www.hutchinsonscott.co.uk
Now with free online bidding, plus BP*
Avoid additional saleroom charges and bid with us direct 
Register to bid online with no additional online charge at www.hutchinsonscott.co.uk

625: Jacques Thomas Bréant, Paris,  
an unusual late 18th century ormolu, 
grey and white marble mantel clock
£2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

433: Leonard Charles Nightingale (fl. 1880-1904), a large and 
impressive late 19th century Pre-Raphaelite oil on canvas 
£10,000-15,000 (plus 30% BP*)

181: A fine and large pair of 18ct white  
gold diamond and emerald earrings
£6,000-8,000 (plus 30% BP*)

757: A fine pair of Regency bergère library 
chairs in the manner of Gillows
£5,000-8,000 (plus 30% BP*)

624:  
Thomas Fayrer, 

Lancaster, 
a fine George III 

Chippendale-style 
Gillows figured 

mahogany 
longcase clock
£2,000-3,000  

(plus 30% BP*)

597: Windmills, London, a George I ebonised 
musical bracket clock with pull quarter repeat  
£3,000-5,000 (plus 30% BP*)

449: Montague Dawson (1895-1973), 
oil on canvas ‘Ocean Bound’
£20,000-30,000 (plus 30% BP*, ARR)

330: A very rare late 19th 
century ‘trademark’  
gramophone by The 
Gramophone Company
£10,000-20,000  
(plus 30% BP*)

286: Wogdon & 
Barton, London,  

a fine cased pair of 
early 19th century 

flintlock duelling 
pistols

£6,000-8,000  
(plus 30% BP*)

205: A good and unusual 
19th century silver 
perfume box  
modelled as  
a musk otter
£1,500-2,500  
(plus 30% BP*)

194:  
 A 1930s 

18ct gold 
Rolex ‘Prince’ 

wristwatch
£2,000-3,000  

(plus 30% BP*)

125: A fine late 19th century 
Japanese ivory and lacquerwork 

Shibayama three case inro
£5,000-8,000  

(plus 30% BP*)

329: Nicole Frères Genève, a large late  
19th century Swiss orchestral music box
£4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

772: A rare late George III Regency 
figured mahogany circular dining 
table of large size, fitted with a 
revolving silver galleried lazy susan 
centre by Matthew Boulton
£8,000-12,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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Wissing portrait sitter now identified TEFAF Maastricht date 
will overlap Masterpiece

Art dealer launches auctions to be staged in Chelsea
by Laura Chesters

Continued from front page

Continued from front page

The so-called Arundel Lions were once a 
well-known landmark in Sheffield.

The pair of large 19th century 
sandstone beasts carved standing with 
right paw raised on rocky bases were 
sited on the gateway to the Johnson 
Matthey factory, supplier of raw materials 
to local jewellers, silversmiths and the 
cutlery trade. After the factory closed 

in the 1980s, the Arundel Gate site was 
cleared to make way for Sheffield Hallam 
University buildings but the lions were 
saved. One of them, now raised on a later 
plinth measuring 7ft 6in (2.3m) across, 
had been in a Sheffield garden for many 
years. Bamfords in Derby was contacted 
to auction the piece last year and did so 
on January 13-17 having photographed it 

in situ. The catalogue pointed out that 
the buyer would require a lorry crane to 
remove it from its current location.

As a fabulous example of 
Victorian garden statuary it sailed 
above its £4000-6000 estimate 
to bring £20,000 (plus 24.75% 
buyer’s premium).                     	
                      Roland Arkell

Arundel Lion ready to roar again in a new home

Fine art dealer Daniel Hunt has 
launched an auction business 
opposite his former dealership 
in Sloane Street.

Hunt, who has been a dealer 
for 35 years, had operated from 
58 and 60 Lower Sloane Street.

However, fol lowing a 
redevelopment of the building 
by the landlord, he has 
relocated opposite to 69 Lower 
Sloane Street which he has 
leased and redeveloped to 
house the auction business, 

named Sloane Street Auctions.
The first sale is planned for 

February 24 offering fine art 
and antiques including French 
18th century furniture, English 
18th century silver, Old Master 
pictures, objet d’art and 
antiquities.

The items are from a number 
of consignors including US 
col lectors and pr ivate 
properties in Knightsbridge 
and Chelsea, as well as items 
from the Condylis collection 
(the collection of a Greek 
shipping family).

This is followed by another 

fine art and antiques sale on 
April 12, a photography sale on 
May 17 and Contemporary and 
Modern art on July 1.

Sloane Street Auctions 
comprises a team of six full-
time staff and “dozens of 
consultants”. 

The auctions will be held at 
Wren House at the Royal 
Hospital Chelsea with viewings 
at 69 Lower Sloane Street.

The live auction will also be 
streamed online via selling 
p l a t f o r m s  i n c l u d i n g 
thesaleroom.com (owned by 
ATG’s parent company).

Above: Some of the team at 
Sloane Street Auctions and, left, 
a selection of lots in the sale on 
February 24.

and, convinced it was something 
special, managed to acquire it 
with a bid of €17,000 (£15,000) 
over a high estimate of €9000. 

Then began the long process 
of discovering who it depicts. 

First, during a 10-month 
restoration process, which 
stretched to over a year with 
transportation time, a dirty 
layer of varnish was removed, 
revealing Wissing’s brushwork 
and, crucially, his previously 
partly obscured signature to the 
lower right. 

Research opportunity
Next came the wait for libraries 
to reopen as coronavirus 
restrictions loosened.

Research by art historian 
Adam Busiakiewicz – 
concluded in December last 
year – identified the sitter as 
Lady Mary Bertie (1655-1709), 
Countess of Carnarvon, second 
wife of Charles Dormer, 2nd 
Earl of Carnarvon. It is likely the 
portrait was produced around 

the time of their marriage. 
Dormer had been a patron 

of court painter Sir Peter Lely, 
whom Wissing studied under 
after moving to England in 
1676. After his master’s death, 
Wissing emerged as his most 
important student, making him a 
natural choice for Dormer when 
commissioning an image of his 
new wife. 

At least two other versions 
of the portrait have appeared 
on the open market. One, a 
studio repetition of the painting 
catalogued as ‘Circle of Wissing’ 
and incorrectly identified, sold 
at Sotheby’s London in 1997. 
Another, a simplified derivation 
inscribed with the sitter’s name 

and title, was sold at Bonhams 
in 2011.

Akkermans said: “Despite 
its very yellowed varnish layer, 
from the very first glance the 
painting felt mesmerising. My 
first thought when I saw it in the 
catalogue was ‘what a beauty’ 
and my second ‘I’ll never be able 
to acquire that’. But I still signed 
up for a telephone line and in 
the end was able to secure the 
painting.” 

She adds: “Only after the 
cleaning it was possible to read 
the painting again and to see 
both the signature as well as 
Wissing’s beautiful brushwork.”

It is now offered for €35,000. 
Frances Allitt

Left: the Willem 
Wissing portrait 
before and after 
cleaning revealed 
essential details.
It is now for sale 
at Arte-Fact 
priced €35,000.

An invitation-only preview will 
take place on June 24 and the 
morning of June 25.

Masterpiece London is 
scheduled for June 30-July 6 
in the UK with a preview day on 
June 29.

TEFAF Maastricht was 
postponed last month from a 
planned March 12-20 staging 
because of ongoing concern 
about the coronavirus pandemic.
The new dates were agreed by 
TEFAF’s Board of Trustees and 
its Executive Committee, which 
comprises 13 dealers and seven 
non-dealers.

Complex situation
TEFAF chairman Hidde van 
Seggelen said: “This was a 
complex situation which required 
the input and flexibility of 
many different individuals and 
organisations to enable us to 
reschedule TEFAF Maastricht.

“We are proud to join several 

other leading art fairs in June for 
a key moment in the art world 
calendar this year.”

The new TEFAF dates follow 
contemporary art fair Art Basel in 
Switzerland on June 16-19.

Masterpiece London chief 
executive Lucie Kitchener 
confirmed the date for the event, 
which is owned by Swiss events 
firm MCH Group (which also 
owns Art Basel among other 
fairs).

She said: “We have had very 
strong applications from both 
returning exhibitors and new 
galleries, eager to participate in 
Masterpiece at such an important 
time in London.

“We are finalising our selection 
process which has been largely 
unaffected by TEFAF ’s change of 
dates and will share our exhibitor 
list in due course.” 

Earlier this month The Winter 
Show in New York was postponed 
and is hoping for a new date in 
March or April.

Laura Chesters
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Fine Books, Manuscripts and Works on Paper 

Auction: Thursday 10th February, 1:00pm | Forum Auctions, 4 Ingate Place, Battersea, London SW8 3NS

Bidding and information: info@forumauctions.co.uk | +44 (0) 20 7871 2640 

For illustrated catalogues and detailed condition reports, please visit: forumauctions.co.uk 
*Buyer’s premium (plus VAT if applicable) applies to all lots at 25% of the hammer price.  

Printed Book of Hours.- Tory (Geoffrey) 
Hore in laudem beatissime Virginis Marie, 
Paris, 1527.
Est. £12,000-18,000*

Frankfurt Book Fair.- H.P. Kraus copy.- 
Estienne (Henri) 
Francofordiense emporium, sive 
Francofordienses nundinae, 
[Geneva], 1574.
Est. £3,000-4,000*

Porta (Giovanni Baptista della) 
De Distillatione lib. IX,  
first edition, Rome, Camera Apostolica, 
1608.
Est. £3,000-4,000*

Robert Molesworth’s copy.-  
Montaigne (Michel de) 
The essayes or morall, politike and millitarie discourses, 
first edition in English, By Val. Sims for Edward Blount, 1603.
Est. £10,000-15,000*

Liszt (Franz) 
Autograph Letter signed to the 
publisher, about the publication of his 
music, Kistner, 1848. 
Est. £2,000-2,500*

Hancock (John) 
An oration; delivered March 5, 1774…to 
commemorate the bloody tragedy of the fifth of 
March 1770, 
first edition, Boston, 1774.
Est. £2,000-3,000*

Wollstonecraft (Mary) 
Thoughts on the Education of Daughters..., 
first edition, J.Johnson, 1787.
Est. £2,000-3,000*

[Austen (Jane)] 
Emma: A Novel... By the Author of “Pride 
and Prejudice”,
3 vol., first edition, Printed for John 
Murray, 1816.
Est. £8,000-12,000*

Michel (Marius, binder).- Voltaire 
(François Marie Arouet de) 
Zadig ou la Destinée,
one of 115 copies, Paris, 1893.
Est. £2,500-3,500*

[Mellish (Florence Vivienne, 
photographer)] “Vivienne”. 
Photographic portrait of Sir Winston Churchill, 
signed by Churchill on mount ‘Winston S. 
Churchill | 1955’, [c.1950].
Est. £2,000-3,000*

Theatre Royal, Covent Garden.- 
A collection of c.1,300 playbills, 
1839-43.
Est. £4,000-6,000*

An illuminated leaf from the 
Buckland Missal, manuscript 
on vellum, [Southern England], 
[c.1370-80].
Est. £15,000-20,000*

Tolkien (J.R.R.) 
[The Lord of the Rings], 
3 vol., first editions, first impressions,  
vol. 3 signed by the author, 1954-55.
Est. £6,000-8,000*

Rackham (Arthur).- Barrie (J.M.) 
The Peter Pan Portfolio, 
one of 500 copies from a limitation of 600 signed by 
publisher and printer, [1912].
Est. £4,000-6,000*

Fleming (Ian) 
On Her Majesty’s Secret Service, 
number 37 of 250 copies signed by the 
author, 1963.
Est. £6,000-8,000*

Ojibwe Indigenous People.- Artist-
Reporter for The London Illustrated 
News (active in Montreal, 1849), 
Attributed to.  
Portrait of Maangozid, or Loon’s Foot, 
of Fond du Lac, Wisconsin,  
watercolour, 1849.
Est. £5,000-7,000*
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UK auctioneers rather than 
solely ident i f ied with 
Edinburgh.”

Sales in London included the  
Wilhelmina Barns-Graham 
collection (including a record  
£380,000 Hepworth drawing) 
– one of over 30 named 
collections L&T presented to 
the market last year.

However, two lots became 
the most expensive ever sold in 
Scotland: the £1.2m bid for a 
gothic ivory table casket, 
c.1330, in May and £1.04m for 
a Nicola da Urbino maiolica 
dish from Lowood House in 
October. That these were for 
old-school European antiques 
was unexpected. 

“Our seven-figure lots were 
very much in the traditional 
collecting categories and 
represented true ‘discoveries’ 
by our specialists,” adds Strang.

‘ Windfal l ’  lots were 
accompanied by an uplift in 
demand across many collecting 
disciplines (with Georgian and 
Victorian furniture and 
ceramics the exceptions).

“We have been experiencing 
an art market boom during the 
pandemic. With livestreaming, 
the audience has expanded 

8  |  29 January 2022

News

pandemic-era success was good 
financial control, a healthy 
pipeline of consignments, a 
good business development 
team and a willingness to adapt 
to new technology.

“When we got into April 
2020 with the uncertainty of 
the pandemic we understood 
the financial challenges but we 
had a steady stream of 
consignments, were able to 
move to online auctions 
immediately and had premises 
where staff could work in small 
teams safely. We worked 
throughout the pandemic 
without a single case of Covid.” 

The £3.3m ‘on the premises’ 
sale at Aynhoe Park in 
Oxfordshire in January and the 
£1.2m sale of the Sitwell 
collection at Weston Hall in 
mid-November book-ended a 
successful year. Both were 
assisted by video and online 
technology that Dreweatts will 
continue to use.

Pratt adds: “The virtual 
tours were prompted by 
lockdowns but they proved a 
way for international clients in 
particular to understand the 
items in room settings. The 
viewer can see the colour, the 
scale and envisage it in their 
home.”

FORUM AUCTIONS
Gurr Johns’ influence on the 
market is set to grow in 2022 
with the acquisition of books 
and works and paper specialists 
Forum Auctions in an all-
shares deal in December. 
Forum founder Stephan 
Ludwig became co-chief 
executive of the Gurr Johns 
group.

Forum’s sales performances 
across the past two years have 
demonstrated its expertise in 
ecommerce: total hammer sales 
in 2020 were £15m (plus £1.4m 
private treaty sales) and £17m 
(plus £1.8m) in 2021. In 

Regional salerooms boom despite Covid
Continued from front page

“We have been experiencing an art 
market boom during the pandemic. With 
livestreaming, the audience has expanded 
massively. Online bidding has been seen 
as more accessible by a new generation 
who may have never considered entering 
a physical auction house before”
Gavin Strang , Lyon & Turnbull

“Our three 
seven-figure 
lots were  in the 
traditional 
collecting 
categories and 
represented 
‘discoveries’ by 
our specialists

particular, Forum enjoyed 
great success in the market for 
Banksy prints: a copy of 
‘Britain’s favourite work of art’ 
Girl With Balloon sold for 
£200,000 in March. It was one 
of five examples from the 
edition of 600 sold in 2021 and 
one of 19 sold by Forum over 
the past five years. 

LYON & TURNBULL
Lyon & Turnbull’s hammer total 
for 2021 was just over £21m – by 
some distance the best aggregate 
the company has recorded in its 
long history. This figure does 
not include the Stone facsimile 
of the Declaration of 
Independence that was found in 
Scotland and sold in partnership 
with Freeman’s in Philadelphia 
for $3.7m (£2.85m) or any 
private treaty sales.

Managing director Gavin 
Strang is quick to praise the 
success of sales in both London 
and in the Edinburgh 
headquarters: 2021 was a 
breakthrough year for the dual 
location model. “We held 42 
sales in total in 2021. A growing 
number of our top sales and 
staff are based in London and I 
like to think we are now seen as 

“Auctioneers who had 
expanded digital offerings 
prior to the pandemic found 
it a relatively simple step to 
switch to online-only sales and 
established buyers were quick 
to make the switch too”  Jane 
Tennant, Tennants director

“Next to Covid, the biggest impact 
in the last year was Brexit. It has 
meant greater demand for shipping, 
VAT refunds, proofs of export and 
other paperwork which is process 
heavy and requires a higher level of 
expertise”
Jonathan Pratt, Dreweatts

1

2
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massively. I think that online 
bidding has been seen as more 
accessible by a new generation 
who may have never considered 
entering a physical auction 
house before.”

WOOLLEY & WALLIS
Woolley & Wallis has been the 
leading UK regional firm for 
much of the past 20 years. In 
2021 the Salisbury f irm 
conducted sales totalling 
£20.5m (compared with 
£14.4m in 2020).

It was the firm’s third-highest 
total in its history next to the 
highwater mark of £23.4m in 
2010 (when a consignment of 
imperial jades from Crichel 
House made £9m) and 2017 
(when a significant percentage 
of sales of £22.9m were 
provided by the private sale of a 
Benin bronze head of an oba).

The numbers are all the 
more notable as Woolley & 
Wallis chose a singular 

approach to the covid crisis, 
furloughing staff and closing for 
several months in both 2020 
and 2021. Last year the firm 
was shuttered until Easter: the 
first sales of the year held in late 
April. “When we did come 
back we hit the ground 
running,” says chairman John 
Axford. “In the following 
months we held more sales in a 
shorter time frame than we 
have ever done before.”

The top prices were for 
Chinese works of art including 
the £500,000 bid for a set of 
four Republican porcelain 
plaques by Wang Qi. It helped 
the Asian department to sales 
of £5.42m but there were 
significant contributions from 
jewellery (£3.94m), pictures 
(£2.96m), furniture and works 
of art (£2.78m) including the 
Upper Slaughter Manor house 
sale and silver (£1.9m).

The firm is currently putting 
the finishing touches to a new 
viewing space at its Castlegate 
warehouse site at Old Sarum.

In recent years, many lots 
stored in Old Sarum have been 
packed and moved the two 
miles to Castle Street, 
Salisbury, for sale. 

The addition of a new floor 
to the building will increase the 
firm’s exhibition space three-
fold and becomes available in 

April. All auctions will still be 
held in Salisbury.

FELLOWS
Fellows in Birmingham 
reported a good year with the 
majority of auctions held as 
timed online. It ran 75 
specialist sales, of which just 11 
were live. Its 21 pawnbroker 
auctions brought the firm’s 
total number of sales in 2021 to 
96. “Our online auctions have 
gone from strength to strength 
in 2021,” says managing 
director Stephen Whittaker. 
“We have seen record numbers 
of bidders in our weekly 
jewellery auctions as well as 
other specialist sales and 
achieve an average sell-through 
rate of 80% in both online and 
live auctions.

“We have kept our buyer’s 
premium rate at 23% (27.6% 
inclusive of VAT), despite 
offering a number of services 
for free. Notably, we have 
continued to provide free 
international shipping as 
standard on the majority of the 
lots we sell.

“Online bidding is included 
in the buyer’s premium, as is all 
other bidding types including 
telephone bidding. We even 
absorb the cost applied by  
thesaleroom.com for our 
bidders using that platform.”

SWORDERS
Sworders’ 2021 sales of £11.7m 
also amounted to the highest in 
the firm’s 240-year history. 

Chairman Guy Schooling 
says the firm’s performance (up 
from £9m in 2020 and £9.4m 
in 2019) ref lected a general 
increase in prices that were 
“consistently above pre-
pandemic levels” and “the 
democratisation of bidding 
online that has led to many 
more private buyers”. 

Like other auctioneers, he 
notes European buying had 
“diminished greatly, post 
Brexit” but “Modern and 
Contemporary art sales 
continued their growth [the 
Sally Hunter and Ian Postgate 
col lection a particular 
highlight] and two Asian art 
sales also far exceeded 
expectations. 

The challenge next year is 
“to match the 2021 total, 
hopefully from fewer lots”.

DUKE’S
Single-owner sales continued to 
attract high levels of interest 
and some of the strongest 
results.

Duke’s of Dorchester 
enjoyed a strong 2021 helped by 
a series of country house 
auctions topped by the contents 

of Wormington Grange in the 
Cotswolds, family home of the 
veteran dealer John Evetts, sold 
for just over £1.5m.

The auction delivered one 
for the highest prices for a 
painting sold in the provinces 
last year, the record £225,000 
paid for a Dorset landscape by 
Algernon Newton.

Turnover more than doubled 
from 2020 to just over £8m – a 
figure that excludes a number of 
private treaty sales which 
pushed the total towards £10m.

CHEFFINS
Cheffins posted the year’s third 
seven-figure lot: the house 
record £1.41m for a late 16th or 
early 17th century Florentine 
bronze model of a strutting 
ostrich from the workshop of 
Giambologna.

The Cambridge firm’s total 
hammer sales of £8.5m repre-
sented a 65% increase on 
2020’s £5.2m. 

“As the market for antiques, 
artworks and collectables 
continues to gather pace, we 
have seen consistent growth in 
our average lot price, 
particularly at our monthly 
interiors sales,” says director 
Martin Millard.

“Buying at auction online 

Highlights from 2021. 

1. A French gothic ivory table 
casket, c.1330, sold for £1.2m 
at Lyon & Turnbull in May.
2. Set of four porcelain 
plaques (one shown) painted 
with figures from Chinese 
history and mythology by 
Friends of Zhushan artist 
Wang Qi sold at Woolley & 
Wallis in Salisbury in July for 
£500,000.
3. Bluebeard’s Last Wife, a 1921 
stained-glass panel by Harry 
Clarke (1889-1931) housed in 
a mahogany and walnut inlaid 
cabinet by James Hicks of 
Dublin sold for €165,000 at 
Adam’s sale of Important Irish 
Art in March. The panel had 
last sold at Adam’s for €50,000 
in 2011.
4. A 16th century maiolica 
dish decorated with a scene 
from the Biblical story of 
Samson and Delilah by Nicola 
da Urbino sold for £1.04m at 
Lyon & Turnbull in October. It 
came from Lowood House, 
home of the Hamilton family 
since 1947. 

“When we did come 
back we hit the ground 
running. In the following 
months we held more 
sales in a shorter time 
frame than we have 
ever done before” John 
Axford, Woolley & Wallis

“We are still keen to 
welcome potential buyers 
to view pre-sale and 
to bid live on sale day 
but, for reasons I quite 
understand, they do the 
former not the latter”
Guy Schooling, Sworders

“Buying at auction online 
became second nature to many 
throughout 2020 and 2021 and 
the average number of new 
buyers at these sales has doubled 
month on month. We’ve seen over 
1728 new buyers this year”
Martin Millard, Cheffins

“One of the most 
important lessons we 
have learned across 
2020 and 2021 is to 
be versatile and have 
a can-do attitude”
Chris Ewbank, 
Ewbank’s

3 4

Continued on page 10
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became second nature to many 
throughout 2020 and 2021 and 
the average number of new 
buyers at these sales has 
doubled month on month. 
We’ve seen over 1728 new 
buyers come to Cheffins this 
year, particularly as millennials 
and Gen Z look to purchase 
pieces with history and a story, 
while minimising their impact 
on the environment.”

TENNANTS
Tennants in Leyburn achieved 
total hammer sales of £12.8m 
with a sold rate of 90%; among 
the highest in the country.

The firm’s top lot of the year 
was the Lowry oil People in a 
Park which sold for £165,000. 
In 2020, the business achieved 
a hammer total of £9.9m, 
having cancelled a number of 
general auctions during the first 
lockdown.

However, the firm has since 
conducted a full roster of sales, 
dispersing 33,000 lots in 79 
sales in 2021.

“Auctioneers who had 
expanded digital offerings prior 
to the pandemic found it a 
relatively simple step to switch 

to online-only sales and 
established buyers were quick 
to make the switch too,” says 
Jane Tennant.

“A new generation of buyers 
more familiar with digital 
transactions have entered the 
marketplace, further bolstering 
the industry.”

ADAM’S
In the post-Brexit environment, 
Dublin firm Adam’s generated 
total sales of €16.38m (£13.65m) 
– a significant improvement on 
the numbers posted before the 

turn of the decade when the 
Irish picture market, in 
particular, was in transition.

Managing director James 
O’Halloran says the firm has 
enjoyed success in al l 
departments, with its rebooted 
Asian art sales contributing 
significantly to the bottom line 
alongside more traditional 
areas of strength such as Irish 
art and jewellery. A Guan-type 
porcelain vase with a 
Yongzheng seal mark, sold for 
€365,000 in June, was the best 
result of the year.

The firm held a total of 23 
sales, blending showpiece live 
events with a broadening 
calendar of online offerings.

ADAM PARTRIDGE
N o r t h - w e s t  E n g l a n d 
auctioneer Adam Partridge 
posted his best figures yet with 
sales totalling £5.2m (£4.1m in 
Macclesfield and £1.1m in 
Liverpool). This compared to 
sales of £4.5m in 2020. “We 

Left: the late 16th or early 
17th century Florentine bronze 
model of a strutting ostrich, 
catalogued as ‘workshop of 
Giambologna’, sold for £1.41m 
at Cheffins.

Challenges and opportunities of an ever-changing world
Seismic changes in bidder behaviour are 
causing the auction process to evolve 
at pace. Most firms are in a state of 
considerable flux.

At one end of the spectrum, this may 
mean ‘front ending’ the selling process, 
creating condition reports and extra 
images at the cataloguing stage rather 
than at the eleventh hour. It may also 
mean cutting the print run for catalogues 
or only publishing them for major sales.

At the other, it is questioning whether 
the high-street saleroom is necessary 
when attendances are in single figures. 

For most of the top firms these 
changes are partial rather than absolute. 

All remain committed to print (a smart 
catalogue is a key weapon in the battle to 
win the single-owner consignments) and 
are focused on offering clients the choice 
to view and bid as they wish, be that 
virtually or in the room. 

“Viewings have bounced back and 
many people do come and see the items 
in person. The difference is they won’t 
stay for the sale,” says Gavin Strang of 
Lyon & Turnbull. “For example, the £1.8m 
Lowood House auction we held in October 
was a classic ‘country house’ sale where 
we might have previously expected a 

capacity crowd. I think we had six people 
in the room – the bidders were all online 
or on the phone.”

Guy Schooling of Sworders concurs. 
“We are still keen to welcome potential 
buyers to view pre-sale and to bid live 
on sale day but, for reasons I quite 
understand, they do the former not the 
latter. I think this is a fundamental change 
which will not be reversed.”

In terms of live and online sales, a 
combination of the two appears to be the 
favoured approach.

Fellows is now conducting the 
large majority of its sales without an 
auctioneer: 85% of its specialist sales in 
2021 were held as timed onlin events.

Going forward, Dreweatts will hold 
timed sales for lots between £500-2000, 

which Jonathan Pratt says are “much 
easier to sell online and consigners are 
happy with that”. However, the firm is now 
looking to impose minimum lot thresholds 
similar to those in play at ‘live’ sales. 

Pratt adds: “We will avoid low-value 
timed sales. We won’t increase the 
number of timed sales but will increase 
the value of the sale instead.”

For many salerooms the next step in 
the digital revolution is to complete the 
circle of the buying process – covering all 
bases from consignment to delivery.

Improving the post-sale service with 
the provision of cost-effective packing 
and shipping is, says Richard Winterton, 
“going to be increasingly important but a 
huge challenge”.

Some top firms have tackled the 
process already and reap the benefits: 
Fellows enjoys an average customer 
satisfaction rating of 4.7 out of 5 via 
almost 1800 reviews on Trustpilot with 
its policy of ‘free international shipping 
as standard’ on the majority of the lots 
it sells – including those in its Antiques, 
Silver & Collectables sales – being among 
the key reasons for positive feedback.

However, for many regional 
competitors, this aspect of 21st century 

auction business remains very much a 
work in progress. 

“The migration to online buying has 
transformed us into an e-commerce 
business but the hole in the system 
has concerned me for some time,” 
adds Schooling. “Viewing, bidding and 
paying online are all now perfectly 
straightforward. However, when the 
purchaser wishes to have his items 
delivered, there has been a void.”

In an effort to adapt to a ‘retail’ type 
environment, the firm offers a post-sale 
delivery service at cost price. Already 
more than 3000 items have been shipped.

The issue is complicated by the import 
and export restrictions that now exist 
when moving art and antiques to and 
from Europe.

“Next to Covid, the biggest impact in 
the last year was Brexit,” says Pratt at 
Dreweatts.

“It has meant greater demand for 
shipping, VAT refunds, proofs of export and 
other paperwork which is process heavy 
and requires a higher level of expertise. 
But we recognise this and are developing a 
strategy for in-house delivery and shipping. 
The Amazon generation is here to stay and 
they demand that kind of service.”

“Viewings have 
bounced back... the 
difference is that 
people won’t stay 
for the sale

are finding the market to be 
pretty buoyant in most areas 
and have had many successful 
sales including the studio 
ceramics department which 
continues to grow,” he says.

EWBANK’S
Surrey-based Ewbank’s 
announced a total of £4.2m in 
sales for 2021, up 17% on 2020.

Expanding the auction 
calendar with cost-effective 
hybrid and timed sales has 
allowed for significantly more 
sales and a one-third year-on-
year increase in the number of 
lots offered. Entertainment and 
sporting memorabilia is now 
the f irm’s biggest seller, 
accounting for almost 30% of 
business. The sale of a private 
collection of Pokémon and 
other cards has also provided 
an unexpected opportunity in a 
very 21st century collecting 
sphere. 

“One of the most important 
lessons we have learned across 
2020 and 2021 is to be versatile 
and have a can-do attitude,” 
says Chris Ewbank. “If you 
hesitate when opportunities 
arise, you risk losing them. 
Potential consignors need to 
know that you can act quickly, 

apply the appropriate expertise, 
bring in the right bidders and 
turn things round effectively 
over a short period, if needed.”

REEMAN DANSIE
In Colchester, Reeman Dansie 
posted total sales of £4.8m for 
the year, including £100,000 in 
January for the Mary Beale 
portrait of her son Bartholomew 
– a record for the artist.

“We found the market as a 
whole very buoyant over the last 
year,” says managing director 
James Grinter. 

RICHARD WINTERTON
Richard Winterton of Lichfield, 
which broke through the £2m 
barrier for the first time in 2018, 
came close to passing another 
milestone in 2021 with total 
sales of £2.9m (compared to 
£2.75m in 2020).

Winterton says there has 
been no big-ticket single sale, 
“ just good old-school 
auctioneering with every lot 
treated in the same careful way 
regardless of what it is”.

This article presents a selection of annual 
hammer totals as reported by auction houses 
to ATG. It does not represent a comprehensive 
survey. Other totals we receive will be added 
to the online version of this article.
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BP*-Buyer’s premium of 24% incl. VAT. Lots marked ARR will be subject to an additional fee. For full details see table in ATG Auction Calendar

Norfolk House, High Street,  
Bletchingley, Surrey RH1 4PA
Tel: 01883 743323  
Email: enquiries@lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk

lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk Bid live without being here

Live

1901 & 1901-1.  
Pair of large 17th/18th 

century oak figural 
carvings, possibly of 
maritime origin, the 

larger 46in high,  
the smaller 41in high 

Estimate £ 3,000-5,000  
(plus 24% BP*)

1013. Marcel Dyf,  
oil on canvas, signed Dyf,  

211⁄2 x 18in gilt framed 
Estimate £2,000-3,000  

(plus 24% BP*)

156. Buffet Crampon bass clarinet
112. Yamaha YAS-62 alto saxophone
and various lots of musical intruments

1145. Wilf Roberts, oil on board  
‘Rocky Shore‘, signed, 24in square,  

in a simple wooden frame  
(acquired by the vendor directly  

from the artist circa 1970) 
Estimate £400-600  

(plus 24% BP*)

1548. Art Deco mahogany and  
satinwood writing table by Laszlo Hoenig,  

London, 60in wide 
Estimate £200-400 (plus 24% BP*)

1496. Early 18th century walnut  
tallboy, 71 x 401⁄2in 

Estimate £1,000-1,500  
(plus 24% BP*)

1493A. 
Victorian 
Aesthetic 
Movement 
amboyna inlaid 
ebonised and 
parcel gilt 
rectangular 
fold-over card 
table, 36in 
wide 
Estimate  
£ 300-500 
(plus 24% 
BP*)

1493. Victorian Aesthetic Movement light 
oak and ebonised bookcase, 921⁄2 x 51in 

Estimate £800-1,200  
(plus 24% BP*)

1490. Fine and large 19th century carved and gilded 
over mantel mirror of rococo design,  

92 x 65in approximately 
Estimate £2,000-3,000 (plus 24% BP*)

1475. Late 19th/early 20th century 
continental walnut side cabinet of 
Gothic revival design, 81 x 311⁄2in 

Estimate £400-600  
(plus 24% BP*)

1469.  
Victorian figured walnut  

kidney-shaped writing table, 49in wide  
Estimate £600-800  

(plus 24% BP*) 

1363.  
Good 19th century 

mahogany silver table of 
Chippendale design, 

361⁄4 x 223 ⁄4 x 293 ⁄4in high 
Provenance: Formerly the 

property of Lord  
Baden Powell 

Estimate £1,000-1,500  
(plus 24% BP*)

1327. Scarlet chinoiserie 
lacquer longcase clock, signed 
to the arch Abraham Glascock, 

Epping (the case antique,  
the lacquer work later)

Estimate £500-800  
(plus 24% BP*)

1496A. William and Mary laburnum 
and line inlaid chest, 35.5in high  

x 371⁄2in wide x 221⁄2in deep 
Estimate £300-500  

(plus 24% BP*) 

468. Set of five Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica small side plates 
painted with botanical specimens, each 14cm diameter   

Estimate £ 500-1,000

Three-day online auction of 

ANTIQUE & REPRODUCTION 
FURNITURE & EFFECTS

TUESDAY 1st FEBRUARY - 9.30AM
Carpets and Rugs (42 lots)

Antique and Vintage Textiles, Clothing and Handbags (23 lots)
Miscellaneous Collectors’ Items (329 lots)

Books (25 lots)
Ceramics and Glass (217 lots)

WEDNESDAY 2nd FEBRUARY - 9.30 AM
Silver and Plated Items (144 lots)

Jewellery and Coins (156 lots)
Paintings (303 lots)

THURSDAY 3rd FEBRUARY - 9.30 AM
Fine Wines, Spirits and Champagne (21 lots)

Copper and Brass (45 lots)
Clocks and Barometers (57 lots)

Antique and Reproduction Furniture (566 lots)

ONLINE AUCTION WITH
VIEWING STRICTLY BY APPOINTMENT
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Armed robbers 
seize coins at fair 
A group of coins was stolen 
from the London & Midland Coin 
Fairs taking place at the 
National Motorcycle Museum 
earlier this month.

In a statement, West 
Midlands Police said: “We’re 
investigating after a large 
quantity of antique and 
collectable coins was stolen 
during an armed robbery in 
Coventry Road, Solihull, at 
around 2.45pm on January 9. 
Two masked offenders – 
understood to be armed with a 
machete – assaulted two men 
as they grabbed items and 
made off in a vehicle. 
Fortunately the men were not 
seriously injured.”

Photos or details of the coins 
have not yet been released. 
Anyone with information can 
contact West Midlands Police 
via the west-midlands.police.uk 
website or call 101 quoting 
crime reference number 
20/1974308/21.

Connect and BADA 
Week comeback
Connect Art Fair is set to return 
this year for its first in-person 
event since 2020. The fair, 
which is run by dealers, takes 

place from March 23-27 at the 
Mall Galleries in St James’s, 
London.

Already nearly sold out, the 
fair hosts 30 exhibitors. Many 
are specialists in Modern 
British and Contemporary art, 
though a range of specialities is 
represented.

Returning dealers so far 
include John Iddon, Emma 
Mason, Mark Goodman, 
Elizabeth Harvey Lee, Kittoe 
Contemporary and Blondes 
Fine Art. New to the event are 
Long & Ryle, Kynance Fine 
Art and The Nonesuch 
Gallery.

Country-wide event
Another dealer event returning 
this year is BADA Week, which 
debuted last year. The 
programme of country-wide 
events, talks, tours and 
exhibitions is scheduled for 
October 3-9.

Last year more than 30 

dealers took part in the festival 
of art and antiques. It included 
the inaugural BADA Art Prize 
for emerging Contemporary 
artists. 

Bonhams targets 
European boost
Bonhams has made senior 
appointments as part of its 
ongoing strategy to expand in 
Europe and beyond.

André Bodson has joined as  
chief transformation officer in 
London and Patrick Masson is 
promoted as director of 
Bonhams’ European operation. 

Bodson will be responsible 
for the integration of the 
company’s acquisitions, 
starting with Swedish auction 
house Bukowskis (see News, 
ATG No 2526).

He joins Bonhams from his 
18-month role as adviser to 
Élisabeth Moreno, the French 

government’s minister for 
gender equality, diversity and 
equal opportunity. Prior to this 
he spent nearly 10 years in 
senior roles at technology firm 
Hewlett Packard.

Bonhams was bought by 
private equity firm Epiris in 
2018 and last year bought The 
Market, a digital auction 
platform for classic and 
collectable car and motorcycle 
auctions, and opened a saleroom 
in Paris in Rue de la Paix. 
Masson will work from Paris to 
“spearhead the company’s 
expansion in Europe”. 

He joined Bonhams in 
March 2020 as managing 
director of Bonhams UK. He 
has previously worked at both 
Christie’s and Sotheby’s 
including as business manager 
for Christie’s France from 
1996-2006.

Replaci ng Masson , 
Bonhams has promoted India 
Phillips to managing director 
for Bonhams UK. She was 
previously Bonhams’ global 
head of Impressionist and 
Modern art, since 2018. She 
joined the firm in 2014.

Five Monet works 
come to auction
Sotheby’s is to offer five works 
by Claude Monet (1840-1926) 
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Meiji 10 yen pattern coin takes £260,000
Pick of the week

Precious 
metals
On Friday, January 21,  
Michael Bloomstein of 
Brighton was paying the 
following for bulk scrap 
against a gold fix of:
$1834.25  €1622.44  £1352.03

Gold  
22 carat: £1195.98 per oz 
(£38.46 per gram)

18 carat: £978.53 (£31.46)

15 carat: £815.44 (£26.22)

14 carat: £761.08 (£24.47)

9 carat: £489.27 per oz 
(£15.73 per gram) 
12 Month High:	▲ £16.68 
12 Month Low:	▼ £14.19

Hallmark Platinum 
£21.10 per gram

Silver 
£14.92 per oz for 925 
standard hallmarked

12 Month High:	▲ £17.88
12 Month Low:	 ▼ £13.49 Above (l to r): André Bodson, Patrick Masson and 

India Phillips of Bonhams.

Toovey’s Coins, Medals & Banknotes auction on 
January 19 got off to a storming start as the very first 
lot – a Japanese Meiji 10 yen Year 3 pattern gold coin 
from 1870 – demolished an estimate of £50,000-
80,000 to sell for £260,000 (plus 24.5% buyer’s 
premium).

It is currently one of only five known examples.
Of the four others, one is in the Bank of Japan 

collection, another is in the British Museum and two 
were sold by Heritage Auctions in Dallas in 2011 and 
2014. The first, for a hammer price of $240,000, had a 
provenance to the 1954 Farouk Palace collection sale 
and later to the Meiji coin collector Norman Jacobs. 
The second sold at $120,000 had been “hiding in a 
European family for many years”.

This large flan coin pattern, with a diameter of 
32mm and a weight of 15.6g, dates from just two years 
after the Meiji Restoration brought Japan nominally 
back to imperial control. 

Under the New Currency Act of 1871, Meiji coins 
became standardised, smaller, round and identical 
(manufactured by Western machinery). They were 

known as yen – ‘small round object’. The 10 yen Year 
3 pattern type was originally intended for general 
issue and was included in the new act. However, it 
was decided the relatively thin gauge would cause 
problems and a smaller diameter coin of the same 
weight was produced dated Meiji 4. 

Discovered on a routine house clearance valuation 
appointment with a group of other gold coins at a 
local property, Toovey’s example was described 
as “extremely fine overall, dull mirror-like fields, 
sharp detailing with overall hairlining”. It came by 
descent from George Henry Williamson (1845-1918), 
a former mayor of Worcester, a manufacturer and 
a Conservative politician. It is thought likely by the 
vendor, however, that this coin was originally acquired 
by his father, William Blizard Williamson (1811-78), 
a tinsmith from Cork who founded the Providence 
Tinplate Works in Worcester in 1858.

George and his brother William Blizard the younger 
took over the company after their father’s death. 
George deposited this coin with several others for 
some time at Lloyds bank in Worcester, incorrectly 

labelling it Chinese gold piece, suggesting that he was 
unaware of its full significance.

The lot was contested by three phones and two 
room bidders in Washington, West Sussex. The 
majority of the bidding, however, was left to a room 
bidder acting for a client in China and a phone acting 
for a client in the US. It was the latter that won. 

Tom Derbyshire

Above and right: 
Japanese Meiji 
10-yen coin pattern, 
1870 – £260,000 at 
Toovey’s.
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Bid Barometer 
Online buying: realised prices at auctions on thesaleroom.com

TOP SELLING LOTS

all painted during a 15-year 
period as the great 
Impressionist experimented 
with the effects of light and 
colour. The sale will be called 
Monet x Monet | A 
Distinguished American 
Collection and will take place 
on March 2 as part of Sotheby’s 
Modern and Contemporary 
evening auction.

The five pictures comprise 
one featuring flowers, one 
depicting grainstacks, two 
landscapes painted under 
different weather conditions 
at opposing ends of the 
seasons and a still life of 
prunes and apricots. All the 
pictures pre-date 1900 and 
have a combined estimate in 
the region of $50m (£35m).

Denhams, Horsham, January 13
Mid-18th century oil on canvas of 
Greenwich in the manner of Peter 
Tillemans depicting the Royal 
Observatory and the Queen’s House, 
2ft 11in x 3ft 8in (87cm x 1.11m).
Estimate: £3000-5000
Hammer: £18,000

In Numbers

70
The number of Dutch 
museums and other venues 
that protested against Covid 
closure by turning into 
temporary hair salons, nail bars 
and gyms – establishments 
which are allowed to be open in 
the Netherlands while cultural 
premises are not.
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HIGHEST MULTIPLE OVER TOP ESTIMATE

Hardy of Alnwick  
memento to reel in
Angling and fishing fans will be familiar with the firm Hardy of 
Alnwick. In 1872 William Hardy set up shop as a gunsmith. When 
his brother John James Hardy (1854-1932), a passionate angler, 
joined the firm they began specialising in fishing equipment.

John James became the most famous angler of his day and 
wrote books including Champion Professional Salmon and Trout 
Caster of Europe and had won more championship events than any 
other man in the British Empire by the time of his death. 

Hardy is depicted in this full-length oil painting beside a gun 
cabinet, holding a fishing fly, with his faithful dog lying at his feet. 
It was painted by Edmond Hodgson Smart in 1907.

The portrait was displayed in his house in Alnmouth, 
Northumberland, until his death, when it was moved to the games 
room at Ravenslaw in Alnwick (the home of Laurence Robert ‘LR’ 
Hardy who had become joint managing director when William 
retired). 

At the opening of Hardy’s new factory, Willowburn, in 1965 
the portrait was displayed in the factory reception area where it 
remained until the opening of Hardy’s Fishing Tackle Museum and 
Complete Angler Shop. 

Now the Hardy family descendants wish to sell the picture 
and have appointed auction house 
Mullock’s in Shropshire to offer it via 
private treaty. It has an estimate of 
£50,000.

Mullock’s Ben Jones said: “It truly 
is a piece of angling history with him 
being a co-founder of the famous 
brand Hardy brothers. There could be 
interest from the art world, as well as 
from angling buyers.”

Laura Chesters

Most read

The most viewed stories for 
week January 13-19 on  
antiquestradegazette.com

1	 The death penny 
‘issued in error’ to a 
deserter

2	 Plea to help track 
down stolen coins 
after machete-
wielding thieves 
strike at Solihull fair

3	 Previews: our latest 
selection of 12 
upcoming lots 

4	 Government 
undertakes Ivory Act 
survey for ‘awareness 
campaign’

5	 Bonhams aims for a 
European and online 
boost with Bukowskis 
purchase

Source:  Bid Barometer is a snapshot of sales on thesaleroom.com for January 13-19, 2022.
‘Highest multiple over top estimate’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer 
prices as a multiple of the high estimate paid by internet bidders on thesaleroom.com
‘Top selling lots’ = Our selection of items from the top 20 highest hammer prices paid by 
internet bidders on thesaleroom.com

Chris Rudd, Norwich, timed 
online sale closed January 16
Celtic Tincomarus Alton gold 
stater found near Chichester, one 
of only 12 recorded.
Estimate: £7000
Hammer: £8500

Mendip Auction Rooms, Binegar, 
Somerset, January 15
Transitional style Chinese blue and white 
vase decorated with two fan-shaped 
cartouches of landscapes surrounded 
by dragons, 8in (20cm) high.
Estimate: £40-60
Hammer: £10,800

Dore & Rees, Frome, January 19
German or Austrian Secessionist oil 
on canvas of a satyr and a nymph on a 
rock outcrop, indistinctly signed and 
dated 1911, 12½ x 9in (31 x 23cm).
Estimate: £200-300
Hammer: £13,500

TW Gaze, Diss, Norfolk, 
January 18
Victorian 1842 bronze 
medal titled The Triumph of 
The British Arms marking 
end of the First Opium War, 
signed Davis, Birmingham.
Estimate: £30-50
Hammer: £1100

Above: the five Monet works coming to auction 
at Sotheby’s on March 2.

Left: portrait of John James Hardy 
– for sale from Mullock’s by private 
treaty, estimate £50,000.

Woolley & Wallis, Salisbury, January 13
Edwardian mahogany display cabinet in 
the Chinese Chippendale style, 7ft 7in 
(2.32m) high.
Estimate: £800-1200
Hammer: £11,000
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Feature Arms & armour

call to arms
Worldwide

International highlights including an impressive 
weapon on every level offered in a German saleroom 
and a record year at a US auction house lead a wider 
look at recent stand-out results. Mark Bridge reports

Munich auction house Hermann Historica (25% 
buyer’s premium) regularly turns up show-
stopping lots of arms and armour and the star of 
the November sales series was a weapon that was 
always designed to impress on every level.

The sword in question was an Indo-Persian 
shamshir of typical pattern, with a long, curved 
Damascus blade, 3ft 3in (1m) long overall. 

Less typical was the quality and richness of the 
decoration. The blade itself was gilt inlaid just 
below the hilt with the first verse of the Koran, 
the name of the maker, Asadullah Isfahani, and a 
dedication to one of the greatest Middle Eastern 
military leaders, Nadir Shah Afshar (1688-1747).

Nadir Shah was heralded as the ‘Second 
Alexander’ and at the height of his power his 
dominion stretched from the Caucasus to the 
Indus and to the south bank of the Persian Gulf. 

The blade was matched by an enamel hilt with 
a pommel in the form of a tiger’s head and with 
tiger’s head terminals to the quillons and chappes.  
This was decorated overall with raised gilt foliate 
motifs, inset with diamonds and cabochon rubies. 
The scabbard was decorated en suite.

Not surprisingly this tour de force of the sword 
maker’s art was expected to be a sale leader, but 
the €160,000 (£134,455) price was several times 
the published estimate. 

Choice examples
Some choice examples of early Western arms 
and armour also featured strongly in the same 
November 23 sale. 

Armour is not all about helmets and 
breastplates. A very delicately conceived wrought 
iron horse muzzle, dated 1547, was one of the 
stand-out lots of the day. Made up of intricately 
worked sections riveted together, it incorporated 
several petal motifs and was topped by a winged 
dragon with an upturned serpent’s mouth. It sold 
for €21,000 (£17,650). 

Among the Western weapons, a south German 
crossbow of c.1560 with a steel bow and a 
fruitwood stock elaborately inlaid with bone made 
€22,000 (£18,490), while a South German ‘langes 
Messer’ sword of c.1530-40, with a triple-fullered 
blade and a bird’s head pommel, reached €34,000 
(£28,570).

On the following day several significant 

firearms were on offer including an outstanding 
wheel-lock rifle from the armoury of the Princes 
Esterhazy, signed by the maker – Mathias Staper 
in Wienn – and decorated on the lock with 
engraved classical scenes.

The full walnut stock was exceptionally well 
figured and applied with gilt open-work panels 
depicting Perseus with the head of Medusa as well 
as the arms of the Esterhazy family. This rarity 
sold for €42,000 (£35,295).

Equally interesting, though without the 
illustrious provenance, was a pair of self-priming 
flintlock repeater pistols by Emanuel Wetschgin of 
Augsburg, c.1715.

These pistols were of high quality with slender 
cannon muzzle barrels and were fitted with 
highly distinctive serpentine-coiled reloading and 
cocking levers.

They sold for €23,000 (£19,330)

Firearms make big bucks
Though there is a healthy and steady market 
for arms and armour in the UK and the rest of 
Europe, there is no doubt that when it comes to 
firearms all the really big money is in the US.

On December 3 the Rock Island Auction 
Company (15% buyer’s premium) rounded off a 
record year with a $25m (£18.8m) sale, bringing 
the total for the 21 auctions it held in a 12-month 
period to $121m (£91m).

Generally it is fine and rare American 
firearms that attract the really big bucks but last 
December the saleroom was offering one truly 
fine and historically significant lot of European 

origin and they were rewarded with a price 
of $2.5m (£1.88m). The lot in question was a 
garniture of weapons made for presentation to 
Napoleon Bonaparte by the finest exponent of the 
gunmaker’s art, Nicholas-Noel Boutet, covered in 
ATG No 2522.

Containing six pieces in the set – a rifled 
carbine, a pair of rifled carriage pistols, a pair of 
pocket pistols, and a “glaive” sword and scabbard, 
all elaborately engraved, gilded and relief-carved – 
it was presented to Napoléon by the Directoire of 
the French Republic in 1797. 

Back on more familiar ground, Rock Island 
offered plenty of exceptional US items in 

“Nadir Shah was hailed as the 
‘Second Alexander’ and at the 
height of his power his dominion 
stretched from the Caucasus to 
the Indus and the south bank of 
the Persian Gulf

1. An 18th-19th century gem-inset shamshir 
dedicated to Nadir Shah Afshar – €160,000 
(£134,455) at Hermann Historica.

2. German wrought-iron horse muzzle, dated 1547 
– €21,000 (£17,650) .

3. Pair of flintlock Lorenzoni pattern repeating 
pistols by Emanuel Wetschgin of Augsburg closed 
– €23,000 (£19,330) .

4. Wheel-lock rifle by Matthias Staper from the 
Esterhazy Armoury, Vienna, c. 1730 – €42,000 
(£35,295).

5. Louis D Nimschke-engraved side plate of an 
1866 Model Winchester made for presentation to 
the President of Bolivia – $850,000 (£639,000) at 
Rock Island Auction Company.

1
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December, including a presentation example of 
the Winchester 1866 Model lever-action rifle, 
ordered by President Jose Balta of Peru as a gift for 
President Mariano Melgarejo of Bolivia. 

This exceptional rifle had a solid silver frame 
and is acknowledged as the masterpiece of the pre-
eminent engraver of his age, Louis D Nimschke. 
The gun is decorated overall with relief-engraved 
leaf scrolls around woodland scenes and 
monograms and bears Nimschke’s signature in 
seven different places.

The unique position of this rifle in the US 
firearms Hall of Fame was recognised by a 
winning bid of $850,000 (£639,000). n

2

3 4

Eye-catching armour

Right: at the same Del Mar sale in London on 
December 8 this field armour in the early 16th 
century German Maximilian style, but created 
in the early 20th century, sold for £15,000. 
For added impact, this armour had been 
augmented by a modern replica of a German 
two-handed sword of the 16th century. 

Left: the eye-catching armour 
at Bonhams (27.5/25/20/14.5% 
buyer’s premium) in London on 
November 24 came in the form of this 
German composite Maximilian suit, 
catalogued as c.1520 and later.

Its provenance showed it had 
played its part in the great early 20th 
century American armour rush. By 
repute it was once part of the Hearst 
Collection and later entered the Joe 
Kindig Junior collection. At Bonhams 
in 2021 it sold for £50,000.

Right: a 5th-4th century BC 
Greek bronze breast plate 
and helmet sold for €60,000 
(£51,280) at a sale held 
by Setdart (18% buyer’s 
premium) in Barcelona on 
December 22.

The most unusual armour lot to emerge in 
recent sales was the late 16th century German 
brass parade cuirass which made £86,000 at 
Thomas Del Mar (20% buyer’s premium) in 
London on December 8.

As reported in Pick of the Week, ATG No 
2523, it is now on its way to the Chicago 
Institute of Art. 

A selection of other recent armour 
highlights are illustrated here.
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A Lloyd’s Patriotic Fund sword of £100 value took 
the honours at Bonhams’ (27.5/25/20/14.5% 
buyer’s premium) sale of arms and armour in 
London on November 24, writes Mark Bridge. 

When these Lloyd’s swords were first awarded 
(at values of £30, £50 and £100 according to 
rank) they were seen as the ultimate reward for 
gallantry in battle at sea “above and beyond the 
call of duty”.

The regard in which they are now held when 
they do appear on the market was reflected in the 
£120,000 paid for the sword awarded to Philip 
Charles Durham, captain of HMS Defiance at the 
Battle of Trafalgar. 

David Williams, Bonhams head of arms and 
armour, was certainly not taken aback by its 21st 
century reception: “The Lloyd’s £100 Patriotic 
Swords were a token of the esteem in which the 
ships’ captains at Trafalgar were held.”

Durham was one of 23 captains to be given 
swords for their service at Trafalgar, each with its 
unique presentation inscription.

His read: From The Patriotic Fund At Lloyds 
To Philip Chas. Durham Esqr. Cap.tn Of H.M.S. 
Defiance For His Meritorious Services In Contributing 
To The Signal Victory Obtained Over The Combined 
Fleets Of France And Spain Off Cape Trafalgar On 
The 21st Oct.r 1805.

By the time of Trafalgar he had already been 
heavily rewarded for his exploits at sea, including 
a piece of plate valued at £500 for shepherding 
home a convoy of Indiamen from St Helena in 
1801. He finished his career a full admiral and 
commander-in-chief at Portsmouth.

Indian service
The East India Company also presented swords 
on its own account for outstanding actions by both 
soldiers and sailors.

An example of one of these turned up at 
Antony Cribb’s (22% buyer’s premium) virtual 
auction on November 11.

Mounted in white metal rather than gilt, 
this was a much more humble weapon than the 
glittering Lloyd’s sword, but would have made a 
stylish addition to an officer’s equipage. It was of 
typical mameluke form with lion mask and mane 
mounts at the hilt and came with its original white 
metal mounted leather-wrapped scabbard, with 
the presentation panel April 21st BAREILLY 1816. 

Its recipient, Major George Cunningham, 
served with the 7th Bengal Native Infantry and 
commanded the 2nd Rohilla Cavalry during the 
Bareilly Uprising of 1816.

The sword sold at Cribb’s auction for £8000.

Sign of esteem
A third form of presentation sword was among the 
lots at Thomas Del Mar on December 8 when a 
handsome gold-mounted sabre reached £13,000. 

In this case the award came not from an outside 
party but from the recipient’s own subordinates, 
as recorded in the presentation inscription: 
Presented to Lieutenant General Watson of H.M. 14th 
Regiment, by the Officers who had the honour to serve 
under him whilst he commanded the Samerang Division 
in the island of Java as a testimony of their esteem, 
December 1813.

Swords of honour: a presentation trio

Left: the Lloyd’s Patriotic 
Fund £100 sword awarded to 
Captain Philip Charles Durham 
for his exploits at Trafalgar – 
£120,000 at Bonhams.

Far left: the portrait of Durham, 
complete with Lloyd’s sword, 
which hangs in the Painted Hall 
at Greenwich.

Left: the East India 
Company presentation 
sabre awarded to George 
Cunningham following the 
1816 Bareilly Uprising – 
£8000 at Antony Cribb.

Right: the portrait of 
George Cunningham, 
complete with East India 
sword, which hangs in the 
National Army Museum.

Below: the sword presented to Lieutenant General Watson by his 
officers after service in Java, 1813 – £13,000 at Thomas Del Mar.
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The surprise lot at the sale 
held on December 11 by Ripon 
auction house Elstob & Elstob 
(22% buyer’s premium) was 
this 19th century Russian 
hunting dagger.Measuring 18in 
(46cm) in length, it was of high quality with an etched and part-gilded blade decorated 
with floral motifs and two scenes of deer in woodland. The nature and quality of this 
decoration led to a tentative attribution to the Zlatoust arms factory which was founded 
in the Urals in 1815. Bidding was keen and it sold for £9000.

Arms and amour sales often throw out interesting talking points in the 
way of accessories. The Antony Cribb sale on November 9 produced 
two. Pictured above right is a late 16th or early 17th century German 
wheel-lock spanner which sold to an online bidder at 
£90. Without a spanner to wind the mechanism which 
rotated the serrated wheel against the sparking flint 
such weapons were useless, yet few wheel-locks are now to 
be found with their original keys. 

Shown right is a Manton-type flintlock powder 
tester which sold for £660. In the days 
when gunpowder manufacture was 
far from standardised, this handy 
method of assessing the actual 
force of a known charge was a big 
step towards consistent accuracy.

Weapon was owned by tragic 
1912 Antarctic explorer 

Buyer chases down Russian dagger

Right: 
sword 
owned by 
Lt Belgrave 
Ninnis – 
£5600 at 
C&T.

A sword sold at Kent auction house 
C&T (22% buyer’s premium) 
belonged to a British Antarctic 
explorer who died in 1912 – but not 
with Robert Falcon Scott.

Belgrave Edward Sutton Ninnis 
(1877-1912), who served as a 
lieutenant in the Royal Fusiliers 
and had also tried to join Scott’s 
expedition, had a fine pedigree when 
it came to exploration.

He was the son of British Arctic 
explorer Belgrave Ninnis (1837-
1922), Inspector Surgeon General 
of the Royal Navy and member of 
Captain Sir George Nares’ British 
Arctic Expedition of 1875-76.

After serving on Ernest 
Shackleton’s 1907 Nimrod Expedition 
to Antarctica, Douglas Mawson 
travelled to England in 1910 to 
raise interest and backing for 
an expedition concentrating on 
scientific purposes.

He bought the whaler Aurora 
and in London he loaded it with 
specialist equipment and 48 sledging 
dogs from Greenland. Ninnis 
joined the expedition in London as 

a minder of 
the dogs, and 
sailed from 
London to 
Sydney.

He was in 

How to accessorise

the 36-man party that left Tasmania 
on December 2, 1911. He landed in 
Antarctica with the main party on 
January 8, 1912, and established the 
main base. The summer was spent 
building a hut at Cape Denison for 
the 18-man Adelie Land base party 
to winter in.

Ninnis was then part of a three-
man sledging team with Mawson 
and fellow dog handler Xavier Mertz 
who travelled east on November 
10 to survey King George V Land. 
However, after three weeks of good 
progress but increasingly tough 
conditions tragedy struck when 
crossing a glacier (now known as the 
Ninnis Glacier).

Ninnis fell into a snow-covered 
crevasse. He was thought to have 
been jogging beside a sled instead 
of on its runners and his body 
weight probably broke the lid. Six 
dogs, most of the party’s rations, 
the tent and other essential supplies 
also perished. Mertz and Mawson 
spotted one dead and one injured 
dog on a ledge but not Ninnis.

Mawson made a remarkable, 
gruelling journey back to base more 
than 300 miles away, much of it solo 
after Mertz also died.

Estimate shattered 
Ninnis’ sword offered at C&T on 
November 17, estimated at £500-
700, sold for £5600. The Edward 
VII 1897 pattern infantry officer’s 
sword featured regulation 2ft 8in 
(82cm) blade supplied by E Green, 
London, etched with royal ciphers, 
scrolls and B.E.S.N. 3rd April 1908, 
with regulation plated guard, wire 
bound fish skin-covered grip, in a 
replated scabbard. It was catalogued 
as being in good condition.

Tom Derbyshire

ART & ARMS
We offer a unique collection of antique swords and antique paintings from the Isle of Man.

www.artandarms.co.uk
info@artandarms.co.uk • +44 (0)7624 423172

WEST STREET 
ANTIQUES

63 West St, Dorking RH4 1BS

www.antiquearmsandarmour.com
We wish to buy cased English flintlock 

& percussion firearms

Tel: 01306 883487
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by Roland Arkell

Stand-out lots from treen scene
Selection of these functional but fascinating objects that have appeared at recent sales

By the early 19th century the 
coquilla nut had been ‘discovered’ 
by British craftsmen as a suitable 
medium for carving.

The influential taste-making 
journal Ackermann’s Repository of Arts, 
Literature, Commerce, Manufactures, 
Fashions, and Politics sung its praises 
in 1812.

“The uncommonly pleasing colour 
of the shell, the hardness and the 
native mottle which appears when it 
is highly polished, renders it capable 
of being employed, with the most 
agreeable effect, as it is susceptible of 
the most tasteful forms,” the journal 
stated.

“Whatever has been formed from 
ivory, may be produced from the shell 
of the coquilla, whose beauty will not 
fail to attract, while the price of the 
article will satisfy the purchaser.”

The signature coquilla carved 
trinket was the snuff box, and 
particularly the comical ‘nut men’ 
made across northern Europe in the 
first half of the 19th century.

Most depict caricatured European 
‘types’. Typically, these are sold for 
£300-500 but the best examples, 
often with details picked out in bone, 
can bring significantly more.

A box of a rotund gentleman with a 
beaming jocular face took a 10-times 
top estimate £1500 at Hannam’s 
(23% buyer’s premium) in Selborne 
on January 4, selling to a buyer via 
thesaleroom.com.

A small collection of similar boxes 
comes for sale at Bishop & Miller in 
Stowmarket on January 27.

Cross purpose
A particularly good example of Irish 
treen surfaced at Halls (20/12% 
buyer’s premium) of Shrewsbury on 
December 8.

An 18th century Irish fruitwood 
‘penal cross’ made nearly treble its 
low estimate to sell for £2800.

Standing 8½in (22cm), it is carved 
with the figure of Christ crucified 
in high relief, flanked by an incised 
ladder and spear, with ‘cock over pot’ 
symbols depicting the Passion.

Bursting with naive charm, the fact 
that it was dated verso (1749) added 
to its appeal greatly.

While it is thought these crosses 
were made to sell to pilgrims visiting 
the pilgrimage site at Lough Derg, 
they also represented a challenge to 

Auction Reports Hammer highlights

1

7

2

3

Treen highlights from recent sales in 
the UK regions 
 
1. Victorian carved wood lay figure – 
£7000 at Greenslade Taylor Hunt. 

2. Late 18th or early 19th century 
carved and painted wood ‘cigar store’ 
figure – £6800 at Lindsay Burns.

3. Victorian carved and painted 
wood ‘cigar store’ figure – £4800 at 
Lindsay Burns. 

4. Early 18th century coquilla nut 
snuff box – £1500 at Hannam’s. 

5. Victorian carved toad snuff box – 
£2000 at Woolley & Wallis.

6. Scottish specimen wood box by 
Charles Striven – £1300 at Woolley 
& Wallis.

7. Irish penal cross dated 1749 – 
£2800 at Halls

the Penal Laws that were in full force 
at the time.

Royal box
Another treen item with significant 
crossover collecting interest was a 
small 4in (10cm) specimen wood 
snuff box offered by Woolley & 
Wallis (25% buyer’s premium) 
as part of the Salisbury firm’s 
Furniture, Works of Art & Clocks 
sale on January 12. 

Stamped C Stiven & Sons, Box 
Makers to Her Majesty, Laurencekirk 
for the ‘Mauchline’ ware maker 
Charles Stiven, it is inlaid with 
22 different titled wood samples 
including Oak from Lord Nelson’s  
Ship Victory, Oak from the State  
Prison on Bass Rock and Oak 
from the Florida Ship of the 
Spanish Armada, destroyed 
at Mull 1588.

Part of the sale titled 
A Lifetime of Collecting 
– The Property of a 
Gentleman, it was estimated 
at £150-250, but took £1300 
on thesaleroom.com. 

From the same source 
was a nicely carved late 
19th century fruitwood 
snuff box in the form of a 
toad with mother of pearl 
eyes. Animal boxes such 

as this are always popular, this one 
bringing £2000 (guide £300-400). 

High demand
Among the most desirable of all 
Georgian and Victorian carved wood 
objects are ‘cigar store’ figures– the 
large (sometimes life-size) polychrome 
models designed to encourage the 
tobacco-buying customer.

The two Highlander models 
offered by Lindsay Burns (20% 
buyer’s premium) as part of the 
four-day sale in Perth on  
December 7-10 came with a 
provenance to the Rattray collection 
the rooms had sold in April 2017.

Charles Rattray was a tobacconist 
and blender of fine 
tobaccos at 160 High 

Street, Perth, 
between c.1915 and 
1981. Former Prime 
Minister Harold 
Wilson was one of 

the famous names on a 
long list of customers.

The 2ft (60cm) high 
counter-top figure of 
a Highlander, c.1800, 
modelled with 
feather-plumed cap 
and holding a basket-
hilted sword in his 
right hand, had long 
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been on display there. It can be seen 
in situ on the mantelpiece in ‘The 
Sales Salon’ in an early 20th century 
sepia photograph.

Five years ago, when estimated at 
£600-800 it had sold at £7800. This 
time around, guided at £5000-7000, 
it took £6800.

Sold at £4800 (estimate £4000-
6000) was a Victorian figure 
of a bearded Highlander taking 
snuff from his mull. It was larger, 
measuring 4ft (6in (1.34m) high, but 
had been repainted several times. 

Decorative appeal
Carved wood lay figures also make 
for terrific decorative objects – 
guaranteed to enliven a range of 
interior spaces far removed from the 
artist’s studio. The best examples 
command very significant sums. 

The figure pictured above 
measures 3ft 4in (1m) high, is 
fully articulated, particularly well 
carved and exhibits a good colour 
and patination. It came for sale at 
Greenslade Taylor Hunt (19.5% 
buyer’s premium) in Taunton 
on January 6 from a family home 
where it had been for many years. 
The imperfections to the toes were 
blamed on a hungry family pet.

Guided at £300-500, it took 
£7000 via thesaleroom.com. n

Estimated at just £60-100, a pair of Georgian portrait 
miniatures sold online for £2900 at Amersham Auctions 
(17.5% buyer’s premium) in Buckinghamshire on January 6.

Painted in watercolour on ivory, one (with a significant 
crack to the right of the image) depicts a soldier in the red and 
gilt braid frock coat of a British army office, the other a woman 
with ringlets in her hair who clutches a gold guard necklace.

Although not mentioned in the lot description, the photos 
that accompanied it showed that both images were signed 
on the backing card for William Wood of Cork Street, London, 
with the male subject identified as John Jebb Esq.

Wood is one of the more inventive miniaturists of the period  
– as well as portraits, he painted subject miniatures – and his 
work is quite distinctive. He is known to have been working 
from Bristol in 1791 and 1803 and from Gloucester in 1798 but 
was based in London for much of his career. 

Scientist and artist 
At Sworders’ (25% buyer’s premium) Fine Interiors sale in 
Stansted Mountfitchet on December 14, a family group of five 
plumbago miniatures by James Ferguson (1710-76) sold well 
over hopes of £700-1000 to bring £17,000. 

As would have been his wish, Ferguson is perhaps better 
known today as a scientist who, despite never receiving formal 
training, became famed for his travelling lectures and easy-to-
understand works on the basics of astronomy, mechanics and 
electricity.

However, being from a humble background, he made his 
living as a portrait painter working predominantly in Indian ink.

Single images tend to bring modest sums: a large number 
of Ferguson portraits were sold by Bonhams Edinburgh in May 
last year in groups of four and five for around £1000-2000.

However, it was the survival of these five works as a family 
group which appears to have been their main attraction. All 

Handed in by miners at the start of a shift in exchange for a Davy 
lamp, colliery tokens, tallies or checks provided vital information 
in the event of fire or explosion.

Commonly used in the late 19th century, they became 
mandatory in 1913 with each token stamped with a number and 
the colliery or company name.

In short, they are emblematic of Britain’s rich industrial 
heritage as it fades into history.

From lowly beginnings – with most trading online for a pound 
or two each – these have become among the most desirable of 
all mining collectables and a rising star of paranumismatics. (the 
study of coin-like objects such as tokens and other items used 
for a variety of purposes including in place of legal currency).

Regional rarities 
Halls’ (20/12% buyer’s premium) December 8 sale in 
Shrewsbury included a large collection and the auction house 
was surprised at just how much interest they generated. 

Tokens come in a variety of shapes and materials but, 
typically, it is the pre-1947 brass or white metal tokens made 
before the creation of the National Coal Board (NCB) that are 
most desirable.

Collectors also look out for regional rarities (many will choose 
to focus on their local pits) and the wider range of ‘checks’ that 
were used for activities from shot firing and rescue missions to 
pithead baths and pints of beer. 

The collection, offered in four lots, was chiefly focused on 
checks from Shropshire and south Wales.

Distinctive Wood miniatures emerge

Top: pair of portrait miniatures by William Wood – £2900 
at Amersham Auctions.

Above: set of five plumbago miniatures by James 
Ferguson – £17,000 at Sworders. 

images were in good condition with some small losses to the 
frames. 

Roland Arkell

Tokens provide a rich seam of lots 

A group of 202 pieces attached to a fabric-lined board was 
guided at £600-800 but sold online at £6500 while an album 
containing 51 tokens pitched at £150-250 made £3000.

Pictured above are elements from a lot of 45 tokens that 
included two unusually large brass checks issued by John 
Lancaster & Co used for day workers at the Lower Deep Pit and 
the No3 Griffin pits in the small village of Blaina, south Wales.

The group was pitched at £120-180 but made £2100. 

Above: elements from a lot of 45 mining tokens 
– £2100 at Halls. 
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The Long Street Salerooms, Sherborne, Dorset DT9 3BS
Telephone 01935 812277   info@charterhouse-auction.com

Full details and live internet bidding on our website 
www.charterhouse-auction.com or www.the-saleroom.com/charterhouse

Au c t i o n e e r s  &  Va l u e r s
C H A R T E R H O U S E

Live

Silver, Jewellery & Watches
Thursday 3rd February at 10am

Antiques & Interiors 
Thursday 4th February at 10am

Viewing: Monday 31st January - Thursday 3rd February 9.30am-5pm

Walnut cabinet on stand Plated elephant candelabra 

Aquamarine and diamond brooch 200+ costume jewellery lots 

AUCTION
HUB

View the sale here

www.theauctionhub.uk
01373 822337 | info@theauctionhub.uk

1A Woodlands Estate, Westbury, Wiltshire BA13 3QS

Buyer’s premium is charged at 22.5% inc Vat. 
There is a £8 hammer fee per lot.  
ARR is also charged on applicable lots.

A 19th century mahogany and brassbound  
two-section military campaign secretaire chest
Est. £800 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A pair of 19th century French ormolu mounted  
marble mantelpiece urns. 
Est. £1,200 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A late 19th century French cut glass  
and ormolu 18-light chandelier
Est. £500 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A French bronze and ormolu ink stand 
Est. £400 (plus 22.5% BP*)

Eugene Zizelin 
(French, 1821-1902),  
a bronze figure of a seated  
girl with a lute at her feet 
Est. £1,000 (plus 22.5% BP*)

AUCTION
HUB

View the sale here

www.theauctionhub.uk
01373 822337 | info@theauctionhub.uk

1A Woodlands Estate, Westbury, Wiltshire BA13 3QS

Buyer’s premium is charged at 22.5% inc Vat. 
There is a £8 hammer fee per lot.  
ARR is also charged on applicable lots.

A 19th century mahogany and brassbound  
two-section military campaign secretaire chest
Est. £800 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A pair of 19th century French ormolu mounted  
marble mantelpiece urns. 
Est. £1,200 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A late 19th century French cut glass  
and ormolu 18-light chandelier
Est. £500 (plus 22.5% BP*)

A French bronze and ormolu ink stand 
Est. £400 (plus 22.5% BP*)

Eugene Zizelin 
(French, 1821-1902),  
a bronze figure of a seated  
girl with a lute at her feet 
Est. £1,000 (plus 22.5% BP*)
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Fully illustrated catalogue available online

thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com
40 Station Road West, Canterbury, Kent CT2 8AN   Tel: 01227 763337

* Plus buyer’s premium of 27% incl. VAT @ 20% 
Lots marked ARR will be subject  
to an additional fee – full details see  
table in ATG Auction Calendar 

https://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/canterbury-auction-galleries

TWO-DAY AUCTION
Saturday 5th & Sunday 6th February at 10am 

On view

Wednesday 2nd February 12 noon to 5pm

Thursday 3rd February 12 noon to 7pm

Friday 4th February 12 noon to 5pm

NO ATTENDANCE ON AUCTION DAYS 
for further detail s , please visit 

www.thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com 

Walter Furlan (born 1931),  
glass sculpture for Murano, 

‘Omaggio a Picasso’,  
circa 1919,  

engraved signature,  
13½in high
£1,500-2,000  
(plus 27% BP*)

A diamond-set brooch, with central European cut diamond, 
approximately 2ct, surrounded by smaller diamonds, 85mm x 12mm

£2,500-3,000 (plus 27% BP*)

A three-stone emerald and diamond ring,  
the emerald approximately .75ct,  

the diamonds approximately 1ct total
£1,000-1,500 (plus 27% BP*)

Norman Cornish (1919-2014), pastel and watercolour, Miner in tunnel,  
signed, 20in x 28in

£5,000-7,000 (plus 27% BP*)

The Andre Corti and Robin 
Nash collection of Clarice 
Cliff pottery, six lots from  
a collection of over 100 

A Cartier  
automatic wristwatch,  

model Santos 100,  
serial no. 584042,  

38mm x 38mm  
on black leather strap 

£2,800-3,000  
(plus 27% BP*)

A Chinese Imperial yellow embroidered throne-back cushion cover, Qing 
dynasty, 18th century, embroidered with nine dragons, 32½in x 37in

£3,000-5,000 (plus 27% BP*)

T. H. (late 18th century English school),  
miniature painting, portrait of a gentleman, 

monogrammed ‘TH’, 3in x 2½in
£500-600 (plus 27% BP*)

Royal Doulton, ‘The George Washington Jug’,  
by Charles Noke and Harry Fenton,  

no.11 of 1000, 10.63in high
£2,000-3,000 (plus 27% BP*)

Oswaldo Guayasamin (1919-99), watercolour, 
‘Esperanza’, signed, 16½in x 12in

£3,000-5,000 (plus 27% BP*)
Provenance: Fundacion Guayasamin 

 certificate of authenticity

Achille Vianelli (1803-94), watercolour, ‘Temple of Venus, Bay of Baiae’, 
signed and dated, 7in x 10in 

£1,000-£1,500 (plus 27% BP*)

A Native American Lakota dance 
bonnet and ceremonial shirt
£2,000-3,000 (plus 27% BP*)

A 12-bore side-by-side shotgun by Holland and Holland,  
serial no. 21126, model Dominion, 47in overall 

£1,800-2,000 (plus 27% BP*)

A 12th Lancers Czapska, 
1873, size 6 3/4, other ranks 
red horse hair plume

£800-1,200 (plus 27% BP*)

A Raymond Loewy (1893-1986)  
for Doubinsky Frères,  

red, orange lacquer and white 
melamine cabinet,  

41in wide x 49½in high
£600-800

 (plus 27% BP*)
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Labels mark a sign of approval 

Auction Reports Art market

Francis Towne watercolour was one of his many works to have gone through Agnews

by Alex Capon

Works with the label of a leading 
dealer on the back often arouse extra 
interest at auction.

Especially if they are pitched at 
lowly levels, they tend to catch the 
attention of potential buyers trawling 
through online catalogues on the 
look-out for a bargain.

A case in point was a watercolour 
that emerged at Halls (20% buyer’s 
premium) of Shrewsbury at the end 
of last year.

Emerging from a local private 
collection and having been within 
the same family for two generations, 
the 11 x 8in (28 x 20cm) signed work 
on paper carried a Thomas Agnew 
& Sons label to the back of the 
frame giving the artist as Francis 
Towne (1739-1816) and the title as A 
Mountain Stream.

Agnews, of course, is one of 
London’s most prominent and long-
standing dealerships, and works 
by Towne featured in numerous 
exhibitions the firm staged over the 
years. These included dedicated 
shows such as the Paul Oppé 
collection of Towne works on 
paper in 1949 as well as Agnews’ 
annual watercolours and drawings 
exhibitions held from the 1920s-90s. 

Market confidence 
Given that hundreds of Towne’s 
watercolours have passed through 
the trade, finding a label to Agnews, 
Colnaghi or the Fine Art Society 
on one that appears at auction is 
therefore not unusual. Generally 

estimate. This piqued the interest of 
multiple parties. On the day, three 
online bidders were involved but 
eventually it came down to a battle 
between two phonelines, with the 
work selling to an American buyer at 
£8000.

Although watercolours by Towne 
can easily make strong five-figure 
sums, the size and condition of this 
work meant this example was unlikely 
to reach those heights.

But the sum at Halls appears to 
have been the highest for a Towne 
watercolour sold outside London in 
2021 and was comparable to a slightly 
smaller depiction of a rural scene near 
Exeter that made £8500 at Cheffins 
in June 2018. That latter work had a 
few condition issues too and featured a 
label for Agnews.

Another small watercolour from 

the same source that also carried an 
Agnews label was a coastal view of 
Portland by John Warwick Smith 
(1749-1831). In terms of condition, 
again there were a few issues including 
three spots of pale discolouration in 
the sky and one small puncture – the 
size of a pinhole – in the sea in the bay 
in the foreground.

The artist was associated with 
Towne – they are known to have 
sketched together – although 
commercially his prices are much 
further down the scale.

The estimate on the 5 x 8¾in (12½ 
x 22cm) picture was slightly higher 
than the Towne watercolour at 
£500-700 but it drew decent bidding 
making a final £950 – showing 
how the artist is significantly more 
affordable than his more famous 
contemporary. n

Above: Portland by John Warwick Smith – £950 at Halls.

Right: A Mountain Stream, a watercolour by Francis Towne – £8000.

speaking, they bring a bit of extra 
market confidence.

The example in Shropshire was 
a small but attractive composition 
demonstrating Towne’s trademark 
free-flowing hand, sense of line and 
flourishing colours. 

The work was signed to the 
lower left and indistinctly inscribed 
and initialled to the top right but, 
although it was kept under glass and 
was not inspected out of the frame, a 
few condition issues were noticeable. 
It had two small tears and a crease 
running about 12cm long and also 
had some minor fading. However, 
the colours were reasonably well 
preserved overall.

Despite being catalogued as a 
fully attributed work at the sale 
on December 8, the auction house 
gave the lot a cautious £400-600 

TOOVEY’S
Paper Collectables – Wednesday 2nd February
Edged Weapons & Firearms, Militaria & Medals – Tuesday 15th February
Fine Art, Silver & Plate, Jewellery – Wednesday 16th February
Furniture, Collectors’ Items, Works of Art & Light Fittings,
Needleworks & Textiles, Rugs & Carpets – Thursday 17th February
Wristwatches & Pocket Watches, Clocks & Barometers,
Scientific Instruments & Cameras – Thursday 24th February
Catalogues online ten days before each sale at www.tooveys.com and www.the-saleroom.com/tooveys

Pictured – 16th Feb, Lot 10:  George Romney, Portrait of Lady Laetitia Beauchamp-Proctor, oil on canvas, c1780, 75 x 62cm

Spring Gardens • A24 Washington • West Sussex RH20 3BS   +44 (0) 1903 891955   auctions@tooveys.com   www.tooveys.com
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“My father cleared out 
the entire body of his 
work and stored it in 
attics and cupboards 
and under beds
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Send your art news to Alex Capon at 
 editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

A significant collection of works 
by George Bissill (1896-1973), the 
Derbyshire miner who enjoyed some 
fleeting success as an artist in the 
1920s-30s but who later died largely 
forgotten, came up at Mallams (25% 
buyer’s premium) in Oxford at the 
end of last year.

The large group of paintings, 
drawings and prints was consigned by 
an Oxford lady whose father was an 
old friend of the artist and inherited 
the contents of his home and studio 
in Ashmansworth, Hampshire. 
Her father had been the long-time 
secretary of the IIkeston Arts Club 
in Derbyshire where Bissill had first 
showed his evocative scenes of toiling 
miners as a young man.

IIkeston is located near the village 
of Langley Mill where Bissill grew 
up and where his father worked as a 
railway brakesman. Bissill himself 
became a miner aged 13.

“The paintings have not been seen 
since they were taken from George 
Bissill’s studio in 1983,” said the 
vendor, Kate Pattinson.

“My father cleared out the entire 
body of his work – a much larger 
collection than is offered here – and 
stored it in attics and cupboards and 
under beds.” 

After her parents died Pattinson 
took it on herself to restore and 
frame many of the pictures and write 
a biography of the artist.

She believes Bissill has been 
unfairly overlooked and hopes 
to “restore the reputation of an 
artist” who produced what she 
described as “powerful, authentic 
and experimental pictures, and 
whose contribution to the formal 
recognition of mining art and artists 
should not be forgotten”. 

With this in mind, a series of 
exhibitions of the collection was due 
to be held last year but unfortunately 
some events had to be cancelled 
because of Covid. One viewing in 
Oxford and another in Ilkeston (at 

1. Miners Hauling Boulders by George 
Bissill – £2400 at Mallams.

2. Miners Repairing Wooden Supports 
by Bissill – £1300.

3. A Fall of Bind by Bissill – £1300.

4. Miner with Hammer by Bissill – 
£1600.

the Erewash Museum) did eventually 
take place.

Distinct periods
Mallams decided to split the works 
into three parts based on distinct 
periods of the artist’s career, with the 
first tranche of 28 lots appearing at 
the Modern art and design sale on 
December 8-9.

This group featured mostly mining 
and industrial scenes, including 
oils, watercolours and pen and ink 
studies conveying the straining 
muscles of the coal miners with their 
bodies contorting as they reach into 
confined spaces – the kind of works 
that initially made Bissill’s name.

Indeed, he had received some 
high acclaim after exhibiting a group 
of such pictures at Redfern Gallery 
in London in the mid-1920s. At 
around the same time he also gained 
commissions to design posters for 
railway lines, such as the LNER.

Lower profile
However, after moving to Paris and 
then Hampshire where he focused 
on different types of work such as 
engravings, landscapes and even 
furniture design, Bissill seems to 
have fallen out of the limelight.

Today his presence on the 
market is not as prominent as fellow 
pitman painter Norman Cornish, 
for example. Works do appear 
occasionally at auction, however, 
and his record stands at £2625 
for a figurative sketch titled The 
Student (1926) that sold at Chiswick 
Auctions in July 2020.

Overall, the group in Oxford 
met with a decent response 
and gave encouragement to the 
market, although perhaps without 
completely transforming it. All 
of the lots sold for a combined 
£19,400, with 12 separate buyers 
making a purchase according to 
the auction house. These included a 
keen group of private buyers as well 
as a museum trust.

Mallams’ specialist in charge of 
the sale Max Fisher said that the 
ink and grey wash works were most 
in demand. One of these dating 
most likely from the 1920s led the 
selection on offer here. 

Miners Hauling Boulders was a pen, 
ink, and grey wash measuring 15 x 
22½in (38 x 57cm).

A signed example, it was one of 
the largest pictures on offer and 
seemed to best embody the view 
Bissill later expressed in an interview 
when he commented: “A man who is 
artistically minded can find material 
with which to work wherever he 
might be, and the mine is full of 
material for the artist. He can study, 
for instance, the anatomy of the giant 
hewers, the seams of coal and the 
shadows cast by the miners’ lamps.”

Estimated at £800-1200, it drew 
a notable competition and was 
knocked down online for £2400 to 
a private buyer. It was the third-
highest price ever recorded for the 
artist at auction (source: Artprice).

Also selling to a private buyer was 
a smaller study in the same medium 
titled A Fall of Bind. Its style was very 
much in keeping with the images he 
produced for posters such as Britain’s 
Coal, 40 Per Cent Raised from Collieries 
Served by LNER from c.1925 which 
was one of his best-known designs.

Here the estimate was £600-800 
and it sold for £1300.

Museum buys
Two of the lots that headed to the 
museum were also trademark works. 

Miner with Hammer was one of only 
a few single-figure studies on offer 
and one of five oils on canvas in the 
group. Measuring 18 x 13¾in (46 x 
35cm), it was estimated at £1000- 
1500 but tipped over predictions 
when it was knocked down at £1600.

Miners Repairing Wooden Supports, a 
15 x 22½in (38 x 57cm) pen, ink, and 
grey wash was one of the pictures 
depicting figures hard at work 
putting pit props in place. Against 
the same estimate, the museum 
secured it at £1300.

With more to come from the 
consignment, Mallams will be 
holding sales this year focusing firstly 
on Bissill’s pictures of Paris and 
London before then offering pictures 
from the later part of his career, 
predominantly landscapes.

Large Bissill group provides mine of information
2 3

4
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We are offering two very fine private collections, each will be offered in two parts:  

Part One on 25th January and Part Two on 8th March
The collections comprise antique firearms (cased and uncased), Japanese swords (Part One only),  

English and Scottish basket hilted swords, and Bowie knives.

All illustrated items here are taken from Part One - catalogue now online.

Viewing by appointment only (masks required)
Postal, telephone and internet bids received.

Lot 355. Monkey-tail carbine 

Lot 331. Pair of flintlock duelling pistols by WogdonLot 276. Good Japanese daisho

(Left to right) Lots 159, 161, 214 and 215.  
English and Scottish basket hilted swords  

Selection of Bowie and other knives

Lot 354. Monkey-tail rifle

Telephone: +44 (0)1273 480208  info@wallisandwallis.co.uk
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Catalogue, viewing times and sale information online at 

www.stridesauctions.co.uk 
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 1XQ

Tel: (01243) 780207  Fax: (01243) 786713  Email: enquiries@stridesauctions.co.uk

A good George IV  
specimen marble, amboyna, 

rosewood and parcel gilt occasional 
table, possibly attributable 

 to Morel & Seddon  
£8,000-12,000  

(Plus buyer’s 21.6% premium incl. VAT)

Two-Day Auction 
3rd & 4th February

Day 1: The interior including a good selection of furniture 
Day 2: The exterior including statuary, outdoor furniture, tools, machinery

garden tractors, automobilia

BEAL HOUSE COLLECTION 

COUNTRY HOUSE SALE
A 2-day sale of the residual contents of Beal House, nr. Thirsk

Friday 28th & Saturday 29th January at 10am

Catalogue, viewing times and sale information online at 
www.ryedaleauctioneers.com

Cooks Yard, New Rd, Kirkbymoorside YO62 6DZ

T: 01751 431544 E: info@ryedaleauctioneers.com

Live bidding at the-saleroom.com & easyliveauction.com

https://www.the-saleroom.com/en-gb/auction-catalogues/boldon-auction-galleries

VIEW ONLINE: www.boldonauctions.co.uk and www.the-saleroom.com/boldon
FRONT STREET, EAST BOLDON, TYNE & WEAR NE36 0SJ  
Tel: 0191 537 2630    Email: info@boldonauctions.co.uk

BP*- Buyer’s premium of 21% incl. For full details see table in ATG Auction Calendar

A platinum three-stone diamond ring, approx. 6ct  
Estimate £15,000-£20,000 (plus 21% BP*)

ANTIQUES, INTERIORS  
& GENERAL SALE

Wednesday 2nd February at 10am
VIEWING: Saturday 29th January 10am-1pm,  

Tuesday 1st February 10am – 12 noon and 2pm - 6pm

A platinum two-stone twist-style diamond ring, approx. 6ct   
Estimate £20,000-£25,000 (plus 21% BP*)

School Lane, Middle Littleton, near Evesham, Worcestershire WR11 8LN 
Email: info@littletonauctions.com  Tel: 01386 244 379 or 833 124  

www.littletonauctions.com

ANTIQUES, FURNITURE,  
JEWELLERY & COLLECTABLES 
Saturday 29th January at 10am

Various mid-century furniture to include this 
Beithcraft Ltd teak sideboard, length 206cm

Fine pair of 19thC Italian carved torchères  
and two others

Viewing Thursday 27th 1pm-5pm 
Friday 28th 10am-6pm

Room bidders welcome!

Buyer’s premium 20% incl. VAT
Online bidders will pay an additional fee.
Online auction plus telephone and commission bids if requested. 
View catalogue and bid online at www.nigel-ward.co.uk

(Just off the A465, midway Abergavenny and Hereford)
Special ONLINE-ONLY two-day sale of

ANTIQUE & COUNTRY FURNITURE, PORCELAIN, SILVER, 
PAINTINGS, OBJETS D’ART & COLLECTABLES 

Outside, Vintage & Household Effects - Friday 28th January  

Antiques & Collectables - Saturday 29th January
Both commencing at 9am

Many quality items to hand briefly including CHINA two 18thC Sèvres part services (roses, 
and cornflowers), Italian hand-painted tile after Botticelli, Italian maiolica including a pair  
of drug jars, charger, tazza, set of three antique beakers painted with cherubs and landscapes, 
large Rouen jardiniere, decorative Paris cabinet plate by Rihouet, Georgian Jones majolica 
blue-tit strawberry dish, fine late Georgian Jackfield teapot, 18thC Derby porcelain tureen, 
oriental plates, etc. GLASS early air twist stemmed glasses, Waterford stemmed glasses, etc. 
MISCELLANEA five cases of 1971 Grand Vin de Leoville St. Julien Médoc, antique bronze 
figure of Hercules after Ferdinando Tacca (1619-1686), 16thC bronze hand bell dedicated to St 
John the Baptist, monumental early-mid 18thC Italian carved and gilded torchère, Byzantine 
devotional crosses, fine early Burmese Kalaga tapestry, fine 17thC stoneware Bellarmine, 
vintage car 'King of Road' lamp, radio equipment, military items, Third Reich banner, etc.
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Auction Reports Books and works on paper

Pickwick parts add up to £40,000
Superb set of the Dickens classic was painstakingly assembled as originally issued

An exceptional example of The 
Posthumous Papers of the Pickwick Club 
was one of the literary attractions of 
a December 1 sale held by Bonhams 
(27.5/25/20/14.5% buyer’s 
premium).

As originally issued as 20 parts 
(in 19) from April 1836 to November 

by Ian McKay of the following year, this set – 
which was painstakingly selected 
and assembled in the 1930s – took 
£40,000.

It was the star turn among Dickens 
lots that came from the collections of 
WH Collis of Liverpool, and a lot for 
which the detailed cataloguing was 
exemplary and impressive.

Potter attic find
All Harry Potter records were to be 
shattered only a week or so later in 
a US sale – as noted below – but a 
1997, first-impression copy of Harry 
Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone, the 

book that launched his spectacular 
career, offered in the Knightsbridge 
auction nevertheless did pretty well in 
selling at £85,000. 

It had lain in the consignor’s 
attic for many years but when quite 
recently re-discovered was at first 
stored in a saucepan for safety!

As supporting acts, the Bonhams 
sale presented an uncorrected proof 
copy of JK Rowling’s first book in its 
yellow and white jacket together with 
a separate proof sheet of the proposed 
cover design, sold at £28,000, as 
well as a copy of the first paperback 
edition. 

Bidding on an exceptionally fine, virtually mint first edition of JK Rowling’s 
Harry Potter and the Philosopher’s Stone offered in the special Firsts into 
Film section of a December 9-10 sale opened at $75,000.

However, after what Heritage (25/20/12.5% buyer’s premium) later 
described as a “protracted round of heated bidding” they reached a 
staggering $380,000 (£286,575) and earned a resounding burst of applause 
from those present. 

A report on some of the other attractions to be found in that Dallas sale 
will appear in a future issue.

Above: a display of the original, 1836-37 parts issue of Dickens’ Posthumous Papers 
of the Pickwick Club sold for £40,000 by Bonhams.

Right: the colourful flags from a United East India Company signal book sold in the 
Knightsbridge auction at £12,000.

Left: the 
immaculate, 
record-
breaking 
copy of Harry 
Potter and the 
Philosopher’s 
Stone sold 
for $380,000 
(£286,575) 
by Heritage. 

It’s a Harry shocker

The latter, bid to £13,000, was 
inscribed “To Davey and Tommy 
– great to meet you at last! J.K. 
Rowling”.

The boys were the eldest sons of 
Jenny Brown, who from 1996-2002 
was the literature director for the 
Scottish Arts Council, and someone 
whose work included a programme 
of financial aid for new writers of 
children’s fiction. 

The first person to apply, though 
not immediately successful, was the 
as then unpublished JK Rowling.

Other very different lots of note 
in the London sale included, at 
£60,000, a substantially complete 
Latin manuscript Bible that was 
dated to the mid-13th century and 
thought to be of either English or 
northern French origin.

A United East India Company 
signal book dating from 1790 
included a plate illustrating some 37 
flags, along with notes of expenditure 
on slates, lamp oil, seeds, etc.

Contained in contemporary 
morocco-backed marbled boards, 
and bearing the printed label ‘Signals 
for East-India Ships’, it sold at 
£12,000. n
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Offered at Sotheby’s (26/20/13.9% buyer’s premium) in an online sale that ran until 
December 1 under the title of The Fantasy World of Arthur Rackham was a collection 
of 31 original ink and watercolour artworks by the artist from the collection of 
American photographer Shirley Carter Burden (1908-89). 

Four of the more expensive lots are reproduced here, but in reporting the fact 
that around a third of those lots failed to sell, I should note that these were largely 
to be found among the illustrations that Rackham made for a 1929 edition of Oliver 
Goldsmith’s Vicar of Wakefield.

A Rackham wonderland

Left: “The Queen never left off quarrelling 
with the other players, and shouting ‘Off 
with his head!’ or, ‘Off with her head!’”. 
Signed and dated ‘07, this illustration was 
made for an edition of Alice in Wonderland 
published in that year. Sold at £55,000.

Right: “Titania lying asleep”, 
signed and dated ’08, was the 
frontispiece in an edition of  
A Midsummer Night’s Dream of 
that year. Sold at £38,000.

Left: “She never had so sweet a 
changeling”, another plate from that 
1908 Midsummer Night’s Dream. Sold at 
£40,000.

Right: when reproduced in a 
1912, new edition of Peter Pan in 
Kensington Gardens this ink and 
watercolour drawing appeared 
only as a black and white text 
illustration. Sold at £24,000.

Jan 25*	 4 Antiquarian & Modern Books & Ephemera, Gorringe’s - Lewes 	 01273 472503

Jan 25*	 4 50-lot Book & Map Sections, Wotton Auction Rooms - Wotton-under-Edge 	 01453 844733

Jan 25*	 4 33 lots Books & Maps, Chorley’s - Cheltenham 	 01452 344499

Jan 25*	 4 18-lot Book Section: Silver Sale, Woolley & Wallis - Salisbury 01722 424500 

Jan 25*	 4 7-lot Book Section, Barbara Kirk - Penzance 01732 361342

Jan 25*	 4 8 lots Books & Ephemera: Arms & Militaria Sale, Walllis & Wallis - Lewes   01273 480208

Jan 26	 4 Books, Maps, Docs incl. Greek Archaeology & Poetry, Dominic Winter - Cirencester	 01285 860006

Jan 26*	 4 	 020 8761 2522

Jan 26*	 4 29-lot Book & Ephemera Section: Erotica Sale, Chiswick Auctions - London 020 8992 4442

Jan 26* 	 4 Book Section, Anthemion Auctions - Cardiff 	 029 2047 2444

ends Jan 26*	 4 19-lot Book Section, William George - Worcester 01733 667680

Jan 26-27*	 4 Golf & other Sports Memorabilia, Mullock’s - Church Stretton 	 01694 771771 

Jan 26-28*	 4 50 lots Books, Comics & Maps, Martel Maides - St Peter Port	 01481 722700

Jan 26-28*	 4 26 lots Books & Ephemera, Eastbourne Auctions - Eastbourne	 01323 431444

Jan 26, 27 &-28*	 4    Autographs, Chaucer Auctions - Folkestone 	 0800 170 1314

Jan 27	 4 Books, MSS & Maps, David Lay - Penzance 	 01736 361414

Jan 27	 4 Books & Works on Paper, Chiswick Auctions - London 	 020 8992 4442

Jan 27*	 4 11 lots Maps & Books, Locke & England - Leamington Spa 	 01926 889100

Jan 27*	 4 Autographs & Books: Star Wars & others, East Bristol Auctions - Hanham	 0117 967 1000 

Jan 27*	 4 6-lot Book Section, Cooper & Tanner - Frome 01373 852419

ends Jan 27*	 4 Royal Memorabilia, Historical Docs, William George - Peterborough 	 01733 667680

Jan 27-28*	 4 Book Section, Lindsay Burns - Perth 	 01738 633888

Jan 27-29*	 4 	 01295 272488

Jan 28*	 4 15-lot Book Section, Tennants - Leyburn 01969 623780

Jan 28*	 4 15 lots Books & Ephemera, David Duggleby - Scarborough 	 01723 507111

Jan 28*	 4 12-lot Book & Ephemera Section: Militaria, Wessex AR - Chippenham 01249 720888

Jan 28*	 4 	 0117 967 1000

Jan 28-29*	 4 12-lot Book Section, Beal House Coll'n, Ryedale Auctioneers - Kirkbymoorside  01751 431544

Jan 29*	 4 350-lot Book Section, Bowler & Binnie - Dunfermline 01383 871821

Jan 29*	 4 101-lot Book Section, Mullen’s - Bray	 +353 1 282 6107

Jan 29*	 4 11 lots Books & Ephemera, Stamford Auction Rooms - Stamford	 01780 411485

Jan 29*	 4 Book & Ephemera Section, Michael J Bowman - Newton Abbot 	 01626 324071

Jan 29*	 4 Book Section, Nigel Ward - Pontrilas 	 01981 240140

ends Jan 30*	4 22-lot Book Section, Thimbleby & Shorland - Reading 0118 950 8611

ends Jan 30*	4 13-lot Book Section: Militaria Sale, Bishop & Miller - Stowmarket 01449 673088

ends Jan 30*	4 8-lot Book Section, Tyne Valley Auctions - Corbridge 07930 270561

ends Jan 30*	4 Ephemera Section, Southgate Auction Rooms - London 	 020 8886 7888

Jan 31*	 4 14 lots Books, Piers Motley - Exmouth 	 01395 267403

Jan 31*	 4 Charity Sale: Signed Film & TV Memorabilia, Advanced - Burton-on-Trent 	 07446 8333137

Feb 2	 4 Books, MSS, Maps: William St Clair Library, Lyon & Turnbull - Edinburgh 	 0131 557 8844

Feb 2*	 4 36-lot Book & Map Sections, Catherine Southon - Warlingham 020 8468 1010

Feb 3*	 4 Book Section, Greenslade Taylor Hunt - Taunton 	 01823 332525

British and Irish book auctions

Sales marked with an * are those in which books and ephemera form part of a 
larger sale. Sales marked  4  are viewable on thesaleroom.com
Auctioneers are asked to send details of specialist book sales, as well as those 
sales that may contain significant book and ephemera sections, to:

Ian McKay Tel: +44 (0)1795 890475   email: ianmckay1@btinternet.com

Welcoming consignments for our forthcoming calendar:

Fine Books, Manuscripts & Works on Paper  Thursday 10th February

Books and Works on Paper (Online)         Thursday 17th February 

Maps and Atlases (Online)          Tuesday 22nd February 

Modern Literature (Online)          Thursday 24th February

Books and Works on Paper (Online)         Thursday 10th March

Books and Works on Paper (Online)         Thursday 24th March 

Fine Books, Manuscripts & Works on Paper  Thursday 31st March

Catalogues and bidding at: forumauctions.co.uk
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Previews Our weekly selection from salerooms

Champion jockey Joe Mercer 
was also a keen buyer of racing 
memorabilia and a familiar face 
at Special Auction Services. The 
Newbury firm is offering more than 
30 lots from his collection in the 
monthly Antiques & Collectables 
sale on February 1.

During his career, Mercer 
(1934-2021) claimed nearly 3000 
domestic victories and his most 
successful ride was Brigadier 
Gerard, winner of 17 of his 18 
races between 1970-72. He was 
champion jockey in 1979.

Along with silver- and silver-
plated trophies and awards, the 
paintings and other horse-racing ephemera includes this Victorian oak jockey scales chair 
by Avery purchased by Mercer at an auction relating to English flat-race jockey Fred Archer 
(1857-86). Archer was champion jockey for 13 consecutive years until 1886, the year he 
committed suicide.

SAS notes it is believed that Archer used these scales on a weekly basis when training. 
Estimate £1000-2000.
 specialauctionservices.com*

A sale of erotica and objects of desire at 
Chiswick Actions on January 26 includes this 
early 20th century German silver and enamel 
cigarette case guided at £1200-1600. 

 chiswickauctions.co.uk*

The Fine Jewellery sale at Fellows in 
Birmingham on January 27 includes this 
early 20th century platinum, old-cut diamond, 
emerald and plique-a-jour enamel brooch.

Estimate £3000-4000.
 fellows.co.uk*

The sale at the Truro Auction 
Centre in Redruth, Cornwall, 
on January 27-28 includes 
this Liberty & Co brown 
leather footstool in the form 
of an elephant.

Estimate £400-500.
 cornwallauction.co.uk*

A specialist auction of police 
memorabilia at C&T in Kenardington 
on January 26 includes this 
early issue (pre-1865) Victorian 
Southampton County Borough police 
helmet plate estimated at £300-400. 

 candtauctions.co.uk*

More than 600 items are being 
offered by Ryedale Auctioneers from 
Beal House, the home of the late Ian 
Stewart, who died in 2019 aged 70. 
He was a businessman who lived 
and worked in both the UK and the 
Far East and amassed hundreds of 
antiques in the country house style 
over his many years of collecting. 

The Grade II-listed manor house is 
near the village of Thornton-le-Street, 
between Northallerton and Thirsk. Dating 
to the 18th century, it was originally built as the dower house for the Gautby Estate. It was 
recently sold for around £2m. 

The primary sale of the contents of Beal House was held in 2020 by Edinburgh auction 
house Lyon & Turnbull. 

Highlights at Ryedale on January 28-29 include a pair of bronze busts of bacchantes 
with an estimate of £500-800, after Auguste Clesinger, foundry marks for Barbedienne 
and Rome 1857, 12in (30cm) high.

 ryedaleauctioneers.co.uk*

The sale of Decorative Arts & Modern Design sale at Ewbank’s in Send, Woking, on 
January 27 features this rare set of seven Minton hand painted tiles, depicting ‘The Seven 
Ages of Man’ in the form of a storks designed by Alfred Masson.

Estimate £2000-3000.
 ewbankauctions.co.uk*

Lodge & Thomas is offering a third edition, London 1689, of The Present State Of The 
Morea Called Anciently Peloponnesus Together With A Description Of The City Of Athens, 
Islands Of Zant, Strafades And Serigo by Bernard Randolph.

In a binding of the period, it includes three fold-out maps of Morea Olim Peloponnesus, 
Greece With Part Of Anatolia and The Prospect of The Grand Serraglio Or Imperial Palace Of 
Constantinople As It Appears From Galata.

The estimate in Truro on February 10-11 is £1000-2000.
 lodgeandthomas.co.uk*
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The Rare Books and Manuscripts sale at Lyon 
& Turnbull in Edinburgh on February 2 offers 
this signed photograph of Claude Monet with 
the stamp of the photographer Henri Manuel 
to the reverse.

Estimate £800-1000. 
 lyonandturnbull.com*

This example 
of scrimshaw, 
estimated at £200-
400 at Plymouth 
Auction Rooms on 
February 2, was 
found in a collection 
of silver and effects 
brought along to the 
saleroom from a 
family in the South 
Hams area.

The rectangular panel, of whale pan/jawbone, measuring 7 x 15½in (17 x 40cm), 
is scratched out with a scene of a whaling ship and other boats in choppy seas off a 
coastline. The scene is within a border decorated with marine emblems of swords, 
anchors and love hearts.

 plymouthauctions.co.uk*

A timed online auction of militaria at Halls in 
Shrewsbury closing on February 1 includes a 
Great War Military Cross group of three awarded 
to 2nd Lt William Roy Webb of the 2nd Battalion, 
Royal Fusiliers.

He won his MC at Ypres during the operations 
of September 28 to October 2, 1917. The London 
Gazette recorded: “On September 29 he captured 
his objective in face of heavy fire, and later in the 
day when his line was heavily shelled, he walked 

about between his posts encouraging his men by his own example. On October 2 he again 
distinguished himself by fearless leadership under heavy fire.”

Estimate £800-1200. 
 fineart.hallsgb.com*

This early 19th century mahogany-
cased, quarter-repeating bracket 
clock by Marriott, London, has 
an estimate of £1000-1200 at 
Durrants’ sale in Beccles, Suffolk, 
on January 28.

 durrantsauctions.com*

This miniature comes from 
a manuscript copy of the 
Lives of the Saints made 
in Netherlands or western 
Germany c.1460-70. The 
estimate is £10,000-15,000 
as part of the Fine Books, 
Manuscripts and Works 
on Paper sale at Forum in 
London on February 10. 

The scene beneath the 
zodiacal sign of Sagittarius 
shows two peat barges on a 
river with a townscape and 
a man splitting timber with 
other figures in foreground. 

The city depicted may 
be Cologne or possibly 
Amsterdam, since it is 
known that peat barges were 
used to build the foundations of the city.

Another cutting from the same manuscript depicting Pisces above a battle scene was 
sold at Sotheby’s in 2018. 

It was attributed to the Master of Evert van Soudenbalch, a Dutch miniaturist with roots 
in Cologne who was active c.1460-70, or possibly to his close collaborator, the Master of 
Gijsbrecht van Bredrerode. 

 forumauctions.co.uk*

Catherine Southon’s sale at the 
Farleigh Court Golf Club in Selsdon, 
Surrey, on February 2 includes this 
large 2ft 5in x 19in (72 x 47cm) 
original musical-related illustration by 
Ronald Searle (1920-2011).

Worked in watercolour, ink, pastel, 
gouache and pencil, it includes the 
long inscription Coughs cannot always 
be totally suppressed, but they can 
often be postponed, With respect to 
a great composer, what might pass 
unnoticed in a Brahms finale can wreck 
a reflective passage of Debussy, We 
beg you to cough judiciously and with 
impeccable timing.

Estimate £2000-3000.
 catherinesouthon.co.uk*

A Roman hammered gold aureus coin dating 
from the reign of Tiberius (14-37AD) is on offer 
in Batemans’ Jewellery & Watches, Silver & Gold, 
Coins & Banknotes sale on February 18.

The obverse is inscribed TI CAESAR DIVI AVG 
F AVGVSTVS surrounding Tiberius’ laureate head 
facing right; the reverse featuresd PONTIF MAXIM 
surrounding a female figure (possibly Livia) seated 
facing right, holding a sceptre and a branch.

The coin minted in Lugdunum (now Lyon), 
weighs 7.9g and is 1.5 x 2.5mm thick, with 
diameter varying from 18.1-19.1mm. It is estimated 
at £1200-1500.

 batemans.com*
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Dealers’ Diary

“We would like to 
repeat it each year 
and let it grow – it’s 
a huge market

Cambridge? It’s Silicon Fen-tastic 
New fair organiser says the area is now a huge market thanks to high-tech developments

Retail is booming. The community is 
growing. Cambridge is ready for its 
own art fair. 

So says dealer Charles Hart, who 
launches his new event, Eclectic Eye, 
next month at the town’s University 
Arms hotel. Running from February 
23-26, it features just four exhibitors: 
Ramsay Prints, 19th-21st century 
dealer Nicholas Holloway, 
Contemporary gallery artEast, 
and Hart himself, whose business 
Skymeadow Gallery offers art with 
an East Anglian focus. 

When Hart talks about the 
historic university city, it is with the 
affection of a former student and the 
enthusiasm of an entrepreneur. 

“Cambridge is completely 
transformed from when I studied 
there 20 years ago,” he tells ATG. 
“It’s gone from being a little fen town 
to ‘Silicon Fen’.”

The nickname was given to 
the area around the town as the 
cluster of high-tech businesses 
sprang up around it, starting in the 
1990s, hosting businesses such as 
AstraZeneca. Now, Hart observes, 
the typical resident is ready to spend. 

“The retail offering there is 
enormous. Whatever is trendy, is 
there,” he adds. “Because this has all 
happened quite quickly, Cambridge 
could deal with a bigger art option 
and we thought there was space for 
an event like ours.” 

The right moment
The past 18 months have not been 
kind to fair organisers, of course. 
Many events have been suspended 
or rescheduled, while others have 
gone (at least temporarily) silent. 
News of an original event is an 
encouraging sign. 

Hart has never taken a stand at 
a fair, let alone organise one until 
Eclectic Eye. But he is confident that 
this is the right moment.  

“It’s an idea I’ve had for a while. 
I’m interested in Cambridge as a 
place and I thought it was the right 
time to have a run at it,” he says. 

The four participating galleries 
have worked together before, notably 
last summer when they staged a short 
trial run of the event. Small numbers 
mean it has been easy to make 
decisions and work together without 
the overhead costs that a fair with 

by Frances Allitt

Frances Segelman will create a fast 
sculpture of psychologist Sir Simon 
Baron-Cohen, patron of children’s 
art therapy charity Blue Smile, to 
raise awareness of the organisation.

It is followed by a display of works 
(some available to purchase) by BA 
and MA students of Cambridge 
School of Art. Other nights are 
devoted to a private view and an 
event for the hotel. 

Assuming that the fair generates 
enough interest, Hart plans to scale 
up in years to come. 

“We would like to repeat it each 
year and to have it grow. There’s no 
stopping Cambridge. It’s a huge, 
market,” he says. n

outside ownership incurs. 
And there’s more to set it apart 

from a traditional fair. Rather than 
exhibiting in separate booths, all 
the pictures are to be integrated and 
hung salon-style around the walls 
of the exhibition space, the hotel’s 
ballroom. 

“Hanging the room as a whole gives 
it quite a different feel, like a gallery 
experience rather than a pocketed 
art fair. It’s a friendlier space to walk 
into,” says exhibitor Holloway.

“Since it’s run by dealers you can 
set up on the hoof. It gives you more 
freedom and latitude.”

Several events will take place 
during the event. On opening night, 

Above left: Nicholas Holloway brings this oil on canvas, A corner of Lake Maggiore, 1909, 
by Wynford Dewhurst, which is priced at £14,500. 

Above right: available for £475, this acrylic on paper, Abandoned Houseboat,  
6 x 8in (15 x 20cm), by Simon Carter is offered by artEast. 

Left: Alison Watt’s The thought of it, 1965, measures 4ft x 2ft 3in (1.22m x 69cm) and is 
available for £12,000 from Ramsay Prints. 

Airy force
Organiser Charles Hart of Skymeadow 
Gallery brings this portrait by Anna 
Airy of her friend and neighbour in 
Playford, Suffolk, Mrs David Ransome. 

Airy trained under Philip Wilson 
Steer and was the first female war 
artist. Many of her works are now in 
the Imperial War Museum. Another of 
her portraits was knocked down for 
£14,500 over a high estimate of £3000 
at Mallams in December. This picture 
is available for £7000. 
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News in brief

Messum’s artist Alan Cotton is to receive an MBE for services to the arts in the south-
west. An oil painter, Cotton has works in the collections of The Prince of Wales, the City 
of Plymouth Art Gallery, the Royal Albert Memorial Museum in Exeter and many others. 
Bury Street gallery Messum’s has represented the painter for more than 30 years. 

 messums.com

Matthew Holder is holding an online sale offering items of stock for 20-30% off until the 
end of the month, with new items being added regularly. Works include the usual stock of 
early European works of art and sculpture, such as an English Baroque oak bracket (£950, 
down from £1250) and a c.1500 French polychromed wooden sculpture of a king (marked 

from £3250 to £2275).
 matthewholderwoa.com

Decorative arts lecturer Nicholas Merchant continues his 
series of BADA Friends Tea Time Talks with a presentation 
on silversmith Paul de Lamerie on January 26. Tickets can 
be booked online and a recording of the lecture can be 
viewed for a limited time after the event. 

 bada.org

London Gallery Weekend has announced that it returns in May after a successful 
inaugural edition last year. Focusing on Contemporary art, it unites galleries from 
central, south and east London, which will stage exhibitions by emerging and 
established artists to mark the occasion. An extended public events programme 
includes performances, educational talks and activity packs for families. 

The event has also partnered with Art Fund, which will provide travel and 
accommodation costs for up to 20 regional curators from across the UK to visit the 
event in order to encourage buying and links between London galleries and museums 
and institutions from other parts of Britain. 

Jenny Waldman, director of Art Fund, says: “We are fortunate to have an 
extraordinary art ecology in the UK. The challenges of the pandemic over the last 
two years have shown that we can’t take this for granted and must find new ways to 
strengthen it for the future.”

 londongalleryweekend.art

Rug and tapestry dealership Boccara has launched a new gallery in New York.
The 8000 sq ft space on East 59th street features antique and modern rugs by artists 

such as Sonia Delaunay, Alexander Calder and Wassily Kandinsky. 
Furniture handcrafted by Jeanne Lanvin is also on show along with sculpture and 

Contemporary paintings. Dealer Didier Marien says: “My mission is to elevate the 
tapestries, so they garner the same respect that is accorded the highest levels of 
painting or sculpture.”

 boccara.com

A first edition of Daniel Defoe’s Moll Flanders is among the 
works featured in Peter Harrington’s new Fine Books and 
Manuscripts catalogue, which launched last week. The saucy 
classic is 300 years old this year and first editions are rare – 
the edition in question is offered for £97,500.

It is among 60 works included in the catalogue, which also 
includes a second folio edition of the King James Bible and a 
final revised typescript of Ian Fleming’s Diamonds are Forever. 

Owner Pom Harrington says: “Our first catalogue for the 
year always showcases the very best books and manuscripts 
we have acquired, and this year’s has a number of fantastic 
finds that are truly rare.”

 peterharrington.co.uk
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uestionsQ5 
Leslie Fleischman 
runs Vintage Watch 
Room London, which 
specialises in 20th 
century watches 
marketed as ‘both 
affordable and stylish’.

 vintagewatchroom.com

1   How did you get your start? 
I was apprenticed as a jeweller in Hatton 
Garden from the age of 15 but realised 
that I preferred selling to making. By the 
time I was 20 I owned a retail jewellery 
store in Baker Street retailing hand-
made designer jewellery and top-end 
watches. After many adventures I 
closed the business after 12 years. I 
just got tired of being robbed and it 
happened too often for my peace of 
mind. I went into marketing for the next 

30 plus years running my own agency. 

2   When did you start your current 
business?
When the lockdown came in 2020 my 
marketing business went quiet. I’d built 
up a fair collection of watches over the 
years and thought I’d rather use my time 
constructively, so I spent nearly six months 
building an online store, The Vintage Watch 
Room, which specialises in affordable 
vintage watches. Here we are a year later 
and I’m really loving it. 

I had done a few antiques fairs including 
Ally Pally a few years ago but I was 
inexperienced and learnt a lot of lessons. 
Just before Christmas we did our first fair 
and we envisage running a number of fairs 
and road shows in 2022

3   What sets your business apart? 

Anyone looking for vintage watches will 
notice that most retailers and dealers in 
the area concentrate on the top end of the 
market. This area has no attraction at all for 
us. To us, one Rolex Daytona looks a lot like 
another one, so you will find our watches 
start at around £100 and usually the top end 
is around £2500. It allows us to offer a vast 
range of vintage timepieces at prices pretty 
much everyone can afford. 

We focus on 20th century American-
made watch brands like Bulova, Benrus 
and Illinois. There are also many relatively 
unknown French, Belgian and German 
brands, alongside the Swiss watches by 
Omega, Longines and many others. 

4   What is one question it is 
important to ask before buying?
Besides ‘does it work?’ I would hope that 
they would ask about the watch, the brand 

A 1960s Longines gents dress watch  
with diamond inset dial, priced £350.

behind it and its history. If you know that, 
you will feel much more connected with 
your timepiece. The other thing we stress 
is the importance of regular servicing as 
it not only keeps the watches alive but 
also the trade of watchmaking and watch 
repair as we need new blood in the trade 
to learn from their predecessors.

5   Real ale or espresso martini?
Neither: local-made distilled gin, Fever 
Tree tonic and lime or grapefruit (never 
lemon!) with lots of crushed ice. Or, 
failing that, a nice glass of port. 

Left: Peter Harrington offers a first edition 
of Moll Flanders for £97,500 on its 300th 
anniversary. 

Above: Donegal – Meandering Streams along the Estuary, by Alan Cotton (pictured 
above right), priced £14,850 by Messum’s.
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Dealers’ Diary

Furniture dealer Malcolm Eglin Antiques from Northumberland brings a c.1760 
mahogany tip-up table (below) to the first Galloway Fairs event of the year. 

The table is offered for £1095 alongside the Tatton Park Antiques & Fine Art Fair ’s 
wide selection of decorative items and antiques

Taking place in Cheshire, this runs from February 4-6. It was originally scheduled to 
run from January 14-16, but was put off until the following month as organisers feared 
further restrictions due to coronavirus in the new year. 

Staged in the Tenants Hall, around 30 dealers are set to attend. Among them are 
locals such as Jo Bennett Originals. Newcomers include Scottow Antiques of Kent 
and among the regular exhibitors returning to the annual event are Jack Shaw,  
J Dickenson and Melody Antiques.  

 gallowayfairs.co.uk

The web shop window
Thousands of items are available to buy from dealers online.  
Here we pick out one that caught our eye this week.

   storeysltd.co.uk

This original lithograph by Thomas 
Shotter Boys (1803-74) of St 
Dunstan’s, etc. Fleet Street was 
published in 1842. 

It was produced as part of a set 
of lithographs titled Original Views 
of London As It Is.

Boys was born in Pentonville, 
apprenticed under engraver 
George Cooke and went on 
to travel in Europe. His most 
important work, Picturesque 
Architecture in Paris, Ghent, 
Antwerp, Rouen, etc., drawn by him 
and printed by Joseph Hullmandel, 
was published in 1839. 

Original Views of London… was 
drawn and lithographed by Boys. 
The scene in question is hand 
coloured and offered for £650.

It is available at antique maps 
and prints dealership Storey’s, which launched its new website during the third 
wave of the coronavirus pandemic in January last year.  

Tatton Park now February

Left: Scarab 
Antiques brings 
this pair of 
earrings by 
enamellist Jean 
Wilkinson, 
offering them 
for £2450. 

Left: c.1760 
mahogany tip-up 
table – £1095 from 

Malcolm Eglin 
Antiques.

Still buying, still selling,
but now in New Bond Street.

After over 100 years in Hatton Garden, 
we have moved to new offices in the West End

We buy and sell all types of fine jewellery,
silver and objets d’art.

PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL:
Landsberg & Son (Antiques) Ltd.

Second Floor, 45-46 New Bond Street, London W1S 2SF.
Tel: 020 7404 4945. Fax: 020 7430 1853.

Email: info@landsbergandson.co.uk  Web: www.landsbergandson.co.uk

to advertise  
PLEASE CONTACT

Charlotte Scott Smith
UK Auctions
charlottescottsmith 
@antiquestradegazette.com

+44 (0)20 3725 5602

Susan Glinska
International
susanglinska 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5607

Dan Connor
Fairs & Dealers
danconnor 
@antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5605

www.hermann-historica.com
Hermann Historica GmbH  ❘  85630 Grasbrunn /Munich  ❘  Germany

Further Information:

Works of Art, Asian Art 
Antiquities   
Antique Arms & Armour

NEXT AUCTIONS:

  Jan 31 - Feb 1
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www.vagabondantiques.co.uk  

instagram@vagabondantiques

Showroom  |  Market Square  |  Petworth  |  GU28 0AH

Stand B5  |  Battersea Park  |  London 

25th - 30th January 2022

The Decorative Antiques Fair

LAPADA
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25-30 January, 2022
BATTERSEA PARK, LONDON
The Decorative Antiques & Textiles Fair hosts  
its Winter 2022 edition in Battersea Park from  
25 to 30 January, a bonanza of antiques, design  
and art for decoration. 

More than 120 exhibitors are taking part,  
specialist dealers in furniture, lighting, mirrors, 
textiles and accessories with a dateline to 1979.  

Discover unusual conversation pieces and one-of-a-kind items  
or the perfect finishing touch.  Art galleries show paintings, prints, 
sculpture, posters, and beautifully crafted works of art of all eras  
from the classical to the contemporary. Also find antique and  
vintage jewellery and watches.  

The Decorative Fair, launched in 1985 as the first antiques event 
to specifically cater to the interior design industry, is the go-to fair 
for top international decorators and buyers wanting that special and 
unique piece for their homes.  The exhibitors’ creative displays provide 
inspiration and exciting ideas for using antiques in different settings.  
Garden designers visit to source statuary, planters, metalwork and 
architectural elements, tables and seating for exterior spaces.

2 Eland Road
London SW11 5JY

M:	+44 (0)7595 699553
E:	 info@marieducasse.com 
W:	www.marieducasse.com

Marie Ducasse Design 
STAND D10

A walnut bookcase, 
cabinet with sliding desk, 

Italy 1950s.

A blue velvet armchair, 
Italy 1960s.

A brass desk lamp, 
Denmark 1960s.

3 Pigeons, London Road 
Milton Common, Thame 
Oxfordshire OX9 2JN

M:	+44 (0)7714 269719
E:	 info@fosterandgane.com 
W:	www.fosterandgane.com

An early model 3316  
cognac leather  

‘Egg’ chair and stool  
by Arne Jacobsen (1902-71),  

Denmark, circa 1963.

Foster & Gane 
STAND D17

By appointment  
North Warwickshire

M:	+44 (0)7815 041727
E:	 peter@arabesqueantiques.co.uk 
W:	arabesqueantiques.co.uk

Arabesque Antiques 
STAND C21

A fine and rare 19th century life-size 
terracotta figure of Erin, sculpted by 

John Bell and manufactured  
by J.M. Blashfield, English circa 1860,
178cm high x 61cm wide x 61cm deep.
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25-30 January, 2022
BATTERSEA PARK, LONDON
Book tickets at decorativefair.com

91-97 Fulham Road, Chelsea
London SW3 6RH 

T:	 +44 (0)20 7225 1793
E:	 info@antiquemodernmix.co.uk 
W:	www.antiquemodernmix.co.uk

Antique Modern Mix 
STAND C19

Arne F. Tidemand Ruud 
for ISA, lounge chair 
'Holmenkollen,' teak  

and black leather, Italy, 1959.

T:	 +44 (0)1233 756072
E:	 josh@joshualumley.com 
W:	 joshualumley.com 
INSTA:	 @joshualumleyantiquerugs

Joshua Lumley 
STAND B17

Stone Barn, Egerton  
Kent TN27 9AN 

A Flemish verdure 
tapestry panel, probably 
Oudenaard, circa 1640, 

211 x 263cm. 
£7,800

A Scandinavian  
Art Deco rug, dated 1936, 
208 x 134cm.
£1,200

,

22-24 Cecil Court 
London WC2N 4HE

E:	 enquiries@panterandhall.com
W:	 panterandhalldecorative.com 
INSTA:	 @panterandhalldecorative

Panter & Hall Decorative 
STAND D20 Continental School c.1950,

‘Acrobats Stretching’,  
oil on canvas, framed size 120 x 92cm.

£2,450

Swedish
School c.1950,

‘Still life with
Pipe and Fruit’,

oil on board, 
 framed size 37 x 53cm.

£785
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International

French sales firmly on the mend
Auction totals for 2021 underline the strong recovery since the start of the pandemic

Sales totals for the year 2021 released 
by several French auction firms and 
French branches of international 
auction houses show a considerable 
increase over those recorded for 2020 
and, for some, an increase over those 
for the pre-pandemic 2019. 

In what it described as an “historic 
year”, Sotheby’s France chalked up a 
total of €424m for its public auctions 
in 2021, representing a 145% increase 
over the €173m recorded for 2020 
and 19.6% by comparison to 2019. 

Private sales also rose to nearly 
€76m, an increase of 54% compared 
to 2020. 

In terms of individual prices, 52 
lots made €1m or more, headed by the 
€13.09m (€11.25m/£9.7m hammer) 
paid for Vincent van Gogh’s Scene de 
rue à Montmartre which was sold in 
March in association with the auction 
firm Mirabaud Mercier. 

With regard to individual 
departments, there were strong 
results for Contemporary art 
which achieved a total of €89.5m 
and Impressionist and Modern 
art which totalled €107.6m. The 
Design department realised a total of 
€128.7m.

In November the single-owner sale 
of works by Claude and François-
Xavier Lalanne from the collection 
of their daughter Dorothée realised a 
total of €81m. 

Christie’s France, which held 54 
auctions in 2021, 15 of them online, 
recorded sales of €420.7m for 
last year. (The figure includes the 
premium-inclusive €11.6m realised by 
the Einstein Besso manuscript which 
was sold at the Exceptional sale in 
collaboration with Aguttes under the 
hammer of a partner, Commissaire 
Priseur Judiciare.) 

This represents an 88% increase 
over the €224.2m totalled by sales in 
2020 and a 63% increase over sales 
in 2019 making it, says Christie’s, 
the second-best auction result for 
Christie’s France since its creation 20 
years ago. 

The highest total for an individual 
auction was the €66m raised by 
the Michel Perinet sale, an auction 
record for a collection of African 
and Oceanic art. The highest 
individual price was the €14.55m 
(€12.5m/£10.68m hammer) realised 
by René Magritte’s oil painting La 

by Anne Crane

43 5

1 2

Vengeance in the sale of the Francis 
Gross collection in June. 

Fifty-five lots sold for a million 
euros or more, compared to 27 in 
2020. Around 51% of lots were sold 
online for a total value of €44.4m, 
representing 105% more than in 2020 
and 279% more than the previous 
year. The volume of private sales 
initiated in France also increased by 
32% over 2020. 

The French firms
French auction house Artcurial, 
which held 104 auctions last year with 
26 that were online only, recorded 
sales of €169m for 2021, an increase 
of 13% over the €149.2m for 2020 
(this figure includes charity sales and 
estimations for 2021 sales that were 
still to take place). The auction house 
reported a 38% increase in volume of 
sales over the internet.

houses reporting their results, 
Aguttes recorded a sales total of 
€77.5m, representing a 64% increase 
over 2020 and a 17% increase over 
2019.

Osenat, which held 89 
auctions across four salerooms in 
Fontainebleau, Versailles and Chailly 
en Bière, recorded sales of €36.5m, 
an increase of 49.66% over 2020.

Ader, which held 90 sales in 2021, 
realised €40m, a 25% increase over 
its total for the previous year. 

The Ivoire group of 11 auction 
firms across the French regions 
reported a sales total of €60m. This 
represents a 26% increase over the 
previous year and, notes Ivoire, was 
achieved without any million-euro 
results for individual lots. n

All sales totals quoted above are 
premium inclusive.

1. The fossilized skeleton of a triceratops horridus dinosaur that 
made the highest price at the Drouot auction centre in Paris 
when it sold for €6.65m (€5.5m/£4.7m hammer) in an auction 
held by Binoche et Giquello last October. 

2. Leopard I from 2005 by François-Xavier Lalanne set a new 
record for the artist when it took €8.32m (€7.1m/£6.01m 
hammer) in November at Sotheby’s auction of works from the 
collection of Dorothée Lalanne.

3. The highest price for an individual lot at Christie’s France last 
year was the €14.55m (€12.5m/£10.68m hammer) paid for this 

oil on canvas by René Magritte – La Vengeance – offered in the 
auction of the Francis Gross collection in June. 

4. One of the highest-priced lots sold by Artcurial in 2021 was 
this portrait of David Burluik by Mikhail Larionov that made 
€2.99m (€2.4m/£2.05m hammer) in December. 

5. Among the 20 highest-selling works offered at Drouot in 
2021 was this early 16th century Limoges enamel plaque by an 
artist known as the Master of the Aeneid which realised €1.18m 
(€920,000/£800,000 hammer) in a sale held by Coutau-Begarie 
in May. 

Drouot presented its figures in a 
different way this year. It released 
a sales figure for the entire Drouot 
Group of €523m, which represents 
the total product of physical auctions 
taking place at the Drouot auction 
centre plus the Live product (Groupe 
Drouot’s online bidding platform) 
for physical sales that took place 
outside Drouot and online-only sales 
(excluding industrial equipment). 

The sales total for the 734 physical 
auctions organised by the 62 auction 
firms that operated at Drouot in 2021 
was €333m. This compares to a figure 
of €205m for the 473 auctions at the 
Drouot centre in 2020.

Heading the list of the 20 top lots 
at €6.65m (€5.5m/£4.7m hammer) 
was Big John, the triceratops 
dinosaur skeleton sold by Binoche et 
Giquello in October last year. 

Among other French auction 

©
 Binoche-Giquello/Drouot

Sotheby’s /Art Digital Studio

Christie’s Im
ages Lim

ited 2021

©
 Artcurial

©
 Coutau-Begarie/Drouot
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Phillips has appointed Jean-Paul Engelen 
to the newly created role of president, 
Americas. In addition, he will continue as 
worldwide co-head of 20th century and 
Contemporary art. 

Engelen joined Phillips in 2015 with 
more than two decades of experience 
in the auction and private sectors of the 
art market. With extensive experience 
working with Contemporary artists, he 
came to Phillips from Qatar Museums, where he was director of 
public art programs for five years.

Prior to that, he spent 16 years at Christie’s, with his last four 
years in the role of senior specialist and director of Post-war and 
Contemporary art.

Freeman’s of 
Philadelphia 
has created a 
client advisory 
services 
department. 
The new team 
will be headed 
by chief client 
officer Thomas 
McCabe and 
Grace Fitts, director of client advisory services and private and 
corporate collections.

Sotheby’s has appointed Jean Qian as managing director 
in China. From Shanghai, Qian will report to Nathan Drahi, 

managing director of Sotheby’s Asia, who 
is the son of Sotheby’s owner Patrick 
Drahi.

Qian has 15 years of experience in 
business development and management 
across industries and was most recently 
vice president of operations in China and 
the Asia-Pacific region for luxury online 
platform Farfetch.
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Latest appointments

Photo: Brigitte Lacom
be

Far left: the 
regatta at 
Cowes in 1929 
by Raoul Dufy 
– €82,000 
(£68,910) at 
Besch.

Left: the 
racecourse 
at Epsom 
by Dufy – 
$100,000 
(£74,075) at 
Nadeau’s. 

£1 = $1.35/€1.19
Two British sporting scenes by the 
French artist Raoul Dufy (1877-
1953) were among the best-sellers in 
auctions held within a day of each 
other on either side of the Atlantic. 

On December 30 in the sale of 
Fine and Decorative arts held by 
Besch (21.25% buyer’s premium) 
in Cannes as part of its December 
auction series, an 18 x 21½in (45.5 x 
54cm) oil on canvas depicting the 
regatta at Cowes in 1929 realised 
€82,000 (£68,910) 

The following day at Nadeau’s 
(23% buyer’s premium) New 
Year’s Day sale in Connecticut, the 
artist’s gouache and watercolour of 
the racecourse at Epsom proved to 
be a top-seller when it sold within 
estimate at $100,000 (£74,075).

A rare black and white Disney production image 
of Mickey Mouse will feature as one of the 
highlights in the Animation Art auction to be held 
by Heritage from February 4-7 in Dallas.

The well-preserved, hand-inked nitrate 
cel set-up on its hand-painted key master 
background comes from Shanghaied, a theatrical 
short released in 1934 directed by Burt Gillett.

In the film Mickey and Minnie Mouse are 
captured on the ship of the ruthless pirate 
captain Peg-Leg Pete and Mickey challenges 
Peg-Leg to a duel, flinging a pack of cards 
around the cabin while making a raspberry noise. 

The paint on the cels remains fully intact and additionally the names Fergy and Spencer are hand-
written along the bottom edge. This is probably a nod to two great animators: Norman Ferguson (1902-57) 
and Fred Spencer (1904-38).

The lot is offered with a leather portfolio containing a set of six studio printed Shanghaied publicity 
images and the estimate is $25,000+.

 ha.com

Dufy’s double value from British sporting events

The work, which measured 19½in 
x 2ft 2in (49.5 x 66cm) and is in the 
catalogue raisonné of watercolours, 
gouaches and pastels by the artist, 
had a provenance to Perls Galleries 

New York. It was signed and titled 
Epsom and bore the inscription Mr. 
Furse 925 Park 7C on its cardboard 
backing. 

The Art Deco side cabinet by 

Jacques Emile Ruhlmann previewed 
in ATG No 2523 was another of 
the top lots at Nadeau’s, selling for 
$40,000 (£29,630) against a guide of 
$50,000-100,000. 

Be
sc

h 
Ca

nn
es

 A
uc

tio
n

Mickey challenges pirate to a duel

Milestone motors in with bike toys

Heritage Auctions HA.com

Milestone Auctions recorded some buoyant prices for rare variants of toy motorcycles in its sale last 
October (see ATG No 2516). More are still to come in the latest auction of Toys in Willoughby, Ohio, on 
January 29 with nearly 130 on offer.

Among them will be some further examples of rare Marx clockwork prototypes: an Indian motorcycle 
and sidecar with box (pictured above left) estimated at $4000-6000 and a Red Cross bike with rider 
guided at $6000-8000. 

The selection also features this 9in (22.5cm) British clockwork example featuring two clowns (above 
right). The bike, marked Made in GT Britain on the petrol tank, has an estimate of $1000-1500. 

 milestoneauctions.com
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2326 - Narcise-Virgilio Diaz De La Pena 2369 - Willem Van De Velde, The Elder 2345 - Domonico Mondo 2320 - Theodore Rousseau

BID BY PHONE  |  ABSENTEE  |  ONLINE
There will be a live gallery audience for this sale!

The auction will be live streamed on three online platforms:
Thomaston Live | Live Auctioneers | Invaluable

207-354-8141 | info@thomastonauction.com
thomastonauction.com

 
THREE DAYS, 1,330 LOTS – A SPECTACULAR AUCTION WEEKEND!
FEBRUARY 25 | LOTS 1001–1377 | Folk Art & Americana

FEBRUARY 27 | LOTS 3001–3476 | Fine Art  & Decorative

FEBRUARY 26 | LOTS 2001–1503 | Fine Art,  Nautical, & Asian Items

FEBRUARY 25, 26 & 27 — 11 am
Fine Art  |  Antiques  |  20th c. Design

New England’s Trusted Auction & Appraisal Professionals

1022 BILL TRAYLOR 19th c. 
American “Outsider”

1096 Pine Corner 
Cupboard

1223 Wooden Pantry Containers

1028 Pig  
Weathervane

1121 Shaker 
Cheese Basket

1010 Oak Spice 
Cabinet

1338 Elgin  
Coffee Mill

1033 Prior-Hamblin, 
American Folk Art

2331 PIETRO LONGHI

3094 WILLIAM THON

2031 JAMES EDWARD 
BUTTERSWORTH

2354 ALBRECHT  
DURER Engravings

3459 Jap. Ivory Brush Pot
3033 French 
Menu Board

2103  
Nathan Hale 
Case Clock

3113  
ANDY WARHOL

3118  
PABLO PICASSO

2057 Half Hull Model

2006 British Royal 
Navy - HMS Essex

2017 English 
Stick Baro.

2502 Thai 
Buddha

2431 Chinese 
Throne

2475 Chinese Qing,  
Carved Figures

2219 Felt Quilt with  
Brittish/American Emblems

2327 FRIEDRICH NERLY II

3042 Apothecary Jars

3055 JESSIE ARMS BOTKE

3129 GUY WILLIAMS 3086 Jensen Sterling 3396 English Hist. Figures

3050 FREDERICK JUDD WAUHGH

KAJA VEILLEUX (ME AUC 902)
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Online bidding available at LiveAuctioneers.com, invaluable.com and Bidsquare.com
+1-14-833-8336  info@clarkeny.com, 2372 Boston Post Road, Larchmont NY 10538, USA

Important Estate Auction
Sunday 6 February at 10am EST

Saul Steinberg

Russian gold

Raoul Francis Larche

Gia diamonds

Sir Thomas Lawrence, Portrait of Mrs Morton Pitt Fernand Leger, gouache, Etude pour le picnic

English gold

Egyptian revival

Blanc de Chine 
Bodhisattva

Antique French bronze and  
mounted leathertop bureau plat

Antique continental inlaid commode

Angel Botello bronze
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International Auction Calendar  25 January - 28 February

757    
auctions in our  
International 
Calendar

thesaleroom.com    Find these auctioneers on thesaleroom.com where you can bid live on all or many of their auctions - check each auctioneer’s listing on the site for details

International Sales
Every care is taken in compiling this 
calendar.
Due to current market conditions caused by 
Covid-19, a number of the auctions listed here 
may be held as live online-only sales. Such 
auctions will typically be held behind closed 
doors, are not open to members of the public 
for bidding in the room and can be operated by 
the auctioneer remotely. Bidding takes place 
online and may also be available on the phone 
or on commission.

Other sales listed may be held as live sales 
whereby some bidders are allowed in the 
room, subject to local market social distancing 
and hygiene rules. Bidding will also typically 
be available online, on the phone and on 
commission.
In all cases you should check with the auction 
house directly to understand the conditions 
under which the auction is taking place, 
including the storage arrangements or delivery 
options that are currently available. 
Please note that social distancing measures 
and any restrictions on auction house 

openings vary from country to country.
Auction houses may also be holding timed 
sales – refer to their websites for details.
Use our online calendar to check for updates. 
Information accurate at time of going to press 
(2pm Friday January 21). Antiques Trade 
Gazette cannot accept responsibility for errors 
or omissions.
Auctioneers are requested to contact us with 
details of their sales and inform us  
of any changes.
Contact us at: 
calendar@antiquestradegazette.com

AUSTRALIA
NEW SOUTH WALES
BARSBY AUCTIONS
155 Willoughby Road, Crows 
Nest, 2065.
Tel: +61 0294608026 
Feb 6 Jewellery & Watches
Feb 19 Art, Books, Coins & 
Stamps
Feb 20 Ceramics, Glass, Silver, 
Furniture, Asian & General
barsbyauctions.com.au

thesaleroom.com

LAWSONS
8-16 Moore Street, Leichhardt, 
Sydney, 2040.
Tel: +61 295662377 
Jan 25 Books
Jan 27 Furniture & Interiors
Jan 27 Fine & Decorative Arts
Jan 27 Jewellery & Timepieces
Feb 3 Furniture & Interiors
Feb 3 Jewellery
Feb 9 Books
Feb 10 20th Century Design & 
Antiques
Feb 10 Furniture & Interiors
Feb 17 Furniture & Interiors
Feb 24 Decorative Arts, Books, 
Jewellery & Art
lawsons.com.au

SCAMMELLS
7 Chapel Street, Norwood, 5067.
Tel: +61 883620404 
Feb 14 Decorative & Fine Art
scammellauctions.com.au

SHAPIRO AUCTIONEERS
162 Queen Street, Woollahra, 
Sydney, 2025.
Tel: +61 293261588 
Feb 22 Artworks from the Estate 
of Frank Watters
shapiro.com.au

THEODORE BRUCE
Primary Saleroom, 118 Corunna 
Lane, Stanmore, 2048.
Tel: +61 82124100 
Jan 30 Books & Ephemera
Jan 31 Oceanic & Aboriginal Art
theodorebruceauctions.com.au

VICKERS & HOAD 
AUCTIONEERS
224 Young Street, Waterloo, 
Sydney, 2017.
Tel: +61 296997887 
Feb 12 Textiles, Miniature 
Furniture & Decorative Arts
Feb 13 Fine Antiques & Interiors
Feb 25-26 Antiques & 
Collectables
vickhoad.com

thesaleroom.com

VICTORIA
DEUTSCHER & HACKETT
105 Commercial Road, South 
Yarra, Melbourne, 3141.
Tel: +61 398656333 
Feb 22 The National Australia 
Bank Art Collection
deutscherandhackett.com

LEONARD JOEL
333 Malvern Road, South Yarra, 
Melbourne, 3141.
Tel: +61 398264333 
Feb 10 Scandinavian Design
Feb 23 Works from the NAB Art 
Collection
leonardjoel.com.au

WESTERN AUSTRALIA
J B MILITARY ANTIQUES
2/135 Russell Street, Morley, 
6062.
Tel: +61 0892765113 
Feb 20 Militaria
jbmilitaryantiques.com.au

AUSTRIA
GRAZ
DOROTHEUM
Radetzkystrasse 9, Graz, 8010.
Tel: +43 316829480 
Feb 7 Jewellery, Art & Antiques
Feb 21 Jewellery, Art & Antiques
dorotheum.com

INNSBRUCK
DOROTHEUM
Maria-Theresien-Strasse 34, 
Innsbruck, 6020.
Tel: +43 1515600 
Jan 27 Jewellery & Watches
Feb 24 Jewellery & Watches
dorotheum.com

KLAGENFURT
DOROTHEUM
Villacher Strasse 8, Klagenfurt, 
9010.
Tel: +43 463512267 
Feb 9 Art, Antiques & Jewellery
dorotheum.com

LINZ
DOROTHEUM 
Fabrikstrasse 26, Linz, 4020.
Tel: +43 1515600 
Feb 1 Art & Antiques
Feb 8 Pictures
Feb 15 Jewellery & Watches
dorotheum.com

ST. PÖLTEN
DOROTHEUM
Rathausplatz 3-4, St. Pölten, 
3100.
Tel: +43 2742353425 
Jan 26 Art, Antiques & Jewellery
dorotheum.com

VIENNA
DOROTHEUM 
Palais Dorotheum, 
Dorotheergasse 17, Vienna, 
1010.
Tel: +43 1515600 
Jan 25 Pictures
Jan 25 Silver
Jan 25 Jewellery
Jan 26 Antiques
Jan 27 Jewellery
Jan 27 Carpets
Jan 27 Pictures
Jan 28 Folk Art, Sculptures & 
Faience
Jan 31 Stamps
Jan 31 Coins
Feb 2 Antiques
Feb 3 Jewellery
Feb 7 Furniture
Feb 8 Pictures
Feb 9 Antiques
Feb 10 Jewellery
Feb 10 Carpets
Feb 11 Jewellery
Feb 14 Art Nouveau & 20th 
Century Art
Feb 15 Prints & Editions
Feb 16 Antiques
Feb 17 Jewellery
Feb 21 Furniture
Feb 22 Photography
Feb 22 Silver
Feb 22 19th Century Paintings
Feb 23 Weapons, Uniforms & 
Militaria
Feb 23 Antiques
Feb 24 Carpets
Feb 24 Watches & Accessories
Feb 25 Asian Art
Feb 25 Jewellery
Feb 28 Stamps & Postcards
Feb 28 Glass & Ceramics
dorotheum.com

DOROTHEUM
Erlachgasse 90, Vienna, 1100.
Tel: +43 16041371 
Jan 28 Musical Instrument 
& Historical Entertainment 
Technology
Jan 31 Art, Antiques, Furniture & 
Technology
Feb 14 Art, Antiques, Furniture & 
Technology
Feb 28 Art, Antiques, Furniture & 
Technology
dorotheum.com

GALERIE ZACKE
Mariahilferstrasse 112, Vienna, 
1070.
Tel: +43 15320452 
Jan 27-28 Asian Art
zacke.at

thesaleroom.com

RESSLER KUNSTAUKTIONEN
Absberggasse 27, Vienna, 1100.
Tel: +43 16005630 
Feb 21 Contemporary Art & 
Classical Modern
resslerkunst.com

thesaleroom.com

WIENER NEUSTADT
DOROTHEUM
Hauptplatz 35, Wiener Neustadt, 
2700.
Tel: +43 262222467 / 24807 
Jan 27 Jewellery
Feb 2 Jewellery & Watches
dorotheum.com

thesaleroom.com

BELGIUM
ANTWERP
DVC
Ellermanstraat 36, Antwerp, 
2060.
Tel: +32 32323644 
Feb 19-20 Art & Antiques
dvc.be

BRUSSELS
GALERIE MODERNE
3B Rue du Parnasse, Brussels, 
1050.
Tel: +32 25115415 
Feb 21-22 Art, Antiques, 
Collectables & Furniture
galeriemoderne.be

HÔTEL DE VENTES HORTA
Avenue de Roodebeek 70/74, 
Brussels, 1030.
Tel: +32 27416060 
Feb 21-22 Art & Antiques
horta.be

MONT-DE-PIETE
Rue Saint Ghislain 23, Brussels, 
1000.
Tel: +32 25128183 
Jan 25 Jewellery, Watches & 
Coins
Feb 1 Leather Goods, Luxury 
Accessories & Jewellery
Feb 8 Jewellery, Watches & 
Coins
Feb 12 Art & Antiques
Feb 15 Silver, Plate & Jewellery
Feb 22 Jewellery, Watches & 
Coins
montdepiete.be

VANDERKINDERE
Chaussée d’Alsemberg 685-687, 
Brussels, 1180.
Tel: +32 23445446 
Jan 25 Art & Antiques
Feb 15-16 Art & Antiques
vanderkindere.com

GHENT 
LOECKX
Ingelandgat 4, Ghent, 9000.
Tel: +32 92233793
Jan 25 European & Asian Art
loeckx.be

thesaleroom.com

 
HARELBEKE
DEBAVEYE
Bavikhoofsestraat 74, Harelbeke, 
8530.
Tel: +32 56711580 
Feb 16-17 Art & Antiques
debaveye.be

NAMUR
ROPS
Chaussée de Waterloo 320, 
Saint-Servais, Namur, 5002.
Tel: +32 81749988 
Feb 7-12 Art & Antiques
rops.be

NAZARETH
CORONARI AUCTIONS
Steenweg 144, Nazareth, 9810.
Tel: +32 93123240 
Feb 18-19 Asian, European & 
Islamic Art
coronariauctions.com

VERVIERS
HÔTEL DES VENTES LEGROS
Rue Peltzer de Clermont 41, 
Verviers, 4800.
Tel: + 32 87330100 
Jan 27 Antiques & Objets d’Art
venteslegros.com

WEISWAMPACH
GOLDFIELD
Gruuss-Stroos, Weiswampach, 
L9991.
Tel: +32 496216569  
Jan 30 20th Century Art
goldfield.auction

thesaleroom.com

WINGENE
FLANDERS AUCTIONS
Beernemsteenweg 99, Wingene, 
8750.
Tel: +32 478437791 
Feb 9-10 Antiques, Fine Art & Design
flandersauctions.be

thesaleroom.com

WOLUWE-SAINT-PIERRE
HAYNAULT AUCTIONS 
Avenue Charles Thielemans 44, 
Woluwe-Saint-Pierre, 1150.
Tel: +32 28424243 
Jan 31 Paintings, Furniture, 
Antiques & Textiles
haynault.be

thesaleroom.com

CANADA
BRITISH COLUMBIA
MAYNARDS
3331 Jacombs Road, Richmond, 
V6V 1Z6.
Tel: +1 6046752228 
Feb 9-23 International Art & 
Sculpture
Feb 16-Mar 2 Oriental Rugs
maynardsfineart.com

ONTARIO
888 AUCTIONS
15-280 West Beaver Creek Road, 
Richmond Hill, L4B 3Z1.
Tel: +1 905 763 7201 
Jan 27 Fine Paintings, Jewellery 
& Asian Art
888auctions.com

A. H. WILKENS
299 Queen Street East, 2nd Floor, 
Toronto, M5A 1S7.
Tel: +1 4163607600 
Feb 15 Decorative & Fine Art
ahwilkens.com

EMPIRE AUCTIONS
165 Tycos Drive, Toronto,  
M6B 1W6.
Tel: +1 4167844261 
Jan 20-25 Canadian & 
International Works of Art
empireauctions.com

GARDNER GALLERIES
407 Hamilton Road, London, N5Z 
1R8.
Tel: +1 5194393333 
Jan 21-31 Fine Art
gardnergalleries.com

QUEBEC
EMPIRE AUCTIONS
5593 Pare Street, Montreal, H4P 
2M1.
Tel: +1 5147376586 
Jan 20-25 Fine Art
Feb 3-8 Jewellery & Watches
Feb 17-22 Asian Art
empireauctions.com

IEGOR
1456 Sherbrooke West, Montreal, 
H3G 1K4.
Tel: +1 5143444081 
Jan 24-25 Wines
iegor.net

DENMARK 
COPENHAGEN
BRUUN RASMUSSEN
Bredgade 33, Copenhagen, 
DK-1260.
Tel: +45 88181111 
Jan 25 Modern Art & Design
Jan 26 Jewellery & Fashion
Jan 30 Stamps
bruun-rasmussen.dk

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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FINLAND 
HELSINKI
HAGELSTAM AUCTIONS
Tehtaankatu 27-29, Helsinki, 
00150.
Tel: +358 96877990 
Jan 25-26 Art, Design & 
Antiquities
Feb 10 Modern Art & Design
hagelstam.fi

FRANCE 
AMIENS
ARCADIA
237 rue Jean Moulin, Amiens, 
80000.
Tel: +33 322952015 
Jan 27 Books
Feb 12 Antique Jewellery
interencheres.com

ANTIBES
CARVAJAL
33, Boulevard Foch, Antibes, 
06600.
Tel: +33 492931635  
Feb 5 Design & Contemporary Art
carvajalsvv.com

ARCACHON
TOLEDANO
135 cours Lamarque de Plaisance, 
Arcachon, 33120.
Tel: +33 557527460 
Feb 10 Lead Soldiers
Feb 26 Watches
toledano.fr

AURILLAC
GOOLEN CANTAL
5, Rue Denis Papin, Aurillac, 
15000.
Tel: +33 471480823 
Feb 11 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Interiors
interencheres.com

AVIGNON
HÔTEL DES VENTES D’AVIGNON
2 Rue Mère Térésa, Avignon, 
84000.
Tel: +33 490863535 
Jan 27 Paintings, Furnishings & 
Objets d’Art
Feb 5 Paintings, Furnishings & 
Objets d’Art
Feb 9 Jewellery
avignon-encheres.com

BAYEUX
BAYEUX ENCHÈRES
14 Boulevard Eindhoven, Bayeux, 
14400.
Tel: +33 231920447 
Jan 30 Art & Antiques
interencheres.com

BESANCON
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE 
BESANCON
4 Rue Robert Demangel, 
Besancon, 25000.
Tel: +33 381821414 
Jan 28 Postcards, Stamps & 
Coins
Feb 20 Paintings, Antiques, 
Furniture & Objets d’Art
interencheres.com

BEZIERS
CLERTAN & BOISSELLIER
1 rue Max Jacob, Beziers, 34500.
Tel: +33 467622014 
Feb 8 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Collectables & Silver
interencheres.com

BREST
THIERRY-LANNON
26 rue du Château, Brest, 29200.
Tel: +33 298447844 
Feb 12 Art
thierry-lannon.com

CAEN
CAEN ENCHÈRES
13, route de Trouville, Caen, 
14000.
Tel: +33 231860813  
Feb 21 Books
Feb 22 Jewellery
interencheres.com

thesaleroom.com

CANNES
CANNES ENCHÈRES
20 rue Jean Jaurès, Cannes, 
06400.
Tel: +33 493384147 
Feb 1 Automobilia
Feb 8 Jewellery & Watches
Feb 25 Prints
Feb 26 Modern Art
Feb 27 Contemporary Art
cannes-encheres.com

CHARLEVILLE-MÉZIÈRES
ARDENNES ENCHÈRES
30 rue de la Gravière, 
Charleville-Mézières, 08000.
Tel: + 33 24574266 
Feb 6 Art & Objets d’Art
Feb 19 Antiquarian Books & 
Comics
ardennes-encheres.fr

HOTEL DES VENTES DE 
CHARLEVILLE MÉZIÈRES
30 rue de la Gravière, 
Charleville-Mézières, 08000.
Tel: +33 324574266 
Feb 6 Works of Art
Feb 19 Books
interencheres.com

CHERBOURG
BOSCHER
4 rue Noyon, Cherbourg, 50100.
Tel: +33 233205698 
Jan 25 Fine Art, Jewellery, 
Musical Instruments, Furniture 
& Carpets
Feb 7 Wines & Spirits
Feb 15 Fine Art, Jewellery, 
Musical Instruments, Furniture 
& Carpets
Feb 19 Private Collection of First 
World War French Ephemera
Feb 21 Fine Art, Jewellery, 
Musical Instruments, Furniture 
& Carpets
interencheres.com

CLERMONT-FERRAND
VASSY-JALENQUES
19 rue des Salins, Clermont-
Ferrand, 63000.
Tel: +33 473932424 
Jan 31 Michelin Man 
Collectables
Feb 5 Wines & Spirits
Feb 8 Jewellery
interencheres.com

COULOMMIERS
VALÉRIE BOUVIER
1 place du 27 Août, 
Coulommiers, 77120.
Tel: +33 164031090 
Jan 29 Collectables, Ceramics 
& Antiques
interencheres.com

DIJON
SADDE
13 Rue Paul Cabet, Dijon, 21000.
Tel: +33 470440528 
Jan 25 Antiquities & Tribal Art
Jan 26 Contemporary & Urban 
Art
Feb 1 Interiors, Antiques & 
Design
sadde.fr

ELBEUF
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE LA 
SEINE
85 rue de Martyrs, Elbeuf, 
76500.
Tel: +33 235332896 
Jan 29 Fine Art, Antiques & 
General
rouen-encheres.com

FÉCAMP
CHALOT
163 Square Maupassant, 
Fécamp, 76400.
Tel: +33 235281084 
Jan 29 Medals & General 
Militaria
Feb 5 Stamps
Feb 19 Interiors, Antiques & 
Fine Art
interencheres.com

GÉNICOURT
APONEM
Hôtel des ventes de Cergy-
Pontoise, 41, rue des Fossettes, 
Génicourt, 95650.
Tel: +33 134421450 
Feb 28 Jewellery, Silver, Coins 
& Watches
aponem.com

GUÉRET
TURPIN
6 rue Georges Clémenceau, 
Guéret, 23000.
Tel: +33 555528362 
Feb 10 Furniture, Antiques & 
Interiors
Feb 18 Furniture, Antiques & 
Interiors
interencheres.com

LYON
CONAN
8 Rue de Castries, Lyon, 69002.
Tel: +33 472734567 
Feb 10 Asian & African Art
conanauction.fr

DE BAECQUE
70 rue Vendôme, Lyon, 69006.
Tel: +33 472162944 
Jan 27 Old Master Paintings
Feb 3 Furniture, Fine Art & 
Objets d’Art
Feb 9 Books & Manuscripts
Feb 10-11 Photography & 
Equipment
Feb 17 Asian Art
debaecque.auction.fr

MONTPELLIER
BERTRAND DE LATOUR  
& JC GIUSEPPI
194 chemin Poutingon, 
Montpellier, 34070.
Tel: +33 467472800 
Jan 28 Furniture & Interiors
Feb 2 Stamps
Feb 11 Jewellery
Feb 16 Toys
Feb 18 Paintings, Posters, 
Drawings & Prints
Feb 25 Furniture & Interiors
interencheres.com

MORLAIX
DUPONT
37 rue de Paris, Morlaix, 29600.
Tel: +33 298880839 
Jan 31 Wines & Spirits
morlaix-encheres.com

NANCY
ANTICTHERMAL
12-14 rue du Placieux, Nancy, 
54000.
Tel: +33 383281331 
Jan 26 Art, Antiques, Interiors & 
Collectables
Jan 28 Coins, Jewellery & 
Watches
Feb 3 Paper Ephemera, Books, 
Comics, Stamps, Coins & 
Militaria
Feb 9 Art, Antiques, Interiors & 
Collectables
Feb 18 20th Century Art
Feb 25 Modern & Vintage 
Paintings & Interiors
anticthermal.com

NANTES
IVOIRE
8-10 rue Miséricorde, Nantes, 
44000.
Tel: +33 240892444 
Feb 1-2 Old Master, Modern & 
Contemporary Paintings
Feb 3 Silver, Watches, Jewellery, 
Gold & Diamonds
Feb 22 Art, Furniture, Objets 
d’Art & Photography
ivoire-france.com

NANTES ENCHÈRES
5 rue François Joseph Talma, 
Nantes, 44000.
Tel: +33 240744128 
Jan 27 20th Century Art & 
Design
Feb 10 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Interiors
Feb 17 Wine
Feb 24 Militaria & Hunting
interencheres.com

NICE
HÔTEL DES VENTES NICE
50 rue Gioffredo, Nice, 06008.
Tel: +33 493621471 
Feb 2 Fine & Decorative Art, 
Interiors, Clocks & Carpets
Feb 23-24 Jewellery & Watches
hdvnice.com

NICE ENCHÈRES
Hôtel des Ventes Dante, 15 rue 
Dante, Nice, 06000.
Tel: +33 492150606 
Jan 25 Furniture & Interiors
Feb 1 Books
Feb 15 Jewellery
Feb 15 Furniture & Interiors
nice-encheres.com

NÎMES
IVOIRE
21 rue de l’Agau, Nîmes, 30000.
Tel: +33 466675274 
Jan 27 Fine Art, Furniture, 
Jewellery & Objets d’Art
Feb 3 Jewellery
Feb 10 Stamps & Postcards
ivoire-france.com

NOGENT-SUR-MARNE
LUCIEN PARIS
17 rue du Port, Nogent-sur-
Marne, 94130.
Tel: +33 148720733 
Jan 27 Interiors
Feb 10 Interiors
Feb 24 Interiors
lucienparis.com

ORLÉANS
DE MAREDSOUS SOLIBIEDA
64 rue du Faubourg, Madeleine, 
Orléans, 45000.
Tel: +33 238228434 
Jan 28 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 18 Paintings
interencheres.com

PHILOCALE
36 rue du Colombier, Orléans, 
45000.
Tel: +33 0238537166 
Feb 3 Ceramics
Feb 19 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Interiors & Tribal Art
Feb 24 Coins
interencheres.com

thesaleroom.com

PARIS
All sales in Paris, unless stated 
otherwise, are held at the Hôtel 
Drouot (Drouot Richelieu), 9 rue 
Drouot, 75009 Paris, Tel: +33 1 48 00 
20 42 or Drouot Montmartre, 64 rue 
Doudeauville, 75018, Paris, Tel: +33 
1 48 00 20 99. See separate list for 
individual auctioneers.

25 Jan 
Books, Furniture & Paintings Audap 
Books, Furniture & Paintings Libert 
Damien 
Fashion & Accessories L’Huillier 
Paintings, Jewellery, Silver & Objets 
d’Art Chochon-Barré & Allardi 
Jean Berthéol Collection Beaussant 
Lefèvre 
Parisian Interiors Daguerre 
Photography, Books & Ephemera 
Nouvelle Etude 
Jewellery & Watches Gros & 
Delettrez

26 Jan 
Paintings, Objets d’Art, Furniture & 
Tapestries Thierry de Maigret 
Classical Interiors & Objects 
Farrando

27 Jan 
Toys, Ceramics & Objets d’Art Lynda 
Trouvé 
Furniture, Fine Art & Objets d’Art 
Tessier & Sarrou 
Modern Art Delon-Hoebanx

28 Jan 
Hunting Coutau-Bégarie 
Classical Art & Objects Thierry de 
Maigret 
Books, Paintings & Objets d’Art 
Euvrard & Fabre 
Classical Art & Objects Binoche & 
Giquello 
Classical Art & Objects Drouot 
Estimations 
Ski Art Ader 
Classical Art & Objects Ferri

3 Feb 
Classical Art & Objects Thierry de 
Maigret 
Classical Art & Objects L’Huillier

4 Feb 
Historic Manuscripts & Ephemera 
Tessier Sarrou 
Interiors & Furniture Beaussant 
Lefèvre 
Decorative Arts Millon 
14th-18th Century Goldsmithing Ader 
Watches, Jewellery & Silver Drouot 
Estimations 
Classical Art & Objects Oger-
Blanchet

8 Feb 
Interiors Rémy Le Fur

9 Feb 
Classical Interiors Libert Damien 
Pre-Columbian Art De Baecque 
Decorative Art Gros & Delettrez

10 Feb 
Paintings, Objets d’Art & Furniture 
Thierry de Maigret 
Drawings Beaussant Lefèvre

11 Feb 
Drawings Beaussant Lefèvre 
Design Millon 
Art & Utopia Ader 
Interiors & Militaria Daguerre 
Manuscripts, Letters & Books Dupont 
Pre-Columbian Art Binoche & 
Giquello

12 Feb 
Drawings & Prints Tessier & Sarrou 
Football & Sporting Coutau-Bégarie

15 Feb 
Paintings, Furniture & Decorative Art 
Jean-Marc Delvaux

16 Feb 
Paintings, Furniture & Decorative Art 
Paris Enchères – Collin du Bocage

17 Feb 
Militaria & Arms Ader 
Decorative & Fine Art Delon-Hoebanx 
Paintings, Jewellery, Furniture & 
Objets d’Art Farrando

18 Feb 
Paintings, Furniture & Objets d’Art 
Tribal Art Binoche & Giquello 
The Sentou Collection Ader 
Drawings, Paintings & Objets d’Art 
Beaussant Lefèvre

22 Feb 
Photography Farrando

24 Feb 
Classical & Modern Art Crait & Müller

25 Feb 
Asian Art Ader 
Roger Passeron Rémy Le Fur 
Furniture & Objets d’Art Coutau-
Bégarie 
Furniture & Objets d’Art Eric Caudron

ALDE
1, rue Fleurs, Paris, 75006. 
Tel: +33 145490924 
Jan 27 Economy & Political 
Books
Feb 16 Coins & Medals
Feb 18 18th & 19th Century 
Books
alde.fr

ARTCURIAL
7 Rond-Point des Champs-
Elysées, Paris, 75008. 
Tel: +33 142992020 
Feb 9 Furniture & Art
Feb 15 100 Portraits
Feb 22 Old Master & 19th 
Century Art
Feb 24 Wines & Spirits
artcurial.com

thesaleroom.com

BONHAMS
4 rue de la Paix, Paris, 75002. 
Tel: +33 142611010 
Jan 26-Feb 4 Jewellery
Feb 3 Collectable Cars
Feb 3 Watches
bonhams.com

FAUVE PARIS
49 rue Saint-Sabin, Paris, 75011. 
Tel: +33 155288090 
Jan 29 Modern & Contemporary 
Art, Design & Decorative Arts
Feb 5 Modern & Contemporary 
Art, Design & Decorative Arts
Feb 12 Jewellery, Watches, 
Collectables, Comics & Books
Feb 19 Modern & Contemporary 
Art, Design & Decorative Arts
Feb 24 NFT
Feb 26 Jewellery, Watches, 
Collectables, Comics & Books
fauveparis.com

MILLON
Salle V.V., 3 rue Rossini, Paris, 
75009. 
Tel: +33 147279534 
Feb 10 Wine & Spirits
Feb 15-16 Paris School
Feb 18 Interiors
Feb 22 Books & Autographs
Feb 25 Asian Art
millon.com

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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MIRABAUD MERCIER
174, rue du Faubourg Saint 
Honoré, Paris, 75008. 
Tel: +33 681330116 
Jan 27 Arms, Hunting & Militaria
Feb 9 Fashion & Vintage
Feb 16 Asian Art
Feb 21 Wines & Spirits
mirabaud-mercier.com

PAULUS SWAEN 
48 rue Eugene Oudine #62, Boite 
45, Paris, 75013. 
Tel: +33 689462340 
Feb 15-22 Maps, Prints, Posters 
& Medieval Manuscripts
swaen.com

PIASA
118 rue du Faubourg Saint-
Honoré, Paris, 75008. 
Tel: +33 153341010 
Feb 16 French Design
piasa.fr

RM SOTHEBY’S
Place Vauban, 7 Place Vauban, 
Paris, 75007. 
Tel: +1 31055990232 
Feb 2 Collectable Cars
rmsothebys.com

SOTHEBY’S
Galérie Charpentier, 76 rue du 
Faubourg St Honoré, Paris, 
75008. 
Tel: +33 153055305 
Feb 24 The François and Betty 
Catroux collection
sothebys.com

TAJAN
37 rue des Mathurins, Paris, 
75008. 
Tel: +33 153303030 
Jan 21-27 Interiors
Feb 4 Asian Art
Feb 24 Wines & Spirits
tajan.com

PAU
CARRÈRE & LABORIE
17, Avenue du General de Gaulle, 
Pau, 64000.
Tel: +33 559847272 
Jan 29 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Interiors
carrere-laborie.com

PERSAN
LILADAM ENCHÈRES
39, rue du Docteur-Touati, 
Persan, 95340.
Tel: +33 134690083 
Jan 26 Furniture & Objets d’Art
Feb 9 Fashion, Country & Sport
liladam.com

RENNES
RENNES ENCHÈRES
32 Place des Lices, Rennes, 
35000.
Tel: +33 299315800 
Jan 31 Coins
Feb 7 Brocante
Feb 14 Wines & Spirits
Feb 21-24 Nature & Wonders
rennesencheres.com

ROUEN
GUILLAUME CHEROYAN
40 rue Victor Hugo, Rouen, 
76000.
Tel: +33 235886064 
Feb 12 Furniture & Objets d’Art
interencheres.com

ROYAN
GEOFFROY-BEQUET
6 rue Poincaré, Royan, 17200.
Tel: +33 546386935 
Jan 26 Comics
interencheres.com

SAINT JEAN DE LUZ
COTE BASQUE
8 rue Dominique Larréa, Saint 
Jean de Luz, 64500.
Tel: +33 559233853 
Jan 28 Paintings, Furniture & 
Objets d’Art
Jan 31 Furniture, Interiors & 
Design
Feb 25 Books, Photographs, 
Engravings & Posters
Feb 28 Wines & Spirits
cotebasqueencheres.com

SAUMUR
IVOIRE
2 rue Dupetit-Thouars, Saumur, 
49400.
Tel: + 33 0241510317 
Jan 26 Jewellery, Watches, 
Silver, Art & Carpets
ivoire-france.com

SENLIS
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE SENLIS
63 rue du Faubourg Saint Martin, 
Senlis, 60300.
Tel: +33 344530342 
Jan 26 Furniture, Art, Jewellery 
& Paintings
senlisencheres.com

TARBES
HENRI ADAM
22 rue du Docteur-Roux, Tarbes, 
65000.
Tel: +33 562361985 
Jan 27 Antiques & Musical 
Instruments
Feb 3 Jewellery, Design, Fashion 
& Wine
interencheres.com

TOULON
HÔTEL DES VENTES DE 
TOULON
54 boulevard Georges 
Clemenceau, Toulon, 83000.
Tel: +33 4 94 92 62 86 
Jan 26 Coins & Silver
Feb 8 Jewellery & Watches
Feb 17 Furniture & Decorative 
Art

TOULOUSE
MARC LABARBE
3 Boulevard Michelet, Place 
Saint-Aubin, Toulouse, 31000.
Tel: +33 0561235878 
Feb 4 Wine
Feb 4 Furniture & Objets d’Art
Feb 17 Posters
interencheres.com

TOURS
HÔTEL DES VENTES 
GIRAUDEAU
246-248 rue Giraudeau, Tours, 
37000.
Tel: +33 247377171 
Jan 26 Corkscrews & 
Helixophilia
Feb 2 Hunting
Feb 9 19th & 20th Century 
Paintings
Feb 16 Toys
Feb 25-26 Automobilia
hotel-ventes-giraudeau-tours.fr

TROYES
IVOIRE
1 Rue de La Paix, Troyes, 10000.
Tel: +33 25733407 
Jan 29 Furniture & Objets d’Art
ivoire-france.com

VANNES
JACK-PHILIPPE RUELLAN
8 rue du Dr Joseph Audic, ZAC 
du Ténénio, Vannes, 56001.
Tel: +33 297472632 
Jan 29 Street & Urban Art
Feb 5 Jewellery, Watches, Silver 
& Fashion
Feb 12 Pop Culture Ephemera
Feb 26 Paintings & Decorative 
Arts
svvruellan.com

VENDOME
ROUILLAC
Route de Blois, 1 Rue Albert 
Einstein, Vendome, 41100.
Tel: +33 254802424
Jan 30 Furnishings & Interiors
Jan 31 Ceramics & Historical 
Memorabilia
Feb 13 Jewellery, Watches & 
Gold
Feb 14 Silver & Tableware
rouillac.com

GERMANY 
BAMBERG
RICHTER & KAFITZ
Kapuzinerstrasse 30, Bamberg, 
96047.
Tel: +49 9515099343 
Feb 19 Art & Antiques
richter-kafitz.de

BERLIN 
JESCHKE & VAN VLIET
Lehrter Strasse 57, Berlin, 
10557.
Tel: +49 3022667700
Jan 28 Rare Books, Prints & 
Historical Photography
jvv-berlin.de 

thesaleroom.com

BIETIGHEIM-BISSINGEN
AUKTIONSHAUS CHRISTOPH 
GÄRTNER
Steinbeisstrasse 6 + 8, 
Bietigheim-Bissingen, 74321.
Tel: +49 07142789400 
Feb 15 Stamps, Coins & 
Banknotes
auktionen-gaertner.de

BONN
AUKTIONSHAUS PLÜCKBAUM
Hohe Strasse 75, Bonn, 53119.
Tel: +49 2286883820 
Feb 18-19 Fine Art & Antiques
plueckbaum.de

thesaleroom.com

BORGHOLZHAUSEN
TEUTOBURGER 
MUENZAUKTION
Brinkstrasse 9, Borgholzhausen, 
33829.
Tel: +49 5425930050 
Feb 28-Mar 4 Coins, Medals, 
Militaria & Decorative Items
teutoburger-muenzauktion.de

COLOGNE
VAN HAM
Hitzelerstrasse 2, Cologne, 
50968.
Tel: +49 2219258620 
Jan 26-27 Art & Interiors
van-ham.com

thesaleroom.com

CUXHAVEN
CUXHAVENER 
AUKTIONSHALLE
Friedrichsstrasse 1, Cuxhaven, 
27474.
Tel: +49 472151225 
Jan 28 Antiques, Art & Jewellery
cuxhavener-auktionshalle.de

DÖHLAU
AUKTIONSHAUS LANKES
Triftfeldstrasse 1, Döhlau, 95182.
Tel: +49 928695050 
Jan 25 Toys, Model Railways & 
Vintage Technology
lankes-auktionen.com

DRESDEN
GÜNTHER
Bautzner Landstrasse 7, 
Dresden, 01324.
Tel: +49 3512640995
Jan 28 Fine Art & Varia
dresden-kunstauktion.de

thesaleroom.com

GARMISCH 
PARTENKIRCHEN
MERRY OLD ENGLAND
Zugspitzstrasse 49, Garmisch 
Partenkirchen, 82467.
Tel: +49 882159909 
Feb 9 Antiques & Curiosities
Feb 17 Antiques, Art & Jewellery
caselton.de

thesaleroom.com

HAMBURG
CHRISTIAN HESSE AUKTIONEN
Osterbekstrasse 86A, Hamburg, 
22083.
Tel: +49 4069454266 
Jan 29-30 Modern Art, Books & 
Autographs
hesse-auktionen.de

thesaleroom.com

KARL-HEINZ CORTRIE
Süderstrasse 282, Hamburg, 
20537.
Tel: +49 4021906520 
Jan 31 Watches & Vintage 
Timepieces
cortrie.de

thesaleroom.com

STAHL
Graumannsweg 54, Hamburg, 
22087.
Tel: +49 40343471 
Feb 26 North German Art
auktionshaus-stahl.de

thesaleroom.com

HEIDELBERG
K&K - AUKTIONEN IN 
HEIDELBERG
Rischerstrasse 3, Heidelberg, 
69123.
Tel: +49 6221840840 
Feb 18-19 Modern Art, Antiques 
& Fine Art
auktionen-in-heidelberg.de

KOBLENZ
ENGEL
Friedrich-Ebert-Ring 12, Koblenz, 
56068.
Tel: +49 2619143751 
Jan 29 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Graphics
auktionshaus-engel.de

thesaleroom.com

KÖNIGSWINTER
AUCTION PARTNERS
Hauptstrasse 301, Königswinter, 
53639.
Tel: +49 222328611 
Feb 5 Art & Antiques
auctionpartners.de

KONSTANZ
AUKTIONSHAUS AM SEE
Beethovenstrasse 1b, Konstanz, 
78464.
Tel: +49 75313613626 
Feb 26 Art & Antiques
auktionshausamsee.de

thesaleroom.com

LEINFELDEN-
ECHTERDINGEN
EPPLI
Heilbronner Strasse 9-13, 
Leinfelden-Echterdingen, 
70771.
Tel: +49 7112209087 
Jan 29 Art, Antiques, Jewellery 
& Design
Jan 29 Coins
eppli.com

thesaleroom.com

MAGDEBURG
AUKTIONSHAUS BIEBERLE
Jean-Burger-Strasse, 
Magdeburg, 39112.
Tel: +49 (0) 3911861847 
Feb 26 Fine Art & Antiques
auktionshausbieberle.de

thesaleroom.com

MÜLHEIM
WETTMANN
Friedrichstrasse 67-67a, 
Mülheim, 45468.
Tel: +49 2083059081 
Feb 9 Old Masters
wettmann.com

MUNICH
HERMANN HISTORICA 
Bretonischer Ring 3, Grasbrunn, 
Munich, 85630.
Tel: +49 8954726490  
Jan 31-Feb 4 Militaria & Antique 
Firearms
Feb 1-4 Orders & Military 
Collectables
hermann-historica.com

thesaleroom.com

HIRSCH 
Prannerstrasse 8, Munich, 
80333.
Tel: +49 89292150 
Feb 8-12 Pre-Columbian Art, 
Antiquities, Coins & Medals
coinhirsch.de

QUITTENBAUM
Theresienstrasse 60, Munich, 
80333.
Tel: +49 89273702125 
Feb 22 Italian Design
Feb 23 Design
Feb 24 Murano Glass
quittenbaum.de

thesaleroom.com

SCHEUBLEIN
Waltherstrasse 23, Munich, 
80337.
Tel: +49 8923886890 
Jan 28 Treasure Trove
scheublein.com

URSULA NUSSER
Nordendstrasse 46, Munich, 
80801.
Tel:  +49 89 2782510 
Feb 8 Art, Antiques & Jewellery
nusser-auktionen.de

MUTTERSTADT
HENRY’S AUKTIONSHAUS
An der Fohlenweide 12-14, 
Mutterstadt, 67112.
Tel: +49 623480110 
Jan 27 Jewellery & Silver
Jan 28 Jewellery & Accessories
Jan 29 Fine Art & Antiques
Feb 5 Carpets & Rugs
henrys.de

NUREMBERG
AUKTIONSHAUS FRANKE
Kalchreuther Strasse 125, 
Nuremberg, 90411.
Tel: +49 9115273720 
Jan 27 Jewellery, Watches, 
Coins & Medals
Jan 28 Stamps, Books, Fine Art, 
Asian Art & Varia
Jan 29 Ceramics, Fine Art, 
Metalware, Silver & Furniture
auktionshaus-franke.de

thesaleroom.com

WEIDLER AUKTIONHAUS
Albrecht Dürer Platz 8, 
Nuremberg, 90403.
Tel: +49 911222525 
Feb 1-2 Art, Antiques & Varia
auktionshausweidler.de

OSNABRUCK
FRITZ RUDOLF KUNKER
Vienna House Remarque, 
Natruper-Tor-Wall I, Osnabruck, 
49076.
Tel: +49 5419620225 
Jan 26 Coins
kuenker.de

PFORZHEIM
AUKTIONSHAUS KIEFER
Steubenstrasse 36, Pforzheim, 
75172.
Tel: +49 723192320 
Feb 17-19 Art & Books
kiefer.de

thesaleroom.com

SATOW
AUKTIONSHAUS SATOW
Sonnenstrasse 8, Satow, 18239.
Tel: +49 03829570881 
Feb 12 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-satow.de

thesaleroom.com

SCHWERIN
AUKTIONSHAUS SCHWERIN
Am Markt 13, Schwerin, 19055.
Tel: +49 385778930 
Feb 19 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-schwerin.de

thesaleroom.com

STUTTGART
NAGEL AUKTIONEN
Neckarstrasse 189-191, 
Stuttgart, 70190.
Tel: +49 711649690 
Feb 23 Modern & Contemporary 
Art & Design
auction.de

TEGERNSEE
WALTER GINHART
Steinmetzplatz 2-3, Tegernsee, 
83684.
Tel: +49 8022188340 
Feb 19 Fine Art
ginhart.de

thesaleroom.com

WÜRZBURG
MARS
Ludwigstrasse 4, Würzburg, 
97070.
Tel: +49 93155658 
Feb 5 Art & Antiques
auktionshaus-mars.de

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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GREECE 
ATHENS
ATHENS AUCTIONS
Pindarou 7 & Alexandrou 
Soutsou, Athens, 10671.
Tel: +30 2103250173 
Feb 9 Stamps
athensauctions.gr

HONG KONG 
HONG KONG
BONHAMS 
Suite 2001, One Pacific Place, 88 
Queensway, Admiralty, 
 Hong Kong.
Tel: +852 29184321
Feb 21-28 Jewellery, Watches, 
Pens & Handbags
bonhams.com

CHRISTIE’S
22nd Floor, Alexandra House, 18 
Chatter Road, Central,  
Hong Kong.
Tel: +852 25215396 
Feb 14-28 Chinese Paintings
christies.com

SOTHEBY’S
5/F, One Pacific Place, 88 
Queensway, Admiralty,  
Hong Kong.
Tel: +852 25248121  
Feb 4-22 Jewellery
Feb 7-15 Modern Art
Feb 18 Important Jewels
sothebys.com

ITALY 
ABRUZZO
GLIUBICH CASA D’ASTE
Corso Vittorio Emanuele II, 9, 
L’Aquila, Abruzzo, 67100.
Tel: +39 8621911919 
Feb 22 Modern & Contemporary 
Art
gliubich.com

BRESCIA
CAPITOLIUM ART
Via Carlo Cattaneo 55, Brescia, 
25100.
Tel: +39 0302072256 
Jan 28-29 Modern & 
Contemporary Art
Feb 1 Design
Feb 10 Jewellery
Feb 15 Design
Feb 17 Modern Art
Feb 22 Asian, Ethnographic & 
Islamic Art
Feb 24 Old Masters & 19th 
Century Art
Feb 25 Silver & Icons
capitoliumart.it

thesaleroom.com

CANTANIA
ART LA ROSA
Viale Africa 12, Cantania, 95129.
Tel: +39 09516942489 
Jan 29 Eclectic
artlarosa.com

thesaleroom.com

FLORENCE
PANDOLFINI
Palazzo Ramirez-Montalvo, 
Borgo delgi Albizi 26, Florence, 
50122.
Tel: +39 0552340888 
Feb 9 Antiquities
pandolfini.it

GENOA
CAMBI CASA D’ASTE
Castello Mackenzie Mura di San, 
Bartolomeo 16C, Genoa, 16122.
Tel: +39 0108395029 
Feb 3 Design
cambiaste.com

thesaleroom.com

GHIGLIONE
Piazza San Matteo 6/Br, Genoa, 
16123.
Tel: +39 102473530 
Feb 5 Stamps & Postal History
ghiglione.it

MILAN
CAMBI CASA D’ASTE
Via S. Marco 22, Milan, 20121.
Tel: +39 236590462  
Feb 9 Numismatics
Feb 22 Entertainment 
Memorabilia
Feb 23 Chinese Art
cambiaste.com

thesaleroom.com

FINARTE
Via Paolo Sarpi 6, Milan.
Tel: +39 0233638025 
Feb 9 Design & Decorative Arts
finarte.it

IL PONTE
Via Pitteri 8/10, Milan, 20134.
Tel: +39 028631472 
Feb 22 Modern Art & Antiques
Feb 23 Prints, Multiples & 
Modern Art
Feb 24-25 Furnishings, 
Paintings, Interiors, Carpets & 
Textiles
Feb 28 Furnishings, Paintings, 
Interiors, Carpets & Textiles
ponteonline.com

thesaleroom.com

IL PONTE
Palazzo Crivelli, via Pontaccio 
12, Milan, 20121.
Tel: +39 02863141 
Jan 25 Books & Manuscripts
Jan 27 Silver
Feb 8 Stamps
Feb 15 Jewellery
ponteonline.com

thesaleroom.com

PRATO
FARSETTIARTE
Via della Repubblica, Prato, 
59100.
Tel: +39 0574572400 
Jan 24-Feb 8 20th Century & 
Contemporary Art
farsettiarte.it

ROME
ANSUINI ASTE
Via Teodoro Monticelli 27, Rome, 
00197.
Tel: +39 0645683960 
Feb 10 Wines & Spirits
ansuiniaste.com

BABUINO CASA D’ASTE
Via dei Greci 2/A, Rome, 00187.
Tel: +39 0632283800 
Feb 15-17 Paintings & 
Antiquities
Feb 25-26 Asian Art
astebabuino.it

thesaleroom.com

BERTOLAMI FINE ART
Piazza Lovatelli, 1, Rome, 00186.
Tel: +39 063218464 
Jan 27 Entertainment 
Memorabilia & Autographs
Feb 4 Majolica & Ceramics
Feb 10 Oddities, Curiosities & 
Wonders
bertolamifinearts.com

thesaleroom.com

COLASANTI
Via Aurelia 1249, Rome, 00166.
Tel: +39 0666183260 
Feb 16 Old Master Paintings & 
Drawings
Feb 17 Fine Art
colasantiaste.com

thesaleroom.com

SARZANA
CZERNY’S
Piazza Vittorio Veneto, 13-19, 
Sarzana, 19038.
Tel: +39 0187691376 
Feb 25 Fine & Antique Arms, 
Armour, Orders & Militaria
czernys.com

thesaleroom.com

SERRAVALLE
NOMISMA S.P.A.
Via Olivella, 88, Serravalle, 
47899.
Tel: +39 0549 904012 
Jan 29-30 Coins
nomismaweb.com

TURIN
ASTE BOLAFFI
Via Cavour 17, Turin, 10123.
Tel: +39 0110199101 
Feb 17 Comics
Feb 24 Furniture & Interior 
Design
astebolaffi.it

thesaleroom.com

VERCELLI
MEETING ART 
Corso Adda 7-11, Vercelli, 
13100.
Tel: +39 01612291 
Jan 29-30 Modern & 
Contemporary Art
Feb 5-6 Antiques, Watches & 
Jewellery
Feb 12-13 Antiques, Watches & 
Jewellery
Feb 19-20 Antiques, Watches & 
Jewellery
Feb 26-27 Antiques, Watches & 
Jewellery
meetingart.it

JAPAN 
TOKYO
EST-OUEST AUCTIONS
2-5-15 Higashigotanda, 
Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, 141-0022.
Tel: +81 0357913131 
Feb 26 Japanese & Ceramic 
Antiques
Feb 26 Post-War, Modern & 
Contemporary Art & Design
est-ouest.co.jp

LUXEMBOURG 
STEINSEL
KANERZ ART
50 rue Kennedy, Steinsel, 
L7333.
Tel: +352 621612226 
Jan 30 Luxembourgensia
Feb 27 Jewellery & Watches
encheres-luxembourg.lu

thesaleroom.com

NETHERLANDS 
ARNHEM
DERKSEN VEILINGBEDRIJF
Amsterdamseweg 23,, Arnhem, 
6814.
Tel: +31 264421498 
Feb 7 Art, Antiques, Design & 
Brocante
derksen-veilingbedrijf.nl

NOTARISHUIS
Bakkerstraat 19, Arnhem, 6811
Tel: +31 264425900 
Jan 31 Art & Antiques
notarishuis-arnhem.nl

HERTOGENBOSCH
KORST VAN DER HOEFF
Hekellaan 2, Hertogenbosch, 
5211.
Tel: +31 736131886 
Feb 7-11 Art & Antiques
Feb 17-18 Contents & Curiosities
korstvanderhoeff.nl

HILVERSUM
VAN ZADELHOFF VEILINGEN
Nieuwe Havenweg 53a, 
Hilversum, 1216 BL.
Tel: +31 356247170 
Jan 29-30 Art & Antiques
vanzadelhoff.nl

IJSSELSTEIN
HERITAGE AUCTIONS
Energieweg 7, IJsselstein, 
3401 MD.
Tel: +31 306063944 
Feb 18-19 Stamps & Postcards
ha-europe.com

KOLHAM
VEILINGHUIS OMNIA
Albert Plesmanlaan 1u, Kolham, 
1P 9615 TJ.
Tel: +31 598392592 
Feb 22 Art & Antiques
veilinghuis-omnia.nl

thesaleroom.com

MIDDELBURG
VEILINGHUIS KORENDIJK
Kleverskerkseweg 53c, 
Middelburg, 4338 PB.
Tel: +31 0118750429 
Jan 24-31 Art & Antiques
veilinghuiskorendijk.nl

thesaleroom.com

ZEEUWS VEILINGHUIS
Kleverskerkseweg 53c, 
Middelburg, 4338.
Tel: +31 118650680 
Jan 24-31 Fine Art & Antiques
zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl

thesaleroom.com

ZWOLLE
HESSINK’S 
Lichtmisweg 51, Zwolle, 8035.
Tel:  +31 653910132 
Jan 29 Indian & Islamic Art
hessink.com

thesaleroom.com

ROTTERDAM
VENDU ROTTERDAM
Kipstraat 54, Rotterdam, 3011 
RT.
Tel: +31 104118544 
Feb 2 Art & Antiques
vendurotterdam.nl

UTRECHT
VEILINGHUIS PEERDEMAN
Tennesseedreef 18-20, Utrecht, 
3565 CJ.
Tel: +31 206230343 
Feb 13 Silver, Jewellery, Art & 
Antiques
veilinghuispeerdeman.nl

NEW ZEALAND 
AUCKLAND
CORDY’S
553 Mount Eden Road, Mount 
Eden, Auckland, 1024.
Tel: +64 095231049 
Feb 16-23 Stamp Boxes
Feb 22 Jewellery, Antiques & Art
cordys.co.nz

WEBB’S 
23-25 Falcon Street, Parnell, 
Auckland.
Tel: +64 95246804 
Feb 2 Ethnographic Art
Feb 3-8 Asian Art
Feb 4-9 Jewellery
Feb 18-22 Decorative Arts
Feb 21 Art to Date
mossgreen-webbs.co.nz

OTAKI
MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES
247/253 North 5512, State 
Highway 1, Otaki, 5512.
Tel: +64 63648270 
Feb 3 Stamps
mowbrays.co.nz

POLAND 
WARSAW
DESA UNICUM
Ulica Piękna 1A, Warsaw, 
00-477.
Tel: +48 221636600 
Jan 25 Old Master Prints
Jan 27 Zakopane: City in the 
Mountains
Feb 3 Surrealism & Magical 
Realism
Feb 3 Contemporary Art
Feb 12 Old Masters, 19th 
Century & Modern Art
Feb 22 Contemporary Art
Feb 24 Old Master Works on 
Paper
desa.pl

PORTUGAL 
LISBON
VERITAS
Avenida Elias Garcia157 A/B, 
Lisbon, 1050-099.
Tel: +351 217948000 
Feb 23-24 Antiques, Works of 
Art, Silver & Jewellery
veritasleiloes.com

thesaleroom.com

ROMANIA 
BUCHAREST
ARTMARK
Palatul Cesianu-Racoviţă, 
Strada C.A. Rosetti 5, 
Bucharest, 010281.
Tel: +40 0212103016 
Jan 25 European Graphics
Jan 27 Coins
Feb 15 Music Instruments & 
Memorabilia
Feb 17 Art Nouveau & 
Romanticism
Feb 22 Post-Modern & 
Contemporary Art
Feb 24 Watches
artmark.ro

thesaleroom.com

RUSSIAN 
FEDERATION 
MOSCOW
KABINET AUCTION
Krimsky Val 10, 1st Floor, 
Moscow, 119049.
Tel: +7 4992381469  
Feb 16 Antiquarian Books, 
Manuscripts & Judaica
kabinet-auktion.com

SINGAPORE 
SINGAPORE
HOTLOTZ
Cendex Center 01-15, 120 Lower 
Delta Road, Singapore, 169208.
Tel: +65 62547616 
Feb 6 Home & Interiors
Feb 12 Hermès Ties
Feb 27 Wine & Spirits
hotlotz.com

thesaleroom.com

SOUTH AFRICA 
CAPE TOWN
ASHBEY’S GALLERIES
43-51 Church Street, Cape 
Town, 8001.
Tel: +27 214238060 
Jan 25-27 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Collectables, Jewellery, Clocks, 
Glassware & Carpets
Feb 22-24 Fine Art, Antiques, 
Collectables, Jewellery, Clocks, 
Glassware & Carpets
ashbeysgalleries.co.za

thesaleroom.com

STEPHAN WELZ & CO
The Great Cellar, Alphen Estate, 
Alphen Drive, Constantia, Cape 
Town, 7806.
Tel: +27 217946461 
Feb 22-23 Fine Art
swelco.co.za

thesaleroom.com

JOHANNESBURG
5TH AVENUE AUCTIONEERS
404 Jan Smuts Ave, Craighall 
Park, Johannesburg.
Tel: +27 117812040 
Feb 19-21 Persian & Oriental 
Carpets & Rugs, Antiques & 20th 
Century Furniture
5thaveauctions.co.za

STEPHAN WELZ & CO
205A Jan Smuts Avenue, 
Rosebank, Johannesburg, 2193.
Tel: +27 118803125 
Jan 24-25 Carpets, Books, 
Furniture & Decorative Art
swelco.co.za

thesaleroom.com

SPAIN 
BARCELONA
AUREO & CALICO
Plaza del Angel, 2, Barcelona, 
08002.
Tel: + 34 933105512  
Feb 16-17 Coins
aureo.com

SETDART
Calle Aragón 346, Barcelona, 
08009.
Tel: +34 932 463241 
Jan 25 Contemporary & Fine Art
Jan 26 19th & 20th Century 
Decorative & Fine Art
Jan 27 19th & 20th Century Art
setdart.com

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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SOLER Y LLACH
Calle Beethoven 13, Barcelona, 
08021.
Tel: + 34 932018733 
Feb 23 Coins
soleryllach.com

MADRID
ANSORENA
Calle de Alcala 52, Madrid, 
28014.
Tel: +34 915328515 
Jan 25-26 Paintings & 
Decorative Arts
Jan 27 Jewellery & Watches
ansorena.com

DURAN SUBASTAS
Serrano, 12, Madrid, 28001.
Tel: +34 915776091 
Jan 26-27 Paintings, Furniture 
& Jewellery
duran-subastas.com

SUBASTAS SEGRE
Calle Segre 18, Madrid, 28002.
Tel: +34 915159584 
Feb 8-10 Fine & Decorative Art 
& Jewellery
subastassegre.es

SWEDEN 
HALMSTAD
HALLANDS AUKTIONSVERK
Nässjögatan 6, Halmstad, 302 
47.
Tel: +46 35156900 
Jan 30 Modern & Contemporary 
Art, Antiques & Interiors
hallandsauktionsverk.se

LANDSKRONA
SKANES AUKTIONSVERK
Ringvagen 48, Landskrona, 
261 41.
Tel: +46 41859990 
Feb 7 Art & Antiques
Feb 21 Art & Antiques
skanesauktionsverk.se

LUND
BJORNSSONS 
AUKTIONSKAMMARE
Nöbbelövsvägen 100, Lund, 
226 60.
Tel: +46 46125540 
Feb 5 Art & Antiques
Feb 26 Art & Antiques
bjornssons-auktioner.se

STOCKHOLM
KAPLANS AUKTIONER
Biblioteksgatan 5, Stockholm, 
111 46.
Tel: +46 854501600  
Jan 27 Jewellery & Silver
Jan 29 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 3 Watches
Feb 5 Watches
Feb 12 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 17 Fashion, Bags & 
Accessories
Feb 19 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 24 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 26 Jewellery & Silver
kaplans.se

PHILEA
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, 
11620.
Tel: +46 86400978 
Feb 16-17 Stamps, Coins, 
Covers & Medals
philea.se

STOCKHOLM’S 
AUKTIONSVERK
Nybrogatan 32, Stockholm, 
102 39.
Tel: +46 84536750 
Feb 24 Decorative Art, Design & 
Antiques
stockholmsauktionsverk.se

UPPSALA
UPPSALA AUCTIONEERS
Dragarbrunnsgatan 73, Uppsala, 
S-75320.
Tel: +46 18121222 
Feb 15 Design
uppsalaauktion.se

UNITED STATES 
ALABAMA
HAL HUNT
5925 Hwy 43, Northport, 35473.
Tel: +1 2053332517 
Jan 29 American Antiques
halhunt.com

ARIZONA
BONHAMS
The Westin Kierland Resort 
& Spa, 6902 East Greenway 
Parkway, Scottsdale, 85254.
Tel: +1 2126449001 
Jan 27 Exceptional Motorcars
bonhams.com

thesaleroom.com

GOODING & COMPANY
4700 North Scottsdale Road, 
Scottsdale, 85251.
Tel: +1 3108991960 
Jan 28-29 Classic Cars
goodingco.com

RM SOTHEBY’S
Biltmore Resort & Spa, 2400 
East Missouri Avenue, Phoenix, 
85016.
Tel: +1 31055990232 
Jan 27 Collectable Cars
rmsothebys.com

CALIFORNIA
ANDREW JONES AUCTIONS
2221 South Main Street, Los 
Angeles, 90007.
Tel: +1 2137488008 
Jan 26 Collections & Estates
Jan 28 Collections & Estates
Feb 27 John Nelson’s Collection
andrewjonesauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

BONHAMS
7601 Sunset Boulevard, Los 
Angeles, 90046.
Tel: +1 3238507500 
Jan 25 Home & Interiors
Feb 18 Post-War & 
Contemporary Art
bonhams.com

thesaleroom.com

D.G.W. AUCTIONEERS
760 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, 
94086.
Tel: +1 4082451863 
Jan 29 Estates & Collectables
dgwauctioneers.com

thesaleroom.com

JOHN MORAN
145 East Walnut Avenue, 
Monrovia, 91016.
Tel: +1 6267931833 
Feb 15 Made in Mexico
johnmoran.com

thesaleroom.com

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
741 North La Cienega Boulevard, 
Los Angeles, 90069.
Tel: +1 3108361818 
Jan 30 Charity Music 
Memorabilia
Feb 7 Entertainment 
Memorabilia
juliensauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

LOS ANGELES MODERN 
AUCTIONS
16145 Hart Street, Van Nuys, 
Los Angeles, 91406.
Tel: + 1 3239041950 
Feb 22 Art & Design
lamodern.com

MCCORMICK’S PALM SPRINGS 
COLLECTOR CAR AUCTIONS
244 North Indian Canyon Drive, 
Palm Springs, 92262.
Tel: +1 7603203290 
Feb 25-27 Classic Cars
classic-carauction.com

MICHAAN’S AUCTIONS
2751 Todd Street, Alameda, 
94501.
Tel: +1 5107400220 
Feb 14-16 Art, Furniture, 
Decorative Arts & Antiques
Feb 18 Luxury
Feb 19 Fine Art
michaans.com

PBA GALLERIES
1233 Sutter Street, San 
Francisco, 94109.
Tel: +1 4159892665 
Jan 27 Fine Art & Photography
Feb 3 Comic Books
Feb 10 Fine Literature
Feb 24 Americana, Travel & 
Historical Items
pbagalleries.com

POSTER CONNECTION
43 Regency Drive, Clayton, 
94517.
Tel: +1 9256733343 
Feb 5 Posters & Prints
posterconnection.com

TURNER AUCTIONS
461 Littlefield Avenue, San 
Francisco, 94080.
Tel: +14159645250 
Jan 29 The Holbrook T. 
Mitchell Collection of Books & 
Manuscripts
turnerauctionsonline.com

COLORADO
HINDMAN
2737 Larimer Street, Suite C, 
Denver, 80205.
Tel: +1 3038251855 
Feb 11 Native American 
Jewellery
Feb 15 Collections
hindmanauctions.com

CONNECTICUT
ANTIQUARIAN AUCTIONS
27 Cleaveland Street, Lakeville, 
06039.
Tel: +1 8602481547 
Jan 20-27 Books, Maps & 
Manuscripts
antiquarianauctions.com

LITCHFIELD COUNTY 
AUCTIONS
425 Bantam Road, Litchfield, 
06759.
Tel: +1 8605674661 
Feb 22-23 Antiques
litchfieldcountyauctions.com

NADEAU’S AUCTION GALLERY
25 Meadow Road, Windsor, 06095.
Tel: +1 8602462444 
Feb 5 Mid-Century, Modern & 
Contemporary Art
nadeausauction.com

SCHWENKE AUCTIONEERS
710 Main Street South, 
Woodbury, 06798.
Tel: 203-266-0323 
Feb 27 Estates
woodburyauction.com

FLORIDA
A.B. LEVY’S
211 Worth Avenue, Palm Beach, 
33480.
Tel:  +1 5618359139 
Feb 10 Jewelry, Design, Art & 
Antiques
ablevys.com

BLACKWELL AUCTIONS 
Suite 118, 5251 110th Ave N, 
Clearwater, 33760.
Tel: +1 7275460200	  
Feb 12 Estates
blackwellauctions.com

BURCHARD GALLERIES
2528 30th Avenue North,  
Saint Petersburg, 33713.
Tel: +1 8005202787 
Feb 19 Antiques, Fine Art & 
Jewelry
burchardgalleries.com

HELMUTH STONE GALLERY
1991 Main Street, Suite 112, 
Sarasota, 34236.
Tel: +1 9412609703
Feb 27 Fine Art, Antiques & 
Jewellery
helmuthstone.com

thesaleroom.com

HILL AUCTION GALLERY
7824 North West 44th Street, 
Sunrise, Launderhill, 33351.
Tel: +1 9547417164 
Jan 26 Art & Collectables
Feb 23 Art & Collectables
hillauctiongallery.com

thesaleroom.com

LION & UNICORN
1916 Hollywood Boulevard, 
Hollywood, 33020.
Tel: +1 9548668044 
Jan 25-26 Collectables
Jan 31 Crystal, Glass & 
Ceramics
lionandunicorn.com

PALM BEACH MODERN 
AUCTIONS
417 Bunker Road, Palm Beach, 
33405.
Jan 29 Modern Design, Art & 
Fashion Accessories
modernauctions.com

GEORGIA
AHLERS & OGLETREE
715 Miami Circle, Suite 210, 
Atlanta, 30324.
Tel: +1 4048692478 
Feb 26-27 Fine Estates & 
Antiques
aandoauctions.com

ILLINOIS
HINDMAN
1338 West Lake Street, Chicago, 
60607.
Tel: +1 3122801212 
Jan 26 Jewelry
Feb 1 Photographs
Feb 2-3 European Furniture & 
Decorative Arts
Feb 17 Somewhere Out There
Feb 23 African Americana
hindmanauctions.com

POTTER & POTTER
5001 West Belmont Avenue, 
Chicago, 60641.
Tel: +1 7734721442 
Jan 29 Vintage Posters
Feb 19 Magic Ephemera
Feb 26 Fine Books & 
Manuscripts
potterauctions.com

RASDALE STAMP COMPANY
35 Chestnut Avenue, Westmont, 
60559.
Tel: +1 6307949900 
Feb 19-22 Stamps
rasdalestamps.com

ROCK ISLAND AUCTION 
COMPANY
7819 42nd Street West, Rock 
Island, 61201.
Tel: +1 8002388022 
Feb 16-18 Sporting & Collector 
Firearms
rockislandauction.com

STENZEL AUCTION 
Collector’s Hall, 135 West Center 
Street, Cambridge, 61238.
Tel: +1 3099371444 
Feb 6 Estates
Feb 20 Antiques & Collectables
stenzelauction.com

THE STEIN AUCTION 
COMPANY
Palatine, Illinois, 60078.
Tel: +1 8479915927 
Feb 2 Beer Steins & Related 
items
tsaco.com

thesaleroom.com

TOOMEY & CO.
818 North Boulevard, Oak Park, 
Chicago, 60301.
Tel: +1 7083835234 
Feb 23 Modern Design, Post-
War & Contemporary Art
toomeyco.com

WRIGHT AUCTIONS
1440 West Hubbard Street, 
Chicago, 60642.
Tel: +1 3125630040 
Jan 27 Art & Design
Feb 9-10 Jewellery & Watches
wright20.com

INDIANA
RIPLEY AUCTIONS
2764 East 55th Place, 
Indianapolis, 46220.
Tel: +1 3172515635 
Feb 5 Sports & Memorabilia
ripleyauctions.com

STRAWSER AUCTIONS
106 E. Dutch Street, 
Wolcottuille, 46795.
Tel: +1 2608542859 
Jan 26 Ceramics
Feb 19 Coins & Currency
strawserauctions.com

LOUISIANA
CRESCENT CITY AUCTION 
GALLERY
1330 St Charles Avenue,  
New Orleans, LA 70130.
Tel: +1 5045295057 
Feb 4 Decorative Arts & Interiors
crescentcityauctiongallery.
com

NEAL AUCTION COMPANY
4038 Magazine Street,  
New Orleans, 70115.
Tel: +1 5048995329 
Jan 28-29 Estates & Interiors
Feb 16-17 Fine Art
nealauction.com

thesaleroom.com

NEW ORLEANS AUCTION 
GALLERIES
333 Saint Joseph Street,  
New Orleans, 70130.
Tel: +1 5045661849 
Jan 29 Interiors
neworleansauction.com

thesaleroom.com

MARYLAND
THERIAULT’S
The Crowne Plaza Annapolis, 
173 Jennifer Road, Annapolis, 
21401.
Tel: +1 4102243655 
Jan 28 Antique & Collectable 
Dolls
theriaults.com

MASSACHUSETTS
ELDRED’S
1483 Route 6A, East Dennis, 
02641.
Tel: +1 5083853116 
Jan 27 Paintings & Fine Art
Feb 24 Marine Art
eldreds.com

FONTAINE’S AUCTION 
GALLERY
1485 West Housatonic Street, 
Pittsfield, 01201.
Tel: +1 4134488922 
Jan 29 Fine & Decorative Arts
fontainesauction.com

GROGAN & COMPANY
20 Charles Street, Boston, 
02114.
Tel: +1 7814619500 
Jan 30 Fine Rugs & Carpets
groganco.com

SKINNER
274 Cedar Hill Street, 
Marlborough, 01752.
Tel: +1 5089703000 
Jan 28 American Art
Feb 25 Historic Arms & Militaria
skinnerinc.com

MICHIGAN
DUMOUCHELLES
409 East Jefferson Avenue, 
Detroit, 48226.
Tel: +1 3139636255 
Feb 17-18 Art, Antiques & 
Decorative Objects
dumouchelles.com

thesaleroom.com

ROUTE 32 AUCTIONS
5055 Ann Arbor-Saline Road, 
Ann Arbor, 48103.
Tel: +1 7653077119 
Feb 3-5 Antiques & Advertising
route32auctions.com

SCHMIDT’S ANTIQUES
5138 West Michigan Avenue, 
Ypsilanti, 48197.
Tel: +1 7344342660 
Feb 26 Antiques, Fine Art, 
Design & Decorative Art
schmidtsantiques.com

MINNESOTA
REVERE AUCTIONS
Vandalia Tower, 550 Vandalia 
Street, St Paul, 55114.
Tel: +1 6214406985 
Jan 26 Books, Coins & Scientific 
Instruments
Jan 27 Fine Art & Asian Art
revereauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

MISSOURI
DIRK SOULIS AUCTIONS
529 West Lone Jack Lees 
Summit Road, Lone Jack, 
64070.
Tel: +1 8166973830 
Feb 18-20 Folk Art, Americana, 
Antiques, Glassware & Ceramics
dirksoulisauctions.com

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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LINK AUCTION GALLERIES
5000 Washington Place, Saint 
Louis, 63108.
Tel: +1 3144546525 
Jan 29 Fine Art
Feb 18 Antiques, Collectables 
& Interiors
linkauctiongalleries.com

SELKIRK AUCTIONEERS
555 Washington Avenue,  
Saint Louis, 63101.
Tel: +1 3146969041 
Jan 28 Eclectic Collections
Feb 4 Majolica
Feb 10 Native American & 
Western Art
Feb 11 Creative Interiors
Feb 22 Katherine Dunham 
Ephemera & Documents
selkirkauctions.com

NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEVIN MOISAN AUCTIONEERS
67 Venture Drive, Dover, 03820.
Tel:  (603) 953-0022 
Jan 29-30 Americana & 
Decorative Arts
moisanauctions.com

THE COBBS 
50 Jaffrey Road, Peterborough, 
03458.
Tel: +1 6039246361 
Feb 5 Fine & Decorative Tribal 
Arts
thecobbs.com

NEW JERSEY
DENNIS AUCTION SERVICE 
723 State Route 57, 
Stewartsville, 08886.
Tel: +1 9088593424 
Jan 28 Estates, Antiques & 
Collectables
dennisauction.com

NYE & CO
20 Beach Street, Bloomfield, 
07003.
Tel: +1 9739846900 
Jan 27 Antiques
nyeandcompany.com

RAGO AUCTIONS
333 North Main Street, 
Lambertville, 08530.
Tel: +1 6093979374 
Feb 9-10 Jewelry & Watches
Feb 16 Property from the 
Collection of Seymour Stein
Feb 24 Prints & Multiples
ragoarts.com

S & S AUCTION
62 Repaupo Station Road, 
Repaupo, 08085.
Tel: +1 8564673778 
Jan 31 Antique & Modern Art & 
Glassware
Feb 14 Antique & Modern Art & 
Glassware
Feb 24 Mid-Century Design & 
Decorative Art
Feb 28 Antique & Modern Art & 
Glassware
ssauction.com

NEW YORK
BONHAMS
580 Madison Avenue, New York, 
10022.
Tel: +1 2126449001 
Jan 24-Feb 2 The World of 
Anime 
Feb 23 Prints & Multiples
bonhams.com

thesaleroom.com

CAPSULE AUCTIONS
508 West 26th Street #4G,  
New York, 10001.
Tel: +1 2123532277 
Jan 27 American & European 
Fine Art
Feb 24 Post-War & 
Contemporary
capsuleauctions.com

CHRISTIE’S
20 Rockefeller Plaza, New York, 
10020.
Tel: +1 2126362000 
Jan 24-Feb 4 Jewellery 
Jan 27 The Collection for Pierre 
Durand
Feb 3 Outsider Art 
Feb 4-18 Latin American Art
christies.com

CLARKE AUCTION 
2372 Boston Post Road, 
Larchmont, 10538.
Tel: +1 9148338336 
Feb 6 Estates including 20th 
Century & Contemporary Art
Feb 14 Estates including 20th 
Century & Contemporary Art
clarkeny.com

COPAKE AUCTIONS
266 East Main Street, Copake, 
12516.
Tel: +1 5183291142 
Feb 12 Estates
copakeauction.com

COTTONE AUCTIONS
120 Court Street, Geneseo, 
14454.
Tel: +1 5852431000  
Jan 26 Art, Antiques & Clocks
cottoneauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

DOYLE
175 East 87th Street, New York, 
10128.
Tel: +1 2124272730 
Jan 26 Old Master & 19th 
Century Paintings & Drawings
Jan 26 English & Continental 
Furniture, Silver & Decorative 
Arts
Feb 10 Jewelry
Feb 16 At Home
Feb 23 Fine Art
doylenewyork.com

FLANNERY’S AUCTIONS
26 Recreation Park Road,  
Pine Bush, 12566.
Tel: +1 8457442233 
Feb 7 Antiques
flannerysestateservices.com

FORTUNA AUCTIONS
608 5th Avenue, Suite 506,  
Pine Bush, 10020.
Tel: +1 2123899040 
Feb 8 Jewelry & Watches
fortunaauction.com

thesaleroom.com

JMW AUCTION SERVICE
596 Broadway, Kingston, 12401.
Tel: +1 9143394133 
Feb 18 Antiques, Jewellery & 
Vintage
jmwauction.com

ROLAND AUCTIONS
150 School Street, Glen Cove, 
11542.
Tel: +1 2122602000 
Jan 28-29 Antiques, Fine Art & 
Collectables
Feb 26 Estates
rolandsantiques.com

SHOWPLACE ANTIQUE & 
DESIGN CENTER
40 West 25th Street, New York, 
10010.
Tel: +212 6336063 
Jan 27 Estates
Feb 6 Estates
Feb 20 Estates
nyshowplace.com

thesaleroom.com

SOTHEBY’S
1334 York Avenue, New York, 
10021.
Tel: +1 2126067000 
Jan 26 Master Works on Paper 
from Five Centuries
Jan 27 European Art
Jan 27 Master Paintings & 
Sculptures
Jan 27 Master to Master: The 
Nelson Shanks Collection
Feb 5 Wine
Feb 17 Ansel Adams 
Photographs
sothebys.com

SPINK
145 W. 57th Street, 18th Floor, 
New York, 10019.
Tel: +1 2122628400 
Jan 26 Stamps
spink.com

thesaleroom.com

STACK’S BOWERS
123 West 57th Street, New York, 
10019.
Tel: +1 2125822580 
Jan 27 Precious Metals
Feb 2 Collectors Choice
Feb 10 Precious Metals
Feb 22-24 Collectors Choice
Feb 25 Precious Metals
stacksbowers.com

STAIR GALLERIES
549 Warren Street, Hudson, 
12534.
Tel: +1 5187511000 
Jan 27 European & American 
Fine Art
Feb 9-10 Antiques & Interiors
stairgalleries.com

SWANN AUCTION GALLERIES
104 East 25th Street, New York, 
10010.
Tel: +1 2122544710 
Jan 27 Artists of the WPA
Feb 10 Photographs
Feb 17 Books & Autographs
Feb 24 Vintage Posters
swanngalleries.com

WEISS AUCTIONS
74 Merrick Road, Lynbrook, 
11563.
Tel: +1 5165940731 
Jan 26 Hollywood, Military & 
Historical Posters
Jan 27 Stamps, Coins & 
Postcards
weissauctions.com

NORTH CAROLINA
BRUNK AUCTIONS
117 Tunnel Road, Asheville, 
28805.
Tel: +1 8282546846 
Feb 3-5 Fine Art
brunkauctions.com

LELAND LITTLE AUCTIONS 
620 Cornerstone Court, 
Hillsborough, 27278.
Tel: +1 9196441243 
Jan 27 Estates
Jan 27 Jewellery & Silver
Feb 10 Estates
Feb 24 Modern Art & Design
llauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

RICHARD HATCH
913 Upward Road, Flat Rock, 
28731.
Tel: +1 8286963440 
Feb 4 Coins & Currency
richardhatchauctions.com

OHIO
ASPIRE AUCTIONS
2310 Superior Avenue, 
Cleveland, 44114.
Tel: +1 2162315515 
Feb 11 Decorative Arts & 
Interiors
aspireauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

GARTH’S
1450 Dublin Road, Columbus, 
43215.
Tel: +1 7403624771 
Feb 10-20 Eclectic
garths.com

GRAY’S AUCTIONEERS
10717 Detroit Avenue, 
Cleveland, 44102.
Tel: +1 2162263300 
Feb 9 Fine Art, Furniture & 
Decorative Art
graysauctioneers.com

thesaleroom.com

HINDMAN
6270 Este Avenue, Cincinnati, 
45232.
Tel: +1 5138711670 
Jan 27-28 Collections
hindmanauctions.com

MILESTONE AUCTIONS
38198 Willoughby Parkway, 
Willoughby, 44094.
Tel: +1 4405278060 
Jan 29 Antique Toys
milestoneauctions.com

RACHEL DAVIS FINE ARTS
1301 West 79th Street, 
Cleveland, 44102.
Tel: +1 2169391190 
Feb 5 Japanese & American 
Woodblocks
Feb 26 Collectibles
racheldavisfinearts.com

OREGON
O’GALLERIE
228 Northeast Seventh Avenue, 
Portland, 97232.
Tel: +1 5032380202 
Feb 21-22 Furniture & 
Decorative Arts
ogallerie.com

PENNSYLVANIA
ALDERFER AUCTION COMPANY
501 Fairgrounds Road, Hatfield, 
19440.
Tel: +1 2153933000 
Jan 25 Historical Photographs, 
Autographs & Ephemera
Jan 25 Miniatures
Jan 26 18th, 19th & 20th 
Century Art
Jan 26 Jewelry
Jan 27 Collectibles
alderferauction.com

BRIGGS AUCTION
1347 Naamans Creek Road, 
Garnet Valley, 19060.
Tel: +1 6105663138 
Feb 25 Estates
briggsauction.com

BUNCH AUCTIONS
1 Hillman Drive, Route 202 
South, Chadds Ford, 19317.
Tel: +1 6105581800 
Jan 25 Eclectic Variety
williambunchauctions.com

CLASSICAL NUMISMATIC 
GROUP
P.O. Box 479, Lancaster, 17608.
Tel: +1 7173909194 
Feb 15 Coins
cngcoins.com

thesaleroom.com

FREEMAN’S
2400 Market Street, 
Philadelphia, 19103.
Tel: +1 2155639275 
Feb 17 Books & Manuscripts
Feb 22 European Art & Old 
Masters
Feb 24 The Gilded Age
freemansauction.com

GLASS WORKS AUCTIONS
102 Jefferson Street, P.O. Box 
180, East Greenville, 18041.
Tel: +1 2156795849 
Jan 24-31 Collectable Bottles
glswrk-auction.com

HUNT AUCTIONS
167 West Lancaster Avenue, 
Wayne, 19087.
Tel: +1 6106888185 
Feb 12 Sports Memorabilia
huntauctions.com

MATERIAL CULTURE
4700 Wissahickon Avenue, 
Philadelphia, 19144.
Tel: +1 2154384700 
Feb 23 Ethnographic, Asian, 
Ancient & Tribal Arts
Feb 28 Oriental Rugs & Textiles
materialculture.com

OLD TOY SOLDIER AUCTIONS 
P.O. Box 13324, Pittsburgh.
Tel: +1 8003498009 
Feb 4-5 Toy Soldiers
oldtoysoldierauctions.com

POOK & POOK
463 East Lancaster Avenue, 
Downingtown, 19335.
Tel: +1 6102694040 
Feb 9-11 Toys & Decorative Arts
pookandpook.com

thesaleroom.com

WITMAN AUCTIONEERS
657 Fruitville Pike, Manheim, 
17545.
Tel: +1 7176655735 
Feb 5 Folk Art, Antiques, 
Furniture & Ceramics
witmanauctioneers.com

TENNESSEE
CASE ANTIQUES
2240 Sutherland Avenue, Suite 
101, Knoxville, 37919.
Tel: +1 8655583033 
Jan 29-30 Fine Art & Antiques
caseantiques.com

thesaleroom.com

TEXAS
GALLERY AUCTIONS
13310 Luthe Road, Houston, 
77039.
Tel: +1 2819310100 
Jan 29 Vintage Designer
Jan 31 French Antiques
galleryauctions.com

HERITAGE AUCTIONS
2801 West Airport Freeway, 
Dallas, 75261.
Tel: +1 2145283500 
Jan 26 Prints & Multiples
Jan 27 Design
Jan 27-28 Sporting Cards
Jan 28-30 Video Games
Jan 30 European Coins
Jan 30 Currency
Jan 31 US Coins
Feb 2 Urban Art
Feb 3 Jewelry
Feb 3 Mark ‘The Fifth Turtle’ 
Freedman
Feb 4-7 Comics & Animation Art
Feb 6 Currency
Feb 6-7 US Coins
Feb 7 Nature & Science
Feb 9 Photographs
Feb 10 Fine & Decorative Arts
Feb 11 Corporate Art Collection
Feb 12-13 Americana & Political
Feb 13 Luxury Accessories
Feb 14 US Coins
Feb 14 Black Art from a 
Distinguished Collector
Feb 16 Urban Collectibles
Feb 20 World Coins & Currency
Feb 20 World & Ancient Coins
Feb 21 US Coins
Feb 22 Hollywood & 
Entertainment
Feb 22 Urban Art
Feb 23 Prints & Multiples
Feb 24-27 US Coins
Feb 24 Comics & Animation Art
Feb 25 Art of the West
Feb 26-27 Sporting
Feb 27 French Coins
ha.com

LEWIS & MAESE AUCTION 
COMPANY
2301 Sabine Street, Houston, 
77007.
Tel: +1 7138800891 
Jan 26 Fine Art & Antiques
lmauctionco.com

SIMPSON GALLERIES 
6116 Skyline, Houston, 77057.
Tel: +1 7135246751   
Feb 12 Fine Art & Antiques
simpsongalleries.com

thesaleroom.com

VIRGINIA
OLD WORLD AUCTIONS
4325 Cox Road, Glen Allen, 
23060.
Tel: +1 8042908090 
Feb 9 Antique Maps, Globes, 
Charts, Atlases & Works on 
Paper
oldworldauctions.com

thesaleroom.com

QUINN’S AUCTION GALLERIES
360 South Washington Street, 
Falls Church, 22046.
Tel: +1 703 532 5632 
Jan 28 Estate Furniture & Art
Jan 29 Fine & Decorative Arts
quinnsauction.com

THE POTOMACK COMPANY
1120 North Fairfax Street, 
Alexandria, 22314.
Tel: +1 7036844550 
Jan 26 Estates
Jan 27 Classic Interiors
potomackcompany.com

Check our online calendar for the all the latest updates at  
antiquestradegazette.com/calendar 
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Highlights from the Sworders Fine Interiors sale on March 30-31.

1. Royal Copenhagen Flora Danica wares totalled £54,500.

2. Christopher Moore 1829 marble bust – £10,500.

3. George III satinwood Pembroke table – £5000. 

4. North Italian mahogany cabinet – £5200.

5. Early 16th century carved leopard’s head – £12,000. 

6. An 18th century Ottoman table cabinet – £2300.

7. A c.1810 doll’s house – £13,500. 

by Terence Ryle

1 May 2021  |  1312  |  1 May 2021

“The armorial head
bore some similarity
to the Boleyn beast
which adorned the
palaces of  Henry VIII
from 1533-36

Tudor connection chewed over
Armorial head linked to the palaces of Henry VIII when he was married to Anne Boleyn

Against considerable competition at 
Sworders’ (25% buyer’s premium) 
recent Fine Interiors sale, the winner 
of the most eye-catching lot was 
probably a carved and painted oak 
armorial head.

Dated to the first quarter of the 
16th century, it raised the possibility 
of a connection with one of the great 
names of the Tudor era.

Assuming the form of a crowned 
leopard’s head, it bears some 
similarity to the Boleyn beast which 
adorned the palaces of Henry VIII 
from 1533-36, the period in which 
he was married to his second wife 
Anne. In a condition consummate 
with age, it came for sale in Stansted 
Mountfitchet on March 30-31 from a 
vendor who had owned it for around 
40-50 years.

Estimated at £800-1200, it raised 
plenty of interest before selling to the 
UK trade at £12,000.

Another example of British (or 
possibly American) vernacular craft 
to eclipse estimate was a fine marine 
ivory, whalebone and baleen inlaid 
walking stick.

Canes of this type, typically 
worked from the jawbone of a whale 
by sailors to be sold to natural 
history-curious Victorians in the port 
cities, come in many different guises. 
Many now appeal beyond the cane 
collecting community and into the 
folk art world.

This example was relatively 
sophisticated: carved to the shaft 
with spirals and fluting and inlaid 
with tortoiseshell graduated lozenges. 
Pitched at £600-800, it sold to a 
London dealer at £13,000 – a price
more akin with the best canes sold in 
the UK regions in recent years.

Unexpected successes among the 
sculpture added to the £753,000
hammer total across March 30-31.

Best was a white marble bust by
Irish-born Christopher Moore (1790-
1863) who made a successful living in
London.

His 2ft 4in (72cm) tall bust
engraved Mary-Jane, wife of George
Evelyn Esquire February 1829 Christopher
Moore Sculpsit, raised a lot of interest
from the UK and Ireland. There were
chips and cracks to the plinth but it
was, said the auction house, “a very
beautiful portrayal of a member of
quite a significant family”.

Estimated at £1000-1500, it went

1

3

4

5

6
7

2

Auction Reports Hammer highlights

to a private UK buyer at £10,500.
A more expected reaction came 

for a c.1810 doll’s house. This 3ft 8in 
(1.12m) wide recreation of a Regency 
home opened to reveal four papered 
and furnished rooms. Carrying 
hopes of £7000-10,000, it sold to an 
American private bidder at £13,000.

The house was one of two
belonging to the costume designer 
Evangeline Harrison who had 
inherited it from her friend Jocelyn 
Rickards, the artist and costume
designer who is widely credited
as having defined the ‘Swinging
London’ look of the ‘60s.

Top price of the sale came among
the ceramics: a dinner service, coffee
service and canteen of cutlery in the
Flora Danica botanical pattern long
the pride of the Royal Copenhagen
factory.

First used on a dinner service
created by royal command as a gift
for Catherine the Great in 1790, it
has been in production ever since.

The pieces at Essex dated from
c.1960-80 and, while used with some

minor signs of wear, were in good 
condition. All sold to an international 
buyer. The 74-piece dinner service 
took £23,000 (estimate £10,000-
15,000), the 64-piece coffee service, 
£13,500 (£2000-3000) and the 
60-piece part-canteen of porcelain 
and silver-gilt cutlery marked for 
A Michelsen and Georg Jensen,
£18,500 (£3000-5000).

The decorative – and exotic
A taste for the decorative and exotic
lifted furniture prices.

A c.1900 Louis XVI-style
inlaid, parquetry and mahogany
marble top commode, after Jean-
Henri Riesener, modelled from
the Concordant Commode at the
Palais de Fontainebleau, went to a
European buyer against US interest
at a top-estimate £6000. A set of 12
French Louis XV-style carved and
polychrome painted and upholstered
set of dining chairs, estimated at
£400-600 took £4200.

From 19th century north Italy
was a mahogany cabinet featuring

geometric and flared inlays of ebony, 
ivory and boxwood and Renaissance 
figures in arched panels. The 6ft 
(1.83m) tall cabinet, which had some 
minor losses and splits, went a UK 
dealer within estimate at £5200.

Of similar appeal was a 6ft 
(1.80m) tall late 19th century 
Moorish hardwood cabinet on stand,
profusely inlaid with ebony and ivory 
motifs, which doubled expectations 
in going to a UK private at £2800.

Also from the Middle East, an
18th century 16in (40cm) Ottoman
tortoiseshell and mother-of-pearl
inlaid table cabinet was extensively
damaged but outpaced the £400-600
estimate, selling to a Continental
collector at £2300.

By contrast, two classically
restrained English Pembroke tables
also went well above hopes.

Other than davenports (a decent
William IV mahogany example
failed to get away against a £600-
800 estimate), it’s hard to think of a
bigger casualty of the furniture slump
than Pembroke tables.

This was reflected in the estimate 
on a George III Sheraton period 
example in inlaid satinwood. Pitched 
at £1000-1500, the 2ft 8in (82cm) 
long table had a twin oval top with a 
central burr thuya panel within a tied 
ribbon and foliate swag border and a 
tulipwood crossbanded edge above 
a frieze drawer. It sold to a private
buyer at £5000.

A second George III example, 
but in mahogany and estimated at
£400-600, went to a London dealer
at £2500.

The vertiginous fall from stardom
has long been seen in mahogany
bureau bookcases and although
attractively small, as these things
go, a 6ft 5in x 3ft 1in (1.95m x 94cm)
George III example was pitched at
£400-600.

The cylinder fall was split in two
places but was working properly,
opening to reveal a fitted interior
with pull-out ratcheted writing
surface over three drawers and splay
feet. It sold to the London trade for
£4200. n

Original photographs of a well-known 
Pre-Raphaelite beauty – the muse of 
William Holman Hunt and the mother of 
Virginia Woolf and Vanessa Bell – sold 
for £2600 at Sworders (25% buyer’s 
premium).

The two albumen prints of Julia 
Prinsep Stephen (1846-95) had been 
guided at £500-800 as part of the 
Stansted firm’s Out of The Ordinary 
two-day sale on April 13-14. They were 
bought by an American museum.

Many suitors
Julia Jackson was born in Calcutta, 
capital of British India, in 1846 but 
moved to England with her family to 
Little Holland House in Kensington as 
an infant.

Deemed one of the most beautiful 
women in England, she attracted many 
suitors among a circle of family friends 
that included the good and the great 
(Benjamin Disraeli, Thomas Carlye, 
Alfred Lord Tennyson) and artists such 
as Dante Gabriel Rosetti, Edward Burne-
Jones and George Frederick Watts.

A favourite model of photographer 

Julia Margaret Cameron (her maternal 
aunt and godmother), she also sat 
for the sculptor Thomas Woolner and 
Holman Hunt – who both proposed 
marriage when she turned 18. It was 
said that Holman Hunt only married his 
second wife, Edith Waugh, because she 
resembled Julia.

The first of the two photographs 
shows Julia aged 11, together with her 
sister Mary Louisa Fisher. It was taken 
in 1857-58 by either the Manchester 
photographer James Mudd or Joseph 
Cundall, another Victorian pioneer who 
made the first photographic record of 
the Bayeux Tapestry.  

An identical but smaller print to this 
was part of the famous ‘Signor 1857’ 
photograph album that Julia Margaret 
Cameron composed before herself 
choosing to become a photographer. 

Family tragedy
The taker of the second photograph 
is uncertain although it may be one of 
more than 50 portraits Cameron made 
of her niece. It dates from the mid 
1860s, when Julia (having declined to 
become Mrs Holman Hunt) had become 

engaged to Herbert Duckworth, 
a barrister and member of the

Somerset landed gentry.
Married for just three years,

she was devastated by her
husband’s untimely death and
(with three young children) refused
to contemplate remarrying for
many years. However, in 1878
she accepted the proposal
of the writer and critic Leslie
Stephen with whom she would
have four more children – all
of them influential members of
what would be known as the
Bloomsbury Group.

Right and below: two 
photographs of Julia 
Prinsep Stephen, 
one aged 11 with her 
sister Mary Louisa 
Fisher, the other taken 
in the mid 1860s – 
£2600 at Sworders.

Renowned Pre-Raphaelite 
beauty caught on camera 
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It’s only a rock ‘n’ roll 
poster - but they liked it

‘Largest ever’ 
Anglo-Saxon 
coin hoard

A rare concert poster promoting The Rolling Stones’ 
run at the Windsor R&B club in the early Sixties sold 
for £30,000 on October 28.

The red and black printed single sheet design for the 
Ricky Tick R&B club night at the Thames Hotel, Windsor, 
attracted huge interest before selling at Dawsons in 
Maidenhead. The price, many times the £1000-1500 
estimate, is thought to be a record for a Stones poster.

12 Dover Street, W1S 4LL 
info@koopman.art | www.koopman.art | +44 (0)20 7242 7624
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Sporting  
memorabiliaThe band first played at the Ricky Tick on December 

14, 1962 (the first ever gig with Bill Wyman on bass) and 
appeared there again close to 40 times over the next two 
years. The poster was designed by Bob McGrath, the 
leader of the Hogsnort Rupert R&B band who produced a 
number of poster designs for the club in its glory years. 

Continued on page 7

Continued on page 6

The earliest 
‘Manchester United’ 
medal and other 
sporting landmarks
See feature page 12-18

The largest ever Anglo-Saxon gold coin 
hoard discovered in the UK has been 
declared treasure after a complex 
inquest into the case.

A total of 131 gold coins and four other 
gold items were discovered by two metal 
detectorists in west Norfolk between 
2014-20.

The hoard would have been buried 
shortly after 600AD. It comprises 131 gold 
coins (mostly Frankish tremisses plus nine 
gold solidi from the Byzantine empire). It 
also includes four gold objects: a gold 
bracteate pendant, a small gold bar and two 
pieces that were part of larger jewellery 
items (pictured page 6). 

Norwich Castle Museum hopes to 
acquire the hoard, with the support of the 
British Museum.

The ultimate value will be determined by 
the Treasure Valuation Committee.

According to experts the group could be 
worth around £300,000. Nigel Mills, 
consultant in artefacts and antiquities at Dix 
Noonan Webb, said he would value the 
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by Laura Chesters

Coper coup as 
studio pottery 
records tumble   

Records were set for studio pottery 
when the collection of the late New 
York art dealer Dr John P Driscoll was 
sold last week.

The top lot at the Phillips’ sale held in 
association with Maak Contemporary 
Ceramics on November 10 was a ‘coco de 
mer’ monumental ovoid pot by Hans Coper 

Stolen snuff boxes 
return 42 years on 

Fabergé T-Rex  
soars at sale 

 thanks  
to ATG  
 advert 

A rare Fabergé jade carving of a 
Tyrannosaurus Rex emerged for sale at 
a US regional auction house to sell for 
$65,000 (£50,000).

Clarke Auctions in Larchmont, New 
York, was grateful to BBC Antiques 
Roadshow specialist Geoffrey Munn 
for the discovery after he spotted it, 
unattributed, in an Antiques Trade 
Gazette advert. 

At almost 6in (15cm) across, the 
nephrite raptor with diamond eyes is 
among the larger Fabergé hardstone 
carvings but its importance lies in its subject matter. Very 
few Fabergé models of dinosaurs are recorded.

Munn, who spent close to 50 years at London jeweller 
Wartski, says he knows of just three (the others are a 
triceratops and a pterodactyl). He immediately recognised 
this piece (advertised in ATG No 2515, page 47) as one he 
had featured in his book Wartski The First 150 Years.

Prior to the sale he told ATG: “This is a long lost, 
extremely rare, and potentially valuable carving. It was 
sold by the Russian [state] to Wartski in the 1920s or early 
30s and during my long career I never heard of it again. He 
added: “I thought it best to tell the auctioneers in case it 

Right: an 18 
x 15in (46.5 x 
38.5cm) Hans 
Coper ‘coco de 
mer’ monumental 
stoneware 
ovoid pot 1968 
– £520,000 at 
Phillips-Maak. 

Right: Fabergé 
nephrite jade figure 
of a Tyrannosaurus 
Rex with rose cut 
diamond eyes – 
$65,000 (£50,000) 
at Clarke Auctions 
in New York.

A group of antique snuff boxes has been 
recovered after a theft more than 40 years 
ago. The objects had been stolen from 
Temple Newsam in Leeds in a 1979 incident 
dubbed The Fulford Thefts.

Seven of the 25 18th and 19th century 
boxes have been recovered with a value of 
around £100,000.

• Bespoke secure packing
• Door-to-door worldwide delivery
• Loss and damage warranty available
•  Customs and shipping documentation support

Old Masters at shipping art and antiques

e: sales@packsend.co.uk    w: packsend.co.uk/art-shipping    t: 0345 873 9990

12 Dover Street, W1S 4LL 
info@koopman.art | www.koopman.art | +44 (0)20 7242 7624

koopman rare art

Left: the 
dinosaur was 
spotted in the 
Clarke advert 
in ATG No 
2515 (circled).

“The ATG has always been the 
constant to which I’ve turned for 
all the trends, results, stories and 
of course to see what’s coming up 
for sale by auction and though 
the trade. A brilliant source for 
increasing knowledge and fair and 
honest reporting. 

Like a true friend, it has always 
been there for me every Tuesday 
in the post. I always look forward 
to thumbing through it. A truly 
informative read, both online and 
in hard copy.”

Thomas Forrester,  
Director at auction house  
Special Auction Services (SAS) 
and Bargain Hunt specialist 

SA

TISFACTION

G

UA R A N TEE3

Cotefield Salerooms, Oxford Road, Bodicote, near Banbury OX154AQ   01295 272488

www.jsfineart.co.uk 

Country House & Interiors Sale
To include items from the estate of Philip Astley-

Jones and other private consignors

Artworks include  
Joseph Wright of Derby and John Hoyland

Thursday 27th January Lots 1-500 
Ceramics, Glass, Metal Wares, Toys, Jewellery, Coins and Pictures

Friday 28th January Lots 501-1,020 
Furniture and Effects

Saturday 29th January Lots 1,570-2,050 
Fine Art, Ceramics, Works of Art, Rugs, Carpets and Furniture

Viewing  
Wednesday 26th January 9am-7pm and sale days 9am-4pm

Live bidding (5.94% surcharge) available via our website and the-saleroom.com
Buyer’s premium: 24% incl. VAT @ 20% inclusive
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MULLOCK’S
The Old Shippon, Wall-under-
Heywood, Church Stretton, 
Shropshire, SY6 7DS.
Tel: +44 (0)1694 771771
Golf & Sporting Memorabilia, 10.00
mullocksauctions.co.uk� 4

O’REILLY’S
126 Francis Street, Dublin 8.
Tel: +353 (0)1 453 0311
Fine Jewellery & Silverware, 10.00
oreillysfineart.com

PLAKAS AUCTIONS
Unit 43, 37 Somerfield Road, 
London, N4 2JL.
Tel: +44 (0)7865 219 634
Antiquities, Oceanic & Asian, 11.00
plakasauctions.com� 4

REEMAN DANSIE
8 Wyncolls Road, Severalls Business 
Park, Colchester, Essex, CO4 9HU.
Tel: +44 (0)1206 754754
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
reemandansie.com� 4

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill, London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Traditional & Modern Home, 10.00
roseberys.co.uk� 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Toys, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row,  
London, WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
The ‘Lionheart’ Collection of New 
Zealand, 10.00
spink.com

ST JAMES’S AUCTIONS
10 Charles II Street, St James’s, 
London, SW1Y 4AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7930 7888
Coins, 10.00
stjauctions.com� 4

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, Essex, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Design, 10.00
sworder.co.uk� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

VECTIS AUCTIONS
Teeside Industrial Estate, Fleck 
Way, Stockton-on-Tees, Durham, 
TS17 9JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1642 750616
TV & Film Related Toys, 10.00
vectis.co.uk

WARREN & WIGNALL
The Mill, Earnshaw Bridge, Leyland 
Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 8PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1772 369884
Collectables, Toys, Musical & 
Scientific Instruments, 10.00
warrenandwignall.co.uk� 4

WARWICK AUCTIONS
The Coventry Auction Centre, 
3 Queen Victoria Road, Coventry, 
Warwickshire, CV1 3JS.
Tel: +44 (0)2476 223377
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
warwickauctions.co.uk� 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Prints & Editions, 13.00
forumauctions.co.uk� 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Thos. Mawer House, Station Road, 
North Hykeham, Lincoln, LN6 3QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 524984
Antiques & Modern Items, 10.00
goldingyoung.com� 4

GREAT WESTERN AUCTIONS
1291 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, 
G14 9UY.
Tel: +44 (0)1419 541500
Furniture, Antiques, Collectables & 
Art, 10.00
greatwesternauctions.com� 4

HARTLEYS
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley,  
West Yorkshire, LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
09.30
hartleysauctions.co.uk� 4

IBBETT MOSELY
The Ibbett Mosely Auction Rooms, 
Argyle Road, Sevenoaks, Kent, 
TN13 1HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1732 456731
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
ibbettmoselyauctions.co.uk

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, Surrey, 
GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Oriental & Islamic Art, 10.30
johnnicholsons.com� 4

LAGANSIDE AUCTIONS
58-60 Donegall Pass, Belfast, 
BT7 1BU.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9046 6304
Antiques & Mid-Century Interiors, 
18.00
lagansideauctions.co.uk

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
Antiques & Furniture, 09.30
lawrences.co.uk� 4

LODDON AUCTIONS
Aborfield Royal British Legion, 
Eversley Road, Arborfield, Reading, 
Berkshire, RG2 9PR.
Tel: +44 (0)1189 761355
Postcards, Cigarette Cards & Sporting 
Memorabilia, 10.00
loddonauctions.co.uk� 4

MALLAMS
Grosvenor Galleries, 26 Grosvenor 
Street, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, 
GL52 2SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 235712
Country House, 10.00
mallams.co.uk� 4

MARTEL MAIDES AUCTIONS
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Collectables, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com� 4

MINSTER AUCTIONS
Amtex Building, Southern Avenue, 
Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 0QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1568 600929
Antiques & Contemporary Interiors, 
10.00
minsterauctions.co.uk� 4

WEDNESDAY
JANUARY 26

 
ANTHEMION AUCTIONS
15 Norwich Road, Cardiff, CF23 9AB.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2047 2444
Antiques, Jewellery, Furniture, 
Decorative Arts & Sporting, 11.00
anthemionauction.com� 4

BAMFORDS
The Derby Auction House, Chequers 
Road, Derby, DE21 6EN.
Tel: +44 (0)1332 210000
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables & 
Estates, 10.00
bamfords-auctions.co.uk� 4

BARBARA KIRK AUCTIONS
The Harbour Saleroom, Trinity House, 
The Quay, Penzance, Cornwall, 
TR18 4BN.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361342
Antiques, Art & Collectables, 10.00
barbarakirkauctions.co.uk� 4

BONHAMS
22 Queen Street, Edinburgh, EH2 1JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1312 252266
The Jim Lennon Collection of Silver, 
Asian & European Art, 10.00
bonhams.com� 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

BRIAN REEVE STAMP AUCTIONS
2 College Fields, Prince Georges 
Road, London, SW19 2PT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8672 6702
Stamps, 14.00
brian-reeve.com� 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Antiques, Watches, Jewellery & Silver, 
10.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk� 4

C & T AUCTIONEERS
Unit 4, High House Business Park, 
Kenardington, Ashford, Kent, 
TN26 2LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1233 510050
Collectables, 10.30
candtauctions.co.uk� 4

CANALBANK AUCTION
Unit 15, Canalbank Industrial Estate, 
Seabegs Road, Bonnybridge, 
Stirlingshire, FK4 2BP.
Tel: +44 (0)7954 380971
Antiques, Collectables, Furniture, 
Jewellery & Books, 17.00
canalbank-auction.business.site

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
Antiques, Jewellery, Paintings, Asian 
Art & Collectables, 10.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
A: Sports Autographs, 10.00
B: Autographs, 18.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Colville Road, London, W3 8BL.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
A: Interiors, Homes & Antiques, 10.00
B: Erotica: Objects of Desire, 15.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk� 4

CHRISTIE’S
8 King Street, London, SW1Y 6QT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7839 9060
Au Bord du Lac: An interior by 
Francois-Joseph Graf, 10.30
christies.com

COOPER & TANNER
The Agricultural Centre, Frome 
Market, Standerwick, Frome, 
Somerset, BA11 2QB.
Tel: +44 (0)1373 831010
Jewellery, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
cooperandtanner.co.uk� 4

COTSWOLD AUCTION COMPANY
Bankside Saleroom, Love Lane 
Industrial Estate, 2 Wilkinson Road, 
Cirencester, Gloucestershire, 
GL7 1YT.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 642420
Pictures, Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
cotswoldauction.co.uk� 4

CUTTLESTONES
Penkridge Auction Rooms, Pinfold 
Lane, Penkridge, Staffordshire, 
ST19 5AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1785 714905
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
cuttlestones.co.uk� 4

DENHAMS
Horsham Auction Galleries, Dorking 
Road, Warnham, West Sussex, 
RH12 3RZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1403 255699 / 253837
Vintage & Interiors, 10.00
denhams.com� 4

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Orders, Decorations, Medals & 
Militaria, 10.00
dnw.co.uk� 4

DOMINIC WINTER AUCTIONS
Mallard House, Broadway Lane, South 
Cerney, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, 
GL7 5UQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1285 860006
Books, Maps & Documents, 10.00
dominicwinter.co.uk� 4

DREWEATTS 1759
Donnington Priory Salerooms, Oxford 
Road, Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 553553
Interiors, 10.30
dreweatts.com� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Toys, 13.00
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

EASTBOURNE AUCTIONS
Auction House, Finmere Road, 
Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN22 8QL.
Tel: +44 (0)1323 431444
Antiques, Collectables & Jewellery, 
10.00
eastbourneauction.com� 4

ELGIN AUCTION CENTRE
New Elgin Road, Elgin, Morayshire, 
IV30 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1343 547047
Furniture, Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.00
anmarts.co.uk� 4

ELITE AUCTIONS
Unit 3A, Silcoates Depot, Silcoates 
Street, Wakefield, West Yorkshire, 
WF2 0DX.
Tel: +44 (0)1924 366400
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
eliteauctions.org

FLINTS AUCTIONS
8 Rivermead, Pipers Way, Thatcham, 
Berkshire, RG19 4EP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3086 8550
Collectables, 09.30
flintsauctions.com� 4

67,490

415

lots for sale on 
thesaleroom.com

International 
advertising 

UK and Ireland 
auction advertising 

This is a calendar of art, antiques and general auctions taking 
place in the UK and Ireland over the next two weeks.

Due to current market conditions caused by Covid-19, readers 
should expect that the live auctions listed here will be held as 
live online only sales. Such auctions take place behind closed 
doors and are not open to members of the public for bidding 
in the room. Bidding takes place online and is also usually 
available on the phone or on commission.

Readers should bear in mind that regulations and guidelines 
differ across each of the devolved nations of the UK and are 
also different in the Republic of Ireland. They are also subject 
to change at short notice.

In all cases you should check with the auction house 
directly to understand the conditions under which the 
auction is taking place, including storage arrangements or 
delivery and collection options that are currently available.

Our online calendar is updated throughout the week, check 
it regularly to ensure you have the latest information.
We are also listing timed auctions that are being held on  
thesaleroom.com

Information accurate at the time of going to press (2pm Friday January 29).

The original and authoritative sales listing

Auctioneers are requested to contact us with details of their sales and inform us of any changes. 
Contact us at: calendar@antiquestradegazette.com

This is a calendar of art, antiques and general auctions to 
be held as live sales in the UK and Ireland over the next two 
weeks. It also includes timed online auctions running on 
thesaleroom.com.

Readers are reminded to check with the auction house 
directly (and refer to any local restrictions on travelling) 
before undertaking a journey.

Readers should bear in mind that regulations and guidelines 
differ across each of the devolved nations of the UK and 
are also different in the Republic of Ireland. They are also 
subject to change at short notice.

Many auction houses now require you to book an 
appointment before you visit. In all cases you should check 
with the auction house directly to understand the conditions 
under which the auction is taking place, including viewings, 
storage arrangements or delivery and collection options 
that are currently available.

Our online calendar is updated throughout the week, check 
it regularly to ensure you have the latest information.
We are also listing timed auctions that are being held on  
thesaleroom.com 
Information accurate at the time of going to press (2pm Friday January 21). 

The original and authoritative sales listing

Auctioneers are requested to contact us with details of their sales and inform us of any changes. 
Contact us at: calendar@antiquestradegazette.com
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Readers should expect that some of the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only  
events whereby there is no bidding in person. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

WOOLLEY & WALLIS
51-61 Castle Street, Salisbury, 
Wiltshire, SP1 3SU.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 424500
Silver & Objects of Vertu, 10.00
woolleyandwallis.co.uk� 4

WOTTON AUCTION ROOMS
Tabernacle Road, Wotton-under-
Edge, Gloucestershire, GL12 7EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1453 844733
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
wottonauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

THURSDAY
JANUARY 27

 
AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
Buckinghamshire, HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
19th & 20th Century Furnishings, 
Collectables & Household, 10.30
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Modern Art & Interiors, 11.00
andersonandgarland.com� 4

AUCTION ANTIQUES
The Antique Village, The Old 
Whiteways Cider Factory, Hele, 
Exeter, Devon, EX5 4PW.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7183 3511
Antiques, General, Pictures & 
Collectables, 10.00
auctionantiques.co.uk� 4

BANGOR AUCTIONS
1 Greenway Business Park, Conlig, 
Bangor, Co. Down, BT23 7SU.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9145 0494
Antiques, 17.00
bangorauctions.co.uk

BID FOR WINE
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3870 8900
Wines, Ports & Spirits, 10.00
bidforwine.co.uk

BISHOP & MILLER
Unit 19B, Charles Industrial Estate, 
Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 5AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1449 673088
The Collector, including Period Oak & 
Folk Art, 10.00
bishopandmillerauctions.co.uk� 4

BRIAN REEVE STAMP AUCTIONS
2 College Fields, Prince Georges 
Road, London, SW19 2PT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8672 6702
Stamps, 14.00
brian-reeve.com� 4

BRITISH BESPOKE AUCTIONS
The Old Boys’ School, Gretton Road, 
Winchcombe, Gloucestershire, 
GL54 5EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 603005
Antiques, Silver & Collectables, 10.00
bespokeauctions.co.uk� 4

BURSTOW & HEWETT
Abbey Auction Gallery, Lower Lake, 
Battle, East Sussex, TN33 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1424 772374
Fine & Contemporary Art, 10.00
burstowandhewett.co.uk� 4

BURY & HILTON
The Auction Salerooms, Leekbrook 
Way, Leek, Staffordshire, ST13 7AP.
Tel: +44 (0)1538 383344
Furniture & Household, 10.00
buryandhilton.co.uk

CALDER VALLEY AUCTIONEERS
Fairlea Mill, Ellenholme Road, Halifax, 
West Yorkshire, HX2 6EP.
Tel: +44 (0)1422 886648
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
caldervalleyauctioneers.com

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
Antiques, Jewellery, Paintings, Asian 
Art & Collectables, 10.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CHISWICK AUCTIONS
1 Colville Road, London, W3 8BL.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8992 4442
Design, Books & Works on Paper, 
10.00
chiswickauctions.co.uk� 4

CLEVEDON SALEROOMS
The Auction Centre, Kenn Road, 
Clevedon, Bristol, BS21 6TT.
Tel: +44 (0)1934 830111
Interiors, 10.30
clevedon-salerooms.com� 4

COOPER & TANNER
The Agricultural Centre, Frome 
Market, Standerwick, Frome, 
Somerset, BA11 2QB.
Tel: +44 (0)1373 831010
Household & Outdoor Effects, 09.30
cooperandtanner.co.uk� 4

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Jewellery, Watches, Silver & Coins, 
11.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

DAVID LAY AUCTIONS
The Penzance Auction House, 
Alverton Road, Penzance, Cornwall, 
TR18 4RE.
Tel: +44 (0)1736 361414
Books, Manuscripts, Maps & 
Collectables, 10.00
davidlay.co.uk� 4

DAWSONS AUCTIONEERS
Unit 8 Cordwallis Park, Clivemont 
Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, 
SL6 7BU.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 944100
Jewellery, Watches & Silver, 09.30
dawsonsauctions.co.uk� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
A Single Owner Collection of Toys & 
Autographs, 10.00
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

EASTBOURNE AUCTIONS
Auction House, Finmere Road, 
Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN22 8QL.
Tel: +44 (0)1323 431444
Antiques, Collectables & Jewellery, 
10.00
eastbourneauction.com� 4

ELMWOOD’S
101 Talbot Road, London, W11 2AT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk� 4

MARTEL MAIDES AUCTIONS
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Collectables, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com� 4

MITCHELLS ANTIQUES & FINE ART
47 Station Road, Cockermouth, 
Cumbria, CA13 9PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1900 827800
Home & Garden, 10.00
mitchellsantiques.co.uk� 4

MULLOCK’S
The Old Shippon, Wall-under-
Heywood, Church Stretton, 
Shropshire, SY6 7DS.
Tel: +44 (0)1694 771771
Golf & Sporting Memorabilia, 10.00
mullocksauctions.co.uk� 4

NETHERHAMPTON SALEROOMS
Salisbury Auction Centre, Salisbury 
Road, Netherhampton, Wiltshire, 
SP2 8RH.
Tel: +44 (0)1722 342044
Sporting Goods, 10.00
netherhamptonsalerooms.com� 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Victorian, Edwardian & Trade Furniture 
& Miscellaneous Effects, 11.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk� 4

PHILIP SERRELL
The Saleroom, Barnards Green Road, 
Malvern, Worcestershire, WR14 3LW.
Tel: +44 (0)1684 892314
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
serrell.com� 4

POTTERS AUCTION SALEROOM
53/55 Trafford Street, Scunthorpe, 
North Lincolnshire, DN15 6TN.
Tel: +44 (0)7941 352789
Antiques, Collectables, Jewellery, 
Stamps & Interiors, 10.30
pottersauction.co.uk

ROSEBERYS LONDON
70-76 Knights Hill, London, SE27 0JD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8761 2522
Traditional & Modern Home, 10.00
roseberys.co.uk� 4

ROSTRUM FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
34 High Street, Holt, Norfolk, 
NR25 6BH.
Tel: +44 (0)7817 527714
Fine Art & Objects, 10.30
therostrumauctions.co.uk� 4

SOUTH DUBLIN AUCTIONS
4 Finches Park, Long Mile Road, 
Dublin 12.
Tel: +353 (0)1429 8792
Antiques, Collectables, Coins, 
Interiors & Jewellery, 14.30
southdublinauction.com

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Baylies Hall, Tower Street, Dudley, 
West Midlands, DY1 1NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SPINK & SON
67-69 Southampton Row,  
London, WC1B 4ET.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4000
Stamps & Postal History of Great 
Britain, 10.00
spink.com

STERLING VAULT AUCTIONEERS
93-94 West Street, Farnham, Surrey, 
GU9 7EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1252 720815
Modern & Vintage Jewellery, 10.30
sterlingvault.co.uk� 4

THE REGENT AUCTIONS
The Regent, 181-189 Church Street, 
Blackpool, Lancashire, FY1 3NY.
Tel: +44 (0)1253 290879
Jewellery, Furniture & Collectables, 
11.00
theregentblackpool.co.uk

THOMAS R. CALLAN
22 Smith Street, Ayr, Ayrshire, 
KA7 1TF.
Tel: +44 (0)1292 267681
Interiors, 10.00
trcallan.com� 4

TOOVEY’S
Spring Gardens, Washington, 
Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1903 891955
Asian & Islamic Ceramics & Works of 
Art, 11.00
tooveys.com� 4

TRURO AUCTION CENTRE
Triplet Business Park, Poldice Valley, 
Redruth, Cornwall, TR16 5PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 822266
Antiques & Pictures, 10.00
cornwallauction.co.uk� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Musical Instruments, 14.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
75 New Street, St. Neots, 
Cambridgeshire, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Furniture & General Effects, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WATERMANS AUCTION ROOMS
Manor Farm, Shellbank Lane, 
Green Street Green, Dartford, Kent, 
DA2 8DL.
Tel: +44 (0)1474 700033
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
watermansauctionrooms.co.uk

WHITTAKER & BIGGS
The Auction Rooms, Brown Street, 
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1260 279858
Jewellery, Antiques, Collectables, 
Interiors & General, 09.00
whittakerandbiggs.co.uk

WHITTON & LAING
32 Okehampton Street, Exeter,  
Devon, EX4 1DY.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 252621
Jewellery, Silver & Plate, 10.00
whittonandlaingauctioneers.co.uk� 4

WILBYS
6A Eastgate, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, S70 2EP.
Tel: +44 (0)1226 299221
Fine Art & Antiques, 10.00
wilbys.net

WILFORDS AUCTIONEERS
9 Faraday Court, Park Farm 
Industrial Estate, Wellingborough, 
Northamptonshire, NN8 6XY.
Tel: +44 (0)1933 770295
General Furniture & Effects, 09.30
wilfords.org

FRIDAY
JANUARY 28

 
ACREMAN ST. ANTIQUES
121 Acreman Street, Sherborne, 
Dorset, DT9 3PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 508764
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
acremanstreetantiques.co.uk

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, Surrey, 
GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
A: Decorative Art, Vintage & Modern 
Design, 09.30
B: Contemporary Art & Modern British 
Pictures, 14.00
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FEATONBY’S AUCTIONEERS
50/50A Bedford Street, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE29 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 522601
Jewellery, Stamps, Memorabilia, 
Coins & Collectables, 10.00
featonbys.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Jewellery, 10.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

FLINTS AUCTIONS
8 Rivermead, Pipers Way, Thatcham, 
Berkshire, RG19 4EP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3086 8550
Collectables, 09.30
flintsauctions.com� 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Thos. Mawer House, Station Road, 
North Hykeham, Lincoln, LN6 3QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 524984
Antiques & Modern Items, 10.00
goldingyoung.com� 4

GREAT WESTERN AUCTIONS
1291 Dumbarton Road, Glasgow, 
G14 9UY.
Tel: +44 (0)1419 541500
Furniture, Antiques, Collectables & 
Art, 10.00
greatwesternauctions.com� 4

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Single Owner Derbyshire Farm, 09.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HORNERS
Acle Auction Gallery, Old Norwich 
Road, Acle, Norfolk, NR13 3BY.
Tel: +44 (0)1493 750225
Furniture, Antiques, Interiors & 
Collectables, 10.00
horners.co.uk� 4

J. STUART WATSON
The Market Hall, Lockmeadow Leisure 
Complex, Barker Road, Maidstone, 
Kent, ME16 8LW.
Tel: +44 (0)1622 831859
Antique & Modern Furniture & Effects, 
10.00
jstuartwatson.com

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Country House & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

JAMES BECK AUCTIONS
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, Norfolk, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, Surrey, 
GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Antiques, 10.30
johnnicholsons.com� 4

LAGANSIDE AUCTIONS
58-60 Donegall Pass, Belfast, 
BT7 1BU.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9046 6304
Antiques & Mid-Century Interiors, 
18.00
lagansideauctions.co.uk

LINDSAY BURNS
6 King Street, Perth, Perthshire, 
PH2 8JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1738 633888
Antiques & General Household, 10.30
lindsayburns.co.uk� 4

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
Warwickshire, CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Collectables, Clocks, Fine Art, 
Ceramics, Jewellery & Interiors, 11.00
leauction.co.uk� 4

LODDON AUCTIONS
Aborfield Royal British Legion, 
Eversley Road, Arborfield, Reading, 
Berkshire, RG2 9PR.
Tel: +44 (0)1189 761355
Postcards, Cigarette Cards & Sporting 
Memorabilia, 10.00
loddonauctions.co.uk� 4

transit2insure.com

The convenient 
way to protect 
Fine Arts & 
Antiques in transit 

Great Value 
 Online Transit Insurance
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Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

P.F. WINDIBANK AUCTIONEERS
The Dorking Halls, Reigate Road, 
Dorking, Surrey, RH4 1SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1306 884556 / 876280
Antiques & General, 10.00
windibank.co.uk

PEEBLES AUCTION HOUSE
The Old School, Old Church Road, 
Peebles, Scottish Borders, EH45 8LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1721 588088
Collectables, Jewellery, Antiques, Art 
& Militaria, 09.45
peeblesauctionhouse.co.uk� 4

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Country House, 10.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, Kent, 
DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

STAMFORD AUCTION ROOMS
Unit 7, Meadow View Industrial 
Estate, Uffington Road, Stamford, 
Lincolnshire, PE9 2EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1780 411485
Modern & Contemporary Art, Antiques 
& Collectables, 10.00
stamfordauctionrooms.com� 4

SUMMERSGILLS AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, Roxby House, 
York Road, Easingwold, North 
Yorkshire, YO61 3EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 791131
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
summersgills.com� 4

SUTTON HILL FARM COUNTRY 
AUCTIONS
Coventry Road, Broughton Astley, 
Leicester, LE9 6QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1162 436922
Collectables, Models, Jewellery, 
Militaria & Household, 10.00
suttonhillfarmcountryauctions.com� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Furniture & Effects, 10.30
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WILLINGHAM AUCTIONS
25 High Street, Willingham, 
Cambridge, CB24 5ES.
Tel: +44 (0)1954 261252
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
willinghamauctions.com� 4

WINCANTON AUCTIONS
Bennetts Mead, Southgate Road, 
Wincanton, Somerset, BA9 9EB.
Tel: +44 (0)1963 361611
Gold, Jewellery, Collectables, 
Antiques & General Household, 10.30
wincantonauctions.com

WINDSOR AUCTIONS
Unit 18B, Vansittart Estate, Windsor, 
Berkshire, SL4 1SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1753 868076
Antiques, Interiors, Silver, Jewellery & 
Collectables, 10.30
windsorauctions.co.uk� 4

H J PUGH & CO.
Hazle Meadows, Ledbury, 
Hertfordshire, HR8 2LP.
Tel: +44 (0)1531 631122
Vintage & Classic Tractors & Signs, 
10.00
hjpugh.com

HANSONS
Heage Lane, Etwall, Derbyshire, 
DE65 6LS.
Tel: +44 (0)1283 733988
Contents of a Victorian 
Wolverhampton Townhouse, 09.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HARRISONS AUCTION CENTRE
197 Nene Terrace Road, Crowland, 
Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, 
PE6 0LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 211789
Vintage, Antiques, Interiors & Retro, 
10.00
harrisonsauctions.co.uk

HENRY ALDRIDGE & SON
Unit 1, Bath Road Business Centre, 
Devizes, Wiltshire, SN10 1XA.
Tel: +44 (0)1380 729199
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
henry-aldridge.co.uk� 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Country House & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

LITTLETON AUCTIONS
School Lane, Middle Littleton, 
Evesham, Worcestershire, WR11 8LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1386 244379
Antiques, Furniture, Jewellery & 
Collectables, 10.00
littletonauctions.com� 4

LYMINGTON AUCTIONS
1 Emsworth Road, Lymington, 
Hampshire, S041 9BL.
Tel: +44 (0)1590 679487
Toys & Collectables, 10.00
lymingtonauctions.co.uk

MICHAEL J. BOWMAN
Chudleigh Town Hall, Market Way, 
Chudleigh, Newton Abbot, Devon, 
TQ13 0HL.
Tel: +44 (0)1626 324071
Pictures, Books, Collectables, 
Jewellery & Furniture, 14.00
michaeljbowman.co.uk� 4

MORLEY AUCTIONEERS
Unit 1, Alexander Mills, Baker Street, 
Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS27 0QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1133 454038
General Antiques & Collectables, 
12.00
morleyauctioneersandvaluers.co.uk� 4

MULLEN’S
Laurel Park, Bray, Co. Dublin .
Tel: +353 (0)1 282 6107
Collectables, 10.00
mullenslaurelpark.com� 4

NIGEL WARD & COMPANY
The New Salerooms, The Border 
Property Centre, Pontrilas, Hereford, 
HR2 0EH.
Tel: +44 (0)1981 240140
Modern Effects & Bric-a-Brac, 09.00
nigel-ward.co.uk� 4

OTTERY AUCTION ROOMS
Escot Village Hall, Gosford Lane, 
Ottery St Mary, Devon, EX11 1NA.
Tel: +44 (0)1404 811800
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
otteryauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

ANTIKBAR
404 King’s Road, London, SW10 0LJ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7352 9309
Original Vintage Posters, 14.00
antikbar.co.uk� 4

ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Interiors, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk� 4

BOWLER & BINNIE
Castleblair Works, Inglis Lane, 
Dunfermline, Fife, KY12 9DP.
Tel: +44 (0)1383 621400
Antiques, Collectables, Fine Art & 
Books, 10.30
bowlerandbinnie.co.uk� 4

BROWNS
36 High Street, Jedburgh, 
Roxburghshire, TD8 6AG.
Tel: +44 (0)1835 863445
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
brownsasr.co.uk� 4

CHRYSTALS AUCTIONS
10 Allan Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, 
IM1 3DQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1624 673986
Antiques, Collectables & Lifestyle, 
10.00
chrystalsauctions.im

COOPER BARRINGTON
The Old Methodist Chapel, Holyhead 
Road, Froncysyllte, Llangollen, 
Denbighshire, LL20 7RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1691 774567
Art, Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
cooperbarrington.co.uk

COTTEES
Mannings Heath Road, Poole, Dorset, 
BH12 4NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 723177
Collectables, Jewellery, Coins, 
Stamps & Furniture, 10.00
cottees.co.uk� 4

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Affordable Art, Furniture & Interiors, 
11.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Toys, 09.55
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

EXCALIBUR AUCTIONS
Unit 16, Abbots Business Park, 
Primrose Hill, Kings Langley, 
Hertfordshire, WD4 8FR.
Tel: +44 (0)20 3633 0913
Toys & Model Railways, 10.00
excaliburauctions.com� 4

FINBARRS AUCTIONEERS
87 Fengate, Peterborough, PE1 5BA.
Tel: +44 (0)7521 037343
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
finbarrsauctioneers.com

FRANKLIN BROWNS
6B West Telferton, Edinburgh, 
EH7 6UL.
Tel: +44 (0)131 657 4162
Antiques & Interiors, 10.30
franklinbrowns.co.uk� 4

FREDERICK ANDREWS
Unit 13, Duke of Clarence Trading 
Estate, High Street, Bluetown, 
Sheerness, Kent, ME12 1RQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1795 662741
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
frederickandrews.uk

SUMMERSGILLS AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, Roxby House, 
York Road, Easingwold, North 
Yorkshire, YO61 3EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 791131
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
summersgills.com� 4

SUTTON HILL FARM COUNTRY 
AUCTIONS
Coventry Road, Broughton Astley, 
Leicester, LE9 6QD.
Tel: +44 (0)1162 436922
Antiques, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
suttonhillfarmcountryauctions.com
� 4

TENNANTS
The Auction Centre, Harmby Road, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1969 623780
Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
tennants.co.uk� 4

THE AUCTION CENTRE
9 Berkeley Court, Manor Park, 
Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579796
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
10.00
theauctioncentre.co.uk� 4

THOMPSON’S AUCTIONEERS
The Dales Saleroom, Levens Hall Park, 
Lund Lane, Killinghall, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire, HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thompsonsauctioneers.com

TRURO AUCTION CENTRE
Triplet Business Park, Poldice Valley, 
Redruth, Cornwall, TR16 5PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 822266
Antiques & Pictures, 10.00
cornwallauction.co.uk� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Militaria, 10.00
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

WHITTAKER & BIGGS
The Auction Rooms, Brown Street, 
Congleton, Cheshire, CW12 1QY.
Tel: +44 (0)1260 279858
Jewellery, Antiques, Collectables, 
Interiors & General, 09.00
whittakerandbiggs.co.uk

WHITTON & LAING
32 Okehampton Street, Exeter,  
Devon, EX4 1DY.
Tel: +44 (0)1392 252621
Stamps, Postcards, Watches & Coins, 
10.00
whittonandlaingauctioneers.co.uk� 4

WINDSOR AUCTIONS
Unit 18B, Vansittart Estate,  
Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1753 868076
Antiques, Interiors, Silver, Jewellery & 
Collectables, 10.30
windsorauctions.co.uk� 4

SATURDAY
JANUARY 29

 
ANGLIA CAR AUCTIONS
The Cattlemarket, Beveridge Way, 
King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 4NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1553 771881
Classic Cars, 10.00
angliacarauctions.co.uk� 4

KLM AUCTIONEERS
Unit 22, Moderna Business Park, 
Moderna Way, Mytholmroyd, West 
Yorkshire, HX7 5QQ.
Tel: +44 (0)7775 943057
Antiques, Collectables & Household, 
10.00
klmauctioneers.com

LINDSAY BURNS
6 King Street, Perth, Perthshire, 
PH2 8JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1738 633888
Antiques & General Household, 10.30
lindsayburns.co.uk� 4

MARTEL MAIDES AUCTIONS
The Auction Rooms, 40 Cornet Street, 
St. Peter Port, Guernsey, GY1 1LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1481 722700
Collectables, 10.00
martelmaidesauctions.com� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
mctears.co.uk� 4

MEWS AUCTION ROOMS
Unit 7, Stenders Business Park, 
The Stenders, Mitcheldean, 
Gloucestershire, GL17 0JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1594 544769
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
mewsauctions.co.uk

MULBERRY BANK AUCTIONS
15 Kelvin Avenue, Hillington Park, 
Glasgow, G52 4LT.
Tel: +44 (0)141 225 8181
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
mulberrybankauctions.com� 4

NIGEL WARD & COMPANY
The New Salerooms, The Border 
Property Centre, Pontrilas, Hereford, 
HR2 0EH.
Tel: +44 (0)1981 240140
Modern Effects & Bric-a-Brac, 09.00
nigel-ward.co.uk� 4

PLAKAS AUCTIONS
Unit 43, 37 Somerfield Road, London, 
N4 2JL.
Tel: +44 (0)7865 219 634
Antiquities, 11.00
plakasauctions.com� 4

ROSTRUM FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
34 High Street, Holt, Norfolk, 
NR25 6BH.
Tel: +44 (0)7817 527714
Fine Art & Objects, 10.30
therostrumauctions.co.uk� 4

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Country House, 10.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

SIDCUP AUCTION ROOMS
14 Church Road, Sidcup, Kent, 
DA14 6BX.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8302 4565
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
sidcupauctions.co.uk

SOUTH WESTERN VEHICLE 
AUCTIONS
61 Ringwood Road, Parkstone, Poole, 
Dorset, BH14 0RG.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 745466
Classic Cars, 10.00
swva.co.uk

SPICERS AUCTIONEERS
The Saleroom, Dutch River Side, Old 
Goole, East Yorkshire, DN14 5TB.
Tel: +44 (0)1377 593593
Collectables, 10.00
spicersauctioneers.com� 4

ATKINS AUCTIONS 
Gamberlake, Axminster, Devon, 
EX13 5JZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1297 631661
Jewellery, Silver, Art, Furniture, Glass 
& Collectables, 10.00
atkinsauctions.co.uk� 4

BIGWOOD AUCTIONEERS
The Old School, Tiddington, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, Warwickshire, 
CV37 7AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1789 269415
Interiors & Antiques, 10.30
bigwoodauctioneers.com� 4

BRIDPORT AUCTION HOUSE
1 St. Michael’s Trading Estate, 
Bridport, Dorset, DT6 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)1308 459400
Antiques, Fine Art & Collectables, 
10.00
bridportauctionhouse.com� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Autographs, 10.00
chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CRUSO & WILKIN
Snettisham Auction Centre, 32 
Common Road, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, 
PE31 7PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1485 542656
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
crusowilkin.co.uk

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
A: Decorative Antiques & Collectables, 
11.00
B: Collectables, 14.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

DURRANTS
The Old School House, Peddars Lane, 
Beccles, Suffolk, NR34 9UE.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 713490
Furniture, Clocks & Scientific 
Instruments, 10.00
durrantsauctions.com� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Toys, 09.55
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

EASTBOURNE AUCTIONS
Auction House, Finmere Road, 
Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN22 8QL.
Tel: +44 (0)1323 431444
Antiques, Collectables & Jewellery, 
10.00
eastbourneauction.com� 4

J.S. FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Cotefield Auction Rooms, Oxford 
Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX15 4AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 272488
Country House & Interiors, 10.00
jsfineart.co.uk� 4

JACKSON, GREEN & PRESTON
41-45 Duncombe Street, Grimsby, 
Lincolnshire, DN32 7SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1472 311115
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
jacksongreenpreston.co.uk

JACOBS & HUNT
Plester Barn, Farnham Road, Liss, 
Hampshire, GU33 6JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1730 233933
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
jacobsandhunt.com� 4
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Readers should expect that some of the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only  
events whereby there is no bidding in person. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

BYRNE’S
Pullman House, The Sidings, 
Boundary Lane, Chester, Cheshire, 
CH4 8RD.
Tel: +44 (0)1244 681311
Collectables & General, 09.00
byrnesauctioneers.co.uk� 4

CATHERINE SOUTHON
Farleigh Court Golf Club, Old Farleigh 
Road, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9PE.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8468 1010
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
catherinesouthon.co.uk� 4

CHAUCER AUCTIONS
Webster House, 24 Jesmond Street, 
Folkestone, Kent, CT19 5QW.
Tel: +44 (0)8451 304094
Stamps, Postal History & 
Collectables, 10.00
 chaucercollectables.co.uk� 4

CROMWELLS AUCTIONEERS
The Maltings, Station Road, 
Sawbrigeworth, Hertfordshire, 
CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 721941
Antiques, Jewellery & Collectables, 
10.30
cromwellsauction.com

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Coins, Tokens, Historical Medals & 
Antiquities, 10.00
dnw.co.uk� 4

DUGGLEBY STEPHENSON
York Auction Centre, Murton Lane, 
Murton, York, YO19 5GF.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 393300
Collectables, 11.00
dugglebystephenson.com� 4

EAST BRISTOL AUCTIONS
1 Hanham Business Park, Memorial 
Road, Bristol, BS15 3JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1179 671000
Jewellery, Gold & Silver, 11.00
eastbristol.co.uk� 4

ELGIN AUCTION CENTRE
New Elgin Road, Elgin, Morayshire, 
IV30 3BE.
Tel: +44 (0)1343 547047
Furniture, Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.00
anmarts.co.uk� 4

ELITE AUCTIONS
Unit 3A, Silcoates Depot, Silcoates 
Street, Wakefield, West Yorkshire, 
WF2 0DX.
Tel: +44 (0)1924 366400
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
eliteauctions.org

EWBANK’S
The Burnt Common Auction Rooms, 
London Road, Woking, Surrey, 
GU23 7LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1483 223101
Antiques & Silver, 09.30
ewbankauctions.co.uk� 4

FRED DAVIES & CO.
The Ffostrasol Arms, Llandysul, 
Dyfed, SA44 4SY.
Tel: +44 (0)1545 580005
Antique & Modern Furniture & 
Collectables, 10.30
synodauctions.co.uk

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Spalding Road, Bourne, Lincolnshire, 
PE10 9LE.
Tel: +44 (0)1778 422686
Antique & Modern, 10.00
goldingyoung.com� 4

THOMSON RODDICK AUCTIONEERS
The Auction Centre, Irongray Road, 
Dumfries, DG2 0JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1387 721635
Home Furnishings & Interiors, 10.00
thomsonroddick.com� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Blyth Barn Furniture, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
A: Toys, Games & Transport, 10.00 
B: Furniture & Pictures, 15.00 
warringtonauction.co.uk� 4

WATSONS
Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 
Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 
East Sussex, TN21 8RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132
Antiques & Interiors, 11.00
watsonsauctioneers.com� 4

WEDNESDAY
FEBRUARY 2

 
ADAM PARTRIDGE
18 Jordan Street, Liverpool, L1 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1517 098070
Textiles, Vintage, Antiques & 
Collectables, 10.00
theliverpoolsaleroom.co.uk� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Comics, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com� 4

ASHLEY WALLER AUCTIONS
Four Oaks, Farm Lane, Lower 
Withington, Cheshire, SK11 9DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1477 571001
Collectables, Antiques, Interiors, 
Vintage, Toys & Wines, 10.00
ashleywaller.co.uk� 4

BAMFORDS
Peak Village Shopping Centre, 
Chatsworth Road, Rowsley, 
Derbyshire, DE4 2JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1629 730920
Interiors & Collectables, 10.30
bamfords-auctions.co.uk� 4

BARRY HAWKINS
The Auction Rooms, 15 Lynn Road, 
Downham Market, Norfolk, PE38 9NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1366 387180
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
barryhawkins.co.uk� 4

BOLDON AUCTION GALLERIES
24A Front Street, East Boldon, Tyne & 
Wear, NE36 0SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372630
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
boldonauctions.co.uk� 4

BOURNE END AUCTION ROOMS
Station Approach, Bourne End, 
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5QH.
Tel: +44 (0)1628 531500
Asian Art, Antiques, Fine Art & 
Collectables, 10.30
bourneendauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

BULSTRODES
13 Stour Road, Christchurch, Dorset, 
BH23 1PL.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 482244
General Home & Interiors, 10.00
bulstrodes.co.uk� 4

CURR & DEWAR
16A Tom Johnston Road, Dundee, 
Angus, DD4 8XD.
Tel: +44 (0)1382 833974
Antiques, Furnishings & Collectables, 
10.00
curranddewar.com

DIX NOONAN WEBB
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London, 
W1J 8BQ.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7016 1700
Coins, Tokens, Historical Medals & 
Antiquities, 10.00
dnw.co.uk� 4

GILDINGS
The Mill, Great Bowden Road, 
Market Harborough, Leicestershire, 
LE16 7DE.
Tel: +44 (0)1858 410414
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
gildings.co.uk� 4

JOHN TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Old Wool Mart, Kidgate, Louth, 
Lincolnshire, LN11 9EZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1507 611107
Furniture, Collectables, Antiques & 
Pictures, 10.00
johntaylors.com� 4

LAWRENCES
Norfolk House, 80 High Street, 
Bletchingley, Surrey, RH1 4PA.
Tel: +44 (0)1883 743323
Carpets, Textiles, Collectables, Books 
& Ceramics, 09.30
lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk� 4

PIERS MOTLEY AUCTIONS
The Bicton Street Auction Rooms, 
Exmouth, Devon, EX8 2RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1395 267403
Jewellery, Watches, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
piersmotleyauctions.co.uk� 4

ROGERS JONES & CO.
The Saleroom, 33 Abergele Road, 
Colwyn Bay, Conwy, LL29 7RU.
Tel: +44 (0)1492 532176
Vintage & Antiques, 10.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

SHELBY’S AUCTIONEERS
Westfield House, Broad Lane, Leeds, 
West Yorkshire, LS13 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1132 502626
General, 12.00
shelbysauctioneers.net

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SWAN FINE ART AUCTIONS
The Swan, High Street, Tetsworth, 
Oxfordshire, OX9 7AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1844 281777
Antiques & Interiors, 12.00
theswan.co.uk� 4

THOMAS N. MILLER
Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE6 2UN.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
millersauctioneers.co.uk� 4

THOMAS WATSON
The Gallery Saleroom, 
Northumberland Street, Darlington, 
Durham, DL3 7HJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1325 462559
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thomaswatson.com� 4

PIERS MOTLEY AUCTIONS
The Bicton Street Auction Rooms, 
Exmouth, Devon, EX8 2RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1395 267403
Jewellery, Watches, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
piersmotleyauctions.co.uk� 4

SCARVA AUCTIONS
10 Old Mill Road, Scarva, Craigavon, 
Co. Armagh, BT63 6NL.
Tel: +44 (0)28 3883 0883
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
scarvaauctions.com

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
13.00
southgateauctionrooms.com� 4

STACEY’S
Essex Auction Rooms, 37 Websters 
Way, Rayleigh, Essex, SS6 8JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1268 777122
Toys, 10.00
staceyauction.com� 4

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

TUESDAY
FEBRUARY 1

 
ALLIANCE AUCTIONS
Foakes Hall, 47 Stortford Road, 
Dunmow, Hertfordshire, CM6 1DG.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 758854
Stamps & Collectables, 15.00
allianceauctions.com

ALNWICK AUCTIONS
Unit 2, Station Yard, Alnwick, 
Northumberland, NE66 2NP.
Tel: +44 (0)1665 604379
Antiques & Jewellery, 10.30
alnwickauctions.co.uk� 4

BLOOMFIELD AUCTIONS
Unit 22, Owen O’Cork Mill, 288 
Beersbridge Road, Belfast, BT5 5DX.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9045 6404
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables, 
Jewellery, Sporting & General, 18.00
bloomfieldauctions.co.uk� 4

BRETTELLS
Auction Rooms, rear of 58 High Street, 
Newport, Shropshire, TF10 7AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 815925
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
brettells.com� 4

CARN BREA AUCTION ROOMS
Trevithick Market, Trevithick Road, 
Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8LQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 610580
Militaria, Toys & Collectables, 10.00
carnbreaauctions.co.uk

CENTRAL AUCTION ROOMS
4 Baron Street, Rochdale, Lancashire, 
OL16 1SJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1706 646298
Furniture & Collectables, 10.00
centralauctionrooms.com

CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire, 
OX11 9BJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

CHURCHILL AUCTIONS
Ambassador House, Hadden Hill, Long 
Wittenham Road, Didcot, Oxfordshire, 
OX11 9BJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1235 812287
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
churchillauctions.co.uk

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
NFT Art by Eponym, 17.00
forumauctions.co.uk� 4

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, East Sussex, 
BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 09.30
gorringes.co.uk� 4

HALFWAY AUCTIONS
107-108 Dockfield Road, Shipley, West 
Yorkshire, BD17 7AR.
Tel: +44 (0)1274 592001
Antiques & Collectables, 17.30
halfway-auctions.com

HANNAM’S AUCTIONEERS
The Old Dairy, Norton Farm, Selborne, 
Hampshire, GU34 3NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1420 511788
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
hannamsauctioneers.com� 4

KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques, Furniture, Collectables & 
Interiors, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk� 4

L.S. SMELLIE & SONS
4 Lower Auchingramont Road, 
Hamilton, Lanarkshire, ML3 6HW.
Tel: +44 (0)1698 282007
General & Collectables, 09.30
hamiltonauctionmarket.com� 4

LOTS ROAD
71 Lots Road, London, SW10 0RN.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7376 6800
Furniture, Paintings, Works of Art, 
Carpets & Rugs, 11.00
lotsroad.com� 4

LYME BAY AUCTIONS
Harepath Road, Seaton, Devon, 
EX12 2WH.
Tel: +44 (0)1297 22453
Antiques, Collectables & Interiors, 
10.00
lymebayauctions.co.uk� 4

NL AUCTION ROOMS
Lodge House, 9-17 Lodge Lane, 
London, N12 8JH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8445 9000
Antiques, 14.00
nl-auctionrooms.com� 4

OAKHAM AUCTION CENTRE
16B Pillings Road, Oakham, Rutland, 
Leicestershire, LE15 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1572 723569
General Household Furniture & 
Effects, 10.00
oakhamauctioncentre.co.uk

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, Herefordshire, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874 / +44 (0)7973 
278282
Antiques, Jewellery, Furniture & Bric-
a-Brac, 15.30
pembridgeauction.com

SUNDAY
JANUARY 30

 
ANGLIA CAR AUCTIONS
The Cattlemarket, Beveridge Way, 
King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 4NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1553 771881
Classic Cars, 10.00
angliacarauctions.co.uk� 4

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques & General, 10.30
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

HAWLEY’S AUCTIONEERS
Albion House, Westgate, North Cave, 
East Yorkshire, HU15 2NJ.
Tel: +44(0)1482 868193 / +44 (0)7850 
225805
Toys, 10.00
hawleys.info� 4

HEGARTY ANTIQUES
Parnell Business Park, The Bypass, 
Bandon, Co. Cork, .
Tel: +353 (0)23 885 2910
Art, Antiques, Interiors & Jewellery, 
14.00
hegartyantiques.com

MORTON HALL AUCTIONS
Moreton Hall Community Centre, 
Symonds Road, Bury St Edmunds, 
Suffolk, IP32 7EE.
Tel: +44 (0)7971 908106
General, 13.00

PAUL ALEXANDER JUNIOR
68A East Way, Hill End Industrial 
Estate, Dalgety Bay, Dunfermline, 
Fife, KY11 9JF.
Tel: +44 (0)1383 824917
Antiques & General, 10.30
paulalexanderjuniorauctioneers.com
� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques & Collectables, 09.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

VINTAGE TRADING CARD AUCTIONS
Unit 2 Station Yard, Holmes Chapel, 
Cheshire East, CW4 8AA.
Tel: +44 (0)7548 911672
Trading Cards, 10.00
vtcauctions.com

MONDAY
JANUARY 31

 
ADVANCED AUCTIONEERS
Dunstall, Burton-on-Trent, East 
Staffordshire, DE13 8BE.
Tel: +44 (0)7468 333137
Entertainment Memorabilia for 
Cancer Research, 10.30
advancedauctioneers.co.uk� 4

BANK HALL AUCTIONS
Bank Hall Works, off Colne Road, 
Burnley, Lancashire, BB10 3AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 435435
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
bank-hall-auctions.co.uk

BELFAST AUCTIONS
6 Duncrue Court, Duncrue Road, 
Belfast, Co. Antrim, BT3 9BW.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9077 1552
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
belfastauctions.com

BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, Greater 
Manchester, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General House, Antiques & Interiors, 
10.00
boltonauction.co.uk� 4
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ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Collectables, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com� 4

BIGWOOD AUCTIONEERS
The Old School, Tiddington, 
Stratford-upon-Avon, Warwickshire, 
CV37 7AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1789 269415
Furnishings, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.30
bigwoodauctioneers.com� 4

BRIGHTON & HOVE AUCTIONS
112-114 Warren Road, Woodingdean, 
Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 6DB.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 917118
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
09.00
brightonandhoveauctions.co.uk� 4

BRITISH TOY AUCTIONS
The Auction Centre, 9 Berkeley Court, 
Manor Park, Runcorn, Cheshire, 
WA7 1TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1928 579032
Toys, 10.00
britishtoyauctions.co.uk� 4

CHARTERHOUSE AUCTIONEERS
The Long Street Salerooms, Long 
Street, Sherborne, Dorset, DT9 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 812277
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
charterhouse-auction.com� 4

CRUSO & WILKIN
Snettisham Auction Centre, 32 
Common Road, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, 
PE31 7PF.
Tel: +44 (0)1485 542656
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
crusowilkin.co.uk

DAVID DUGGLEBY
The Saleroom, Vine Street, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, 
YO11 1XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1723 507111
Country Pursuits, Sporting Guns, 
Taxidermy & Militaria, 11.00
davidduggleby.com� 4

DURRANTS
The Old School House, Peddars Lane, 
Beccles, Suffolk, NR34 9UE.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 713490
Toys & Collectables, 10.00
durrantsauctions.com� 4

HUTCHINSON SCOTT
Embsay Mill, Embsay, Skipton, 
North Yorkshire, BD23 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1756 798333
Fine Art, 09.30
hutchinsonscott.co.uk� 4

LAIDLAW AUCTIONEERS
The Temple Auction Rooms, St 
Nicholas Street, Carlisle, Cumbria, 
CA1 2EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 904905
Antiques, Collectables & Home 
Interiors, 10.00
laidlawauctioneers.co.uk� 4

M.W. DARWIN & SONS
The Dales Furniture Hall, 8 Bridge 
Street, Bedale, North Yorkshire, 
DL8 2AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1677 422846
Antiques & Collectables, 10.30
darwin-homes.co.uk

MATHEWSONS CAR AUCTIONS
Roxby Garage, Pickering Road, 
Pickering, North Yorkshire, YO18 7LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 474455
Classic Vehicles, 17.30
mathewsons.co.uk� 4

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
South Yorkshire, S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
A: Jewellery, Silver & Watches, 10.00
B: Stamps, 12.30
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

SOUTH DUBLIN AUCTIONS
4 Finches Park, Long Mile Road, 
Dublin 12.
Tel: +353 (0)1429 8792
Antiques, Collectables, Coins, 
Interiors & Jewellery, 14.30
southdublinauction.com

STRIDE & SON
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1XQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 780207
Wine, Whisky, Port & Spirits, 12.00
stridesauctions.co.uk� 4

SWAN FINE ART AUCTIONS
The Swan, High Street, Tetsworth, 
Oxfordshire, OX9 7AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1844 281777
Antiques, Interiors, Ceramics, Art, 
Furniture, Toys & Jewellery, 12.00
theswan.co.uk� 4

THOMSON RODDICK AUCTIONEERS
The Auction Centre, 118 Carnethie 
Street, Edinburgh, EH24 9AL.
Tel: +44 (0)131 440 2448
Home Furnishings & Interiors, 10.00
thomsonroddick.com� 4

TURNER & SONS
Century Salerooms, 28-36 Roscoe 
Street, Liverpool, L1 9DW.
Tel: +44 (0)1517 094005
Antiques, Collectables & General 
Household, 10.00
turnersauctions.co

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Fine Art, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

VICTOR MEE AUCTIONS
Clover Hill, Belturbet, Co. Cavan.
Tel: +353 (0)47 55076
Decorative Interiors, 17.30
victormeeauctions.ie� 4

W&H PEACOCK
75 New Street, St. Neots, 
Cambridgeshire, PE19 1AJ.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 474550
Furniture & General Effects, 10.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WILFORDS AUCTIONEERS
9 Faraday Court, Park Farm 
Industrial Estate, Wellingborough, 
Northamptonshire, NN8 6XY.
Tel: +44 (0)1933 770295
General Furniture & Effects, 09.30
wilfords.org

WILSON 55
Victoria Gallery, Market Street, 
Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5DG.
Tel: +44 (0)1270 623878
Coins & Banknotes, 14.00
wilson55.com� 4

FRIDAY
FEBRUARY 4

 
ACORN AUCTIONS
Below Unit R, The Maltings, Station 
Road, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, 
CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 726398
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
acornauction.co.uk

GREENSLADE TAYLOR HUNT
The Octagon Salerooms, East Reach, 
Taunton, Somerset, TA1 3HL.
Tel: +44 (0)1823 332525
Antiques, 10.00
gth.net� 4

HORNERS
Acle Auction Gallery, Old Norwich 
Road, Acle, Norfolk, NR13 3BY.
Tel: +44 (0)1493 750225
Furniture, Antiques, Interiors & 
Collectables, 10.00
horners.co.uk� 4

HUMBERT & ELLIS
10 Foundry Place, Old Tiffield Road, 
Towcester, Northamptonshire, 
NN12 6FP.
Tel: +44 (0)1327 359595
Jewellery & Antiques, 10.00
humbertellis.com� 4

JAMES BECK AUCTIONS
Cornhall, Cattle Market Street, 
Fakenham, Norfolk, NR21 9AW.
Tel: +44 (0)1328 851557
Furniture, Art & Collectables, 11.00
jamesbeckauctions.co.uk

KIDSON-TRIGG AUCTIONEERS
Friars Estate Office & Auction Rooms, 
Friars Farm, Highworth, Swindon, 
Wiltshire, SN6 7PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1793 861000
Antiques, Interiors, Jewellery, 
Watches & Silver, 09.30
kidsontrigg.co.uk� 4

LAWRENCES
Norfolk House, 80 High Street, 
Bletchingley, Surrey, RH1 4PA.
Tel: +44 (0)1883 743323
Metals, Clocks & Furniture, 09.30
lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk� 4

LOCKE & ENGLAND
12 Guy Street, Leamington Spa, 
Warwickshire, CV32 4RT.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 889100
Antiques, Furniture, Household, 
Jewellery, Garden & Tools, 10.30
leauction.co.uk� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
A: Clocks, Scientific & Musical 
Instruments, 10.30
B: Furniture, Works of Art & Toys, 
12.00
mctears.co.uk� 4

MITCHELLS ANTIQUES & FINE ART
47 Station Road, Cockermouth, 
Cumbria, CA13 9PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1900 827800
Home & Garden, 10.00
mitchellsantiques.co.uk� 4

MORGAN EVANS & CO
The Saleroom, Lon Groes, Gaerwen, 
Isle of Anglesey, LL60 6DF.
Tel: +44 (0)1248 421582
Antiques & General, 10.00
morganevans.com

MORPHETS
6 Albert Street, Harrogate, North 
Yorkshire, HG1 1JL.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 530030
Furniture, Design, Home & Garden, 
12.00
morphets.co.uk� 4

NORTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
17 Northgate, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1636 605905
Antiques & Collectables, 11.00
northgateauctionroomsnewark.co.uk� 4

AMERSHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Station Road, Amersham-on-the-Hill, 
Buckinghamshire, HP7 0AH.
Tel: +44 (0)1494 729292
Militaria, Georgian Furnishings, 
Collectables, Jewellery & Art, 10.30
amershamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Collectables & Comics, 10.00
andersonandgarland.com� 4

ASHLEY WALLER AUCTIONS
Four Oaks, Farm Lane, Lower 
Withington, Cheshire, SK11 9DU.
Tel: +44 (0)1477 571001
Collectables, Antiques, Interiors, 
Vintage, Toys & Wines, 10.00
ashleywaller.co.uk� 4

BAINBRIDGES
The Auction Room, Ickenham Road, 
West Ruislip, Middlesex, HA4 7DL.
Tel: +44 (0)1895 621991
Antiques, Collectables, Wines, Spirits 
& General, 10.00
bainbridgesauctions.co.uk� 4

CHARTERHOUSE AUCTIONEERS
The Long Street Salerooms, Long 
Street, Sherborne, Dorset, DT9 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1935 812277
Silver, Jewellery & Watches, 10.00
charterhouse-auction.com� 4

CHIPPENHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Unit H, The Old Laundry, Ivy Road, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1SB.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 444544
Toys, Vinyls, Coins, Stamps, 
Memorabilia & Collectables, 09.30
chippenhamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

CLARKS AUCTION ROOMS
2A/2B Heathlands Industrial Estate, 
Liskeard, Cornwall, PL14 4DH.
Tel: +44 (0)7756 070198
Antiques, Jewellery & 20th Century 
Furnishings, 10.30
clarksauctionrooms.com� 4

ELMWOOD’S
101 Talbot Road, London, W11 2AT.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7096 8933
Jewellery, 14.00
elmwoods.co.uk� 4

FEATONBY’S AUCTIONEERS
50/50A Bedford Street, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE29 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 522601
Jewellery, Stamps, Memorabilia, 
Coins & Collectables, 10.00
featonbys.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Pawnbrokers’ Jewellery & Watches, 
11.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

FORUM AUCTIONS
220 Queenstown Road, London, 
SW8 4LP.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7871 2640
Fine Wine, Vintage Port & Spirits, 
15.00
forumauctions.co.uk� 4

GOLDING YOUNG & MAWER
Spalding Road, Bourne, Lincolnshire, 
PE10 9LE.
Tel: +44 (0)1778 422686
Antique & Modern, 10.00
goldingyoung.com� 4

PETER FRANCIS
Towyside Salerooms, Old Station 
Road, Carmarthen, SA31 1JN.
Tel: +44 (0)1267 233456
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
09.30
peterfrancis.co.uk� 4

PLYMOUTH AUCTION ROOMS
Faraday Mill Trade Park, Cattewater 
Road, Plymouth, Devon, PL4 0SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1752 254740
Antiques, Silver & Collectables, 10.30
plymouthauctions.co.uk� 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
81 Greenham Business Park, 
Greenham, Newbury, Berkshire, 
RG19 6HW.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Jewellery, Silver, Watches & Coins, 
10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

TENNANTS
The Auction Centre, Harmby Road, 
Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5SG.
Tel: +44 (0)1969 623780
Scientific & Musical Instruments, 
Cameras & Tools, 10.30
tennants.co.uk� 4

TOOVEY’S
Spring Gardens, Washington, 
Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 3BS.
Tel: +44 (0)1903 891955
Stamps, Postcards, Autographs, 
Photographs & Ephemera, 13.00
tooveys.com� 4

UNIQUE AUCTIONS
Vincent Court, Turnstone Road, Teal 
Park, Lincoln, LN6 3AD.
Tel: +44 (0)1522 695820
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
unique-auctions.com� 4

VICTOR MEE AUCTIONS
Clover Hill, Belturbet, Co. Cavan.
Tel: +353 (0)47 55076
Decorative Interiors, 17.30
victormeeauctions.ie� 4

WARREN & WIGNALL
The Mill, Earnshaw Bridge, Leyland 
Lane, Leyland, Lancashire, PR26 8PH.
Tel: +44 (0)1772 369884
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
warrenandwignall.co.uk� 4

WARRINGTON & NORTHWICH
551 Europa Boulevard, Westbrook, 
Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7TP.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 658833
Home, Garden, Antiques & 
Collectables, 09.00
warringtonauction.co.uk� 4

WARWICK & WARWICK
Ballroom, Court House, Jury Street, 
Warwick, CV34 4EW.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 499031
World Stamps, 10.00
warwickandwarwick.com

WARWICK AUCTIONS
The Coventry Auction Centre, 
3 Queen Victoria Road, Coventry, 
Warwickshire, CV1 3JS.
Tel: +44 (0)2476 223377
Antiques, Furniture & Collectables, 
10.00
warwickauctions.co.uk� 4

THURSDAY
FEBRUARY 3

 
ADAM PARTRIDGE
18 Jordan Street, Liverpool, L1 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1517 098070
Textiles, Vintage, Antiques & 
Collectables, 10.00
theliverpoolsaleroom.co.uk� 4

HALL’S
Ladhope Vale House, Ladhope 
Vale, Galashiels, Scottish Borders, 
TD1 1BT.
Tel: +44 (0)1896 754477
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
hallsgalashiels.co.uk

HARROW AUCTIONS
Harrow Masonic Centre, Northwick 
Circle, Harrow, Middlesex, HA3 0EL.
Tel: +44 (0)7930 802631
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
11.30
harrowauctions.com

HARTLEYS
Victoria Hall, Little Lane, Ilkley, West 
Yorkshire, LS29 8EA.
Tel: +44 (0)1943 816363
Home Furnishings & Collectables, 
09.30
hartleysauctions.co.uk� 4

JEFFERYS
5 Fore Street, Lostwithiel,  
Cornwall, PL22 0BP.
Tel: +44 (0)1208 871947
Stamps, Coins, Toys, Militaria, 
Jewellery, Furniture & Effects, 10.00
jefferysauctions.co.uk� 4

JOHN NICHOLSON’S
The Auction Rooms, Midhurst Road, 
Fernhurst, Haslemere, Surrey, 
GU27 3HA.
Tel: +44 (0)1428 653727
Paintings, 10.30
johnnicholsons.com� 4

KIDSON-TRIGG AUCTIONEERS
Friars Estate Office & Auction Rooms, 
Friars Farm, Highworth, Swindon, 
Wiltshire, SN6 7PZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1793 861000
Antiques, Interiors, Jewellery, 
Watches & Silver, 09.30
kidsontrigg.co.uk� 4

LAWRENCES
Norfolk House, 80 High Street, 
Bletchingley, Surrey, RH1 4PA.
Tel: +44 (0)1883 743323
Silver, Jewellery & Paintings, 09.30
lawrencesbletchingley.co.uk� 4

LAWRENCES
The Linen Yard, South Street, 
Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 73041
Antiques & Furniture, 09.30
lawrences.co.uk� 4

LYON & TURNBULL
33 Broughton Place, Edinburgh, 
EH1 3RR.
Tel: +44 (0)131 557 8844
Books, Manuscripts, Maps & 
Photographs, 10.00
lyonandturnbull.com� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
A: Militaria, 12.00
B: British & International Pictures, 
14.00
mctears.co.uk� 4

NESBITS AUCTIONS
7 Clarendon Road, Southsea, 
Hampshire, PO5 2ED.
Tel: +44 (0)2392 295568
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
nesbitsauctions.co.uk� 4

NOCK DEIGHTON
The Auction Centre, Tasley, 
Bridgnorth, Shropshire, WV16 4QR.
Tel: +44 (0)1746 762666
General Household & Interiors, 10.30
nockdeightonagricultural.co.uk
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KEYS FINE ART AUCTIONEERS
Aylsham Salerooms, off Palmers 
Lane, Aylsham, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR11 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1263 733195
Antiques, Furniture, Collectables & 
Interiors, 10.30
keysauctions.co.uk� 4

LOTS ROAD
71 Lots Road, London, SW10 0RN.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7376 6800
Furniture, Paintings, Works of Art, 
Carpets & Rugs, 11.00
lotsroad.com� 4

NL AUCTION ROOMS
Lodge House, 9-17 Lodge Lane, 
London, N12 8JH.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8445 9000
Antiques, 14.00
nl-auctionrooms.com� 4

PAUL BEIGHTON AUCTIONEERS
16-18 Woodhouse Green, Thurcroft, 
Rotherham, South Yorkshire, 
S66 9AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1709 700005
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
pbauctioneers.co.uk� 4

PEMBRIDGE AUCTIONS
The Village Hall, Bearwood Lane, 
Pembridge, Herefordshire, HR6 9EA.
Tel: +44 (0)7584 036874 / 
+44 (0)7973 278282
Antiques, Jewellery, Furniture & Bric-
a-Brac, 15.30
pembridgeauction.com

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques & Home, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk� 4

SCARVA AUCTIONS
10 Old Mill Road, Scarva, Craigavon, 
Co. Armagh, BT63 6NL.
Tel: +44 (0)28 3883 0883
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
scarvaauctions.com

SOUTHGATE AUCTION ROOMS
55 High Street, London, N14 6LD.
Tel: +44 (0)20 8886 7888
Antiques, Collectables & Fine Art, 
13.00
southgateauctionrooms.com� 4

SULLIVAN’S AUCTIONS
Unit 1A, BT Buildings, Pant Industrial 
Estate, Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil, South 
Glamorgan, CF48 2SR.
Tel: +44 (0)1685 384603
Antiques & Collectables, 17.00
sullivansauctions.com

TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Brent Avenue, Montrose, Angus, 
DD10 9PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1674 672775
Paintings, Carpets & Lighting, 10.00
taylors-auctions.com� 4

WEST OF ENGLAND AUCTIONS
3 Warren Road, Torquay, Devon, 
TQ2 5TQ.
Tel: +44 (0)8000 235948
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
westofenglandauctions.co.uk

WYE VALLEY AUCTIONS
Unit 5J, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, 
Ramsden Road, Hereford, HR2 6LR.
Tel: +44 (0)1432 275487
General, 18.00
wyevalleyauctions.com

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
General, Antiques & Collectables, 
13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

FEATONBY’S AUCTIONEERS
50/50A Bedford Street, North 
Shields, Tyne & Wear, NE29 0AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 522601
Lladro, 11.00
featonbys.co.uk� 4

HARROGATE AUCTION CENTRE
15 Hammerain House, Beech Avenue, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 8ER.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 872202
Antiques & General, 10.30
harrogateauctioncentre.co.uk

TONY LESTER AUCTIONS
Unit 2, The Sidings, Birdingbury 
Road, Marton, Rugby, Warwickshire, 
CV23 9RX.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 634809
British, Commonwealth & Foreign 
Stamps, 10.00
tonylester.co.uk

MONDAY
FEBRUARY 7

 
BANK HALL AUCTIONS
Bank Hall Works, off Colne Road, 
Burnley, Lancashire, BB10 3AT.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 435435
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
bank-hall-auctions.co.uk

BELFAST AUCTIONS
6 Duncrue Court, Duncrue Road, 
Belfast, Co. Antrim, BT3 9BW.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9077 1552
Antiques & Collectables, 18.00
belfastauctions.com

BOLTON AUCTION ROOMS
Breightmet Drive, Bolton, Greater 
Manchester, BL2 6EE.
Tel: +44 (0)1204 775121
General House, Antiques & Interiors, 
10.00
boltonauction.co.uk� 4

CADMORE AUCTIONS
160 Darkes Lane, Potters Bar, 
Hertfordshire, EN6 1AF.
Tel: +44 (0)1992 633373
Jewellery, Watches, Militaria, 
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
cadmoreauctions.co.uk� 4

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, Cheshire, 
SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
Interiors, Vintage & Modern Furniture, 
11.00
capesdunn.com� 4

GORRINGE’S
15 North Street, Lewes, East Sussex, 
BN7 2PD.
Tel: +44 (0)1273 472503
Antiques & Fine Art, 09.30
gorringes.co.uk� 4

HALFWAY AUCTIONS
107-108 Dockfield Road, Shipley, West 
Yorkshire, BD17 7AR.
Tel: +44 (0)1274 592001
Antiques & Collectables, 17.30
halfway-auctions.com

MATHEWSONS CAR AUCTIONS
Roxby Garage, Pickering Road, 
Pickering, North Yorkshire, 
YO18 7LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 474455
Classic Vehicles, 09.00
mathewsons.co.uk� 4

PRIORY AUCTIONS
Rangeworthy Village Hall, Wotton 
Road, Bristol, BS37 7LZ.
Tel: +44 (0)7517 123909
Antiques, Collectables & General 
Effects, 10.00
prioryauctions.co.uk

RAMSAY CORNISH
15-17 Jane Street, Edinburgh, 
EH6 5HE.
Tel: +44 (0)131 553 7000
Household & Interiors, 11.00
ramsaycornish.com� 4

RINGWOOD AUCTIONS
The Close, Ringwood, Hampshire, 
BH24 1LA.
Tel: +44 (0)1425 480178
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
ringwoodauctions.co.uk

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

ST JAMES’S AUCTIONS
10 Charles II Street, St James’s, 
London, SW1Y 4AA.
Tel: +44 (0)20 7930 7888
Argentum, 10.00
stjauctions.com� 4

TONY LESTER AUCTIONS
Unit 2, The Sidings, Birdingbury 
Road, Marton, Rugby, Warwickshire, 
CV23 9RX.
Tel: +44 (0)1926 634809
British, Commonwealth & Foreign 
Stamps, 10.00
tonylester.co.uk

TRING MARKET AUCTIONS
Brook Street, Tring, Hertfordshire, 
HP23 5EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1442 826446
Antiques, Collectables, Furniture, 
Jewellery, Silver & Art, 09.30
tringmarketauctions.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Furniture & Effects, 10.30
peacockauction.co.uk� 4

WESSEX AUCTION ROOMS
Westbrook Farm, Draycot Cerne, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 5LH.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 720888
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
wessexauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

WOMBELL’S
The Auction Gallery, Northminster 
Business Park, Harwood Road, York, 
YO26 6QU.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 790777
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
wombells.co.uk

SUNDAY
FEBRUARY 6

 
CANTERBURY AUCTION GALLERIES
40 Station Road West, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT2 8AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1227 763337
Antiques, Fine Art & Ceramics, 10.00
thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com� 4

CLARKE & SIMPSON
Auction Centre, Campsea Ashe, 
Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP13 0PS.
Tel: +44 (0)1728 746323
Rural Bygones, 09.00
clarkeandsimpson.co.uk� 4

COTTEES
Mannings Heath Road, Poole, Dorset, 
BH12 4NQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 723177
Collectables, Jewellery, Coins, 
Stamps & Furniture, 10.00
cottees.co.uk� 4

DAVID HANCOCK & CO.
Brailes Village Hall, Castle Hill Lane, 
Upper Brailes, Stratford-upon-Avon, 
Warwickshire, OX15 5AS.
Tel: +44 (0)1608 650428
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
davidhancock-co.co.uk

GORDON DAY
Bowens Yard, Park Corner, Knockholt, 
Kent, TN14 7JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1959 533263
Antique Furniture & Effects, 10.30
gordondayauctions.com

GREAT CENTRAL RAILWAYANA 
AUCTIONS
The Royal Show Ground, Stoneleigh 
Park, Warwickshire, CV8 2LZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1327 262193
Railwayana & Advertising 
Memorabilia, 10.00
gcrauctions.com� 4

HANSONS
Banbury Auction Rooms, 49 Parsons 
Street, Banbury, Oxfordshire, 
OX16 5NB.
Tel: +44 (0)1295 817777
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
hollowaysauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HARRISONS AUCTION CENTRE
197 Nene Terrace Road, Crowland, 
Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, 
PE6 0LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1733 211789
Vintage, Antiques, Interiors & Retro, 
10.00
harrisonsauctions.co.uk

HUTCHINSON SCOTT
Embsay Mill, Embsay, Skipton, North 
Yorkshire, BD23 6QF.
Tel: +44 (0)1756 798333
Fine Art, 09.30
hutchinsonscott.co.uk� 4

HYPERION AUCTIONS
Station Road, St Ives, 
Cambridgeshire, PE27 5BH.
Tel: +44 (0)1480 464140
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
hyperionauctions.co.uk� 4

JONES & LLEWELYN
Unit B, Beechwood Trading Estate, 
Llandeilo, Carmanthenshire, 
SA19 7HR.
Tel: +44 (0)1558 823430
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
jonesandllewelyn.com

LAIDLAW AUCTIONEERS
The Temple Auction Rooms, St 
Nicholas Street, Carlisle, Cumbria, 
CA1 2EF.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 904905
Antiques, Collectables & Home 
Interiors, 10.00
laidlawauctioneers.co.uk� 4

LOWESTOFT AUCTION ROOMS
Pinbush Road Industrial Estate, 
Lowestoft, Suffolk, NR33 7NL.
Tel: +44 (0)1502 531532
Antiques & General, 10.00
lowestoftauctionrooms.com

WOMBELL’S
The Auction Gallery, Northminster 
Business Park, Harwood Road, York, 
YO26 6QU.
Tel: +44 (0)1904 790777
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
wombells.co.uk

SATURDAY
FEBRUARY 5

 
ACORN AUCTIONS
Below Unit R, The Maltings, Station 
Road, Sawbridgeworth, Hertfordshire, 
CM21 9JX.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 726398
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
10.00
acornauction.co.uk

ANDREW SMITH & SON
The Auction Rooms, Manor Farm, 
Itchen Stoke, Alresford, Hampshire, 
SO24 0QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1962 735988
Antiques & Interiors, 09.30
andrewsmithandson.com� 4

ARTHUR JOHNSON & SONS
The Nottingham Auction Centre, 
Meadow Lane, Nottingham, NG2 3GY.
Tel: +44 (0)1159 869128
Interiors, Antiques & Collectables, 
09.30
arthurjohnson.co.uk� 4

B. FRANK & SON
3 South Avenue, Ryton, Gateshead, 
Tyne & Wear, NE40 3LD.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 138749
Coins & Banknotes, 10.00
bfrankandson.com

BATEMANS
The Saleroom, Ryhall Road, Stamford, 
Lincolnshire, PE9 1XF.
Tel: +44 (0)1780 766466
Fine Art, Antiques & Collectables, 
10.00
batemans.com� 4

BENTLEY’S AUCTION ROOMS
The Old Granary, Waterloo Road, 
Cranbrook, Kent, TN17 3JQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1580 715857
Antiques & Fine Art, 10.00
bentleysfineartauctioneers.co.uk� 4

CANTERBURY AUCTION GALLERIES
40 Station Road West, Canterbury, 
Kent, CT2 8AN.
Tel: +44 (0)1227 763337
Antiques, Fine Art & Ceramics, 10.00
thecanterburyauctiongalleries.com
� 4

CARDIFF CITY AUCTIONS
Unit 7, Clydesmuir Industrial Estate, 
Clydesmuir Road, Tremorfa, Cardiff, 
CF24 2QS.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2046 5377
Household, Garage & Garden, 13.00
cardiffcityauctions.com

CHARD AUCTIONS
20 Fore Street, Chard, Somerset, 
TA20 1PP.
Tel: +44 (0)1460 63879
Fine Art, Antiques, Collectables, 
Jewellery & Vintage, 10.30
chardauctions.co.uk

CHIPPENHAM AUCTION ROOMS
Unit H, The Old Laundry, Ivy Road, 
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1SB.
Tel: +44 (0)1249 444544
Enamel Signs & Advertising, 09.30
chippenhamauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

CHRYSTALS AUCTIONS
10 Allan Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, 
IM1 3DQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1624 673986
Antiques, Collectables & Lifestyle, 
10.00
chrystalsauctions.im

MCCARTNEYS
Brecon Saleroom, Warren Road, 
Brecon, Powys, LD3 8EX.
Tel: +44 (0)1874 622386
Antique & General Furniture, 10.00
mccartneys.co.uk� 4

MCTEAR’S
Meiklewood Gate, 31 Meiklewood 
Road, Glasgow, G51 4EU.
Tel: +44 (0)141 810 2880
A: Jewellery, 10.30
B: Sporting Medals & Trophies, 14.00
mctears.co.uk� 4

MEWS AUCTION ROOMS
Unit 7, Stenders Business Park, 
The Stenders, Mitcheldean, 
Gloucestershire, GL17 0JE.
Tel: +44 (0)1594 544769
Antiques, Collectables & General, 
18.00
mewsauctions.co.uk

ROGERS JONES & CO.
17 Llandough Trading Estate, Penarth 
Road, Cardiff, CF11 8RR.
Tel: +44 (0)29 2070 8125
Fine Art & Interiors, 10.00
rogersjones.co.uk� 4

RYE AUCTION GALLERIES
Units 2 & 3, Rock Channel Quay, Rye, 
East Sussex, TN31 7DL.
Tel: +44 (0)1797 222650
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
ryeauctiongalleries.com� 4

RYEDALE AUCTIONEERS
Cooks Yard, New Road, 
Kirkbymoorside, York, YO62 6DZ.
Tel: +44 (0)1751 431544
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
ryedaleauctioneers.com� 4

SHEFFIELD AUCTION GALLERY
Windsor Road, Heeley, Sheffield, 
South Yorkshire, S8 8UB.
Tel: +44 (0)1142 816161
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sheffieldauctiongallery.com� 4

SPICERS AUCTIONEERS
The Saleroom, Dutch River Side, Old 
Goole, East Yorkshire, DN14 5TB.
Tel: +44 (0)1377 593593
Home, Jewellery, Clocks, Ceramics & 
Silver, 10.00
spicersauctioneers.com� 4

STRIDE & SON
Southdown House, St. John’s Street, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1XQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1243 780207
Antiques, 10.00
stridesauctions.co.uk� 4

SWAN FINE ART AUCTIONS
The Swan, High Street, Tetsworth, 
Oxfordshire, OX9 7AB.
Tel: +44 (0)1844 281777
Antiques, Interiors, Ceramics, Art, 
Furniture, Toys & Jewellery, 12.00
theswan.co.uk� 4

THOMPSON’S AUCTIONEERS
The Dales Saleroom, Levens 
Hall Park, Lund Lane, Killinghall, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG3 2BG.
Tel: +44 (0)1423 709086
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
thompsonsauctioneers.com

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Antiques & Interiors, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

W&H PEACOCK
Eastcotts Park, Wallis Way, Bedford, 
MK42 0PE.
Tel: +44 (0)1234 266366
Antiques, Collectables & Toys, 11.00
peacockauction.co.uk� 4
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Auction Calendar

Visit thesaleroom.com for the latest timed auctions
Sales ending 5 May - 23 May 

Artist’s Resale Right 
Advertisements in Antiques Trade Gazette may mention  
Artist’s Resale Right (ARR). Please refer to the information 
below for details. 
Living artists and the descendants of artists deceased within the last 
70 years are entitled to receive a resale royalty each time their work is 
bought. The right applies only when the sale price reaches or exceeds the 
sterling equivalent of €1,000 and is calculated on a sliding scale.

Please note ARR is calculated in euros.   
Auctioneers will apply current exchange rates. 

Royalty	 Resale price 
4%	 up to €50,000
3%	 between €50,000.01 and €200,000
1%	 between €200,000.01 and €350,000
0.5%	 between €350,000.01 and €500,000
0.25%	 in excess of €500,000
Royalties are also capped so that the total amount of the royalty paid for any single sale of a 
work cannot exceed €12,500. ARR is exempt of VAT.

Readers should expect that some of the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only  
events whereby there is no bidding in person. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

Readers should expect that some of the live sales listed in this calendar will be held as live online only  
events whereby there is no bidding in person. Check with the auction house for details.

Find these auctioneers on the saleroom.com  
where you can bid on some or all of their sales 4

Visit thesaleroom.com for the latest timed auctions
Sales ending 25 January - 13 February 

Auction Revolution
Watches
ENDS 25/01/2022
Kunstauktionshaus Schlosser
Art & Antiques
ENDS 26/01/2022
Harley St Auctions
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 26/01/2022
William George
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 26/01/2022
Criterion
Antiques & Interiors
ENDS 26/01/2022
William George
Jewellery 
ENDS 26/01/2022
NCM Auctions
Contents of Serviced Apartments
ENDS 27/01/2022
William George
Royal Memorabilia
ENDS 27/01/2022
William George
Designer Watches
ENDS 27/01/2022

Essex Auction House
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 28/01/2022
Jeschke, van Vliet Auctions 
Books & Paper Ephemera
ENDS 28/01/2022 
Border Auctions
General & Collectables
ENDS 29/01/2022
Döbritz
Jewellery
ENDS 29/01/2022
Bishop & Miller
Militaria & Medals 
ENDS 30/01/2022
Bishop & Miller
Music 
ENDS 30/01/2022
Mullock's
Football Shirts & Memorabilia
ENDS 30/01/2022
Thimbleby & Shorland
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 30/01/2022 
1818
Antique & Vintage Silver & Plate
ENDS 30/01/2022

Southgate Auction Rooms
Ephemera, Postcards & Collectables
ENDS	 30/01/2022
McTear's
Jewellery, Coins & Watches
ENDS 30/01/2022
1818
Fine Wines & Spirits
ENDS 30/01/2022
1818
Fountain Pens & Writing Equipment
ENDS	 30/01/2022
Humbert & Ellis
Jewellery, Silver & Watches
ENDS 30/01/2022
The Auction Centre
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 30/01/2022
Elstob & Elstob
Jewellery, Watches & Silver
ENDS 30/01/2022
William George
Diamond Jewellery
ENDS 30/01/2022
William George
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 30/01/2022

William George
Sporting Memorabilia
ENDS 31/01/2022
Lyme Bay Auctions
Records, LPs, Vinyl
ENDS 31/01/2022 
William George
Diamond Jewellery
ENDS 31/01/2022
William George
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 01/02/2022
Halls Fine Art
Militaria
ENDS 01/02/2022
Criterion
Antiques & Interiors
ENDS 02/02/2022
Parker Fine Art Auctions
Decorative Paintings
ENDS 03/02/2022
1818
Fine Pictures & Prints
ENDS 04/02/2022
Hotlotz
Home & Decor
ENDS 06/02/20222

1818
General Interiors
ENDS 06/02/2022
Vernon Fox Auctions
Sneakers
ENDS 06/02/2022
1818
Antiques, Vintage & Collectables
ENDS 06/02/2022
1818
Vintage Vinyl & Musical Instruments
ENDS	 06/02/2022
1818
Antique & Rare Books & Maps
ENDS 06/02/2022
James Auctioneers
Watches, Diamonds & Modern Art
ENDS	 06/02/2022
William George
Diamond Jewellery
ENDS 06/02/2022
McTear's
Contemporary Pictures
ENDS 06/02/2022
Warrington & Northwich
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 06/02/2022

C W Harrison & Son
Furniture & Collectables
ENDS 07/02/2022
William George
Designer Handbags
ENDS 08/02/2022
Hatton Garden Auctions
Watches & Jewellery
ENDS 08/02/2022
Charterhouse
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 09/02/2022
Hotlotz
Hermés Ties
ENDS 12/02/2022
Thimbleby & Shorland
Antiques & Collectables
ENDS 13/02/2022
1818
Antiques, Vintage & Collectables
ENDS	 13/02/2022
1818
Classic Cars & Vehicles
ENDS 13/02/2022
1818
Automobilia
ENDS 13/02/2022

WALTON & WALTON
Susan Mill, Junction Street, Burnley, 
Lancashire, BB12 0NX.
Tel: +44 (0)1282 423247
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
waltonandwalton.co.uk

WATSONS
Heathfield Auction Rooms, The 
Market, Burwash Road, Heathfield, 
East Sussex, TN21 8RA.
Tel: +44 (0)1435 862132
Antiques & Interiors, 11.00
watsonsauctioneers.com� 4

WINGETTS
29 Holt Street, Wrexham, Clwyd, 
LL13 8DH.
Tel: +44 (0)1978 353553
Antiques, Interiors & Collectables, 
10.00
wingetts.co.uk

TAYLORS AUCTION ROOMS
Brent Avenue, Montrose, Angus, 
DD10 9PB.
Tel: +44 (0)1674 672775
Coins, Stamps, Whisky, Wine, Toys & 
Cameras, 10.00
taylors-auctions.com� 4

THOMAS N. MILLER
Algernon Road, Byker, Newcastle-
upon-Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE6 2UN.
Tel: +44 (0)1912 658080
Antiques, Collectables & Furniture, 
10.00
millersauctioneers.co.uk� 4

TW GAZE
Diss Auction Rooms, Roydon Road, 
Diss, Norfolk, IP22 4LN.
Tel: +44 (0)1379 650306
Blyth Barn Furniture, 10.00
twgaze.co.uk� 4

OMEGA AUCTIONS
Sankey Valley Industrial Estate, 
Junction Lane, Newton-le-Willows, 
Merseyside, WA12 8DN.
Tel: +44 (0)1925 873040
Music Memorabilia, 10.00
omegaauctions.co.uk� 4

RICHARD WINTERTON
The Lichfield Auction Centre, Wood 
End Lane, Fradley Park, Lichfield, 
Staffordshire, WS13 8NF.
Tel: +44 (0)1543 251081
Antiques & Home, 09.30
richardwinterton.co.uk� 4

SPECIAL AUCTION SERVICES
Plenty Close, off Hambridge Lane, 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 5RL.
Tel: +44 (0)1635 580595
Collectables, 10.00
specialauctionservices.com� 4

SULLIVAN’S AUCTIONS
Unit 1A, BT Buildings, Pant Industrial 
Estate, Dowlais, Merthyr Tydfil, South 
Glamorgan, CF48 2SR.
Tel: +44 (0)1685 384603
Antiques & Collectables, 17.00
sullivansauctions.com

SUNBURY AUCTIONS
Kempton Cricket Club, Kempton 
Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames, Surrey, 
TW16 5NG.
Tel: +44 (0)7771 546676
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
sunburyauction.co.uk

SWORDERS
Cambridge Road, Stansted 
Mountfitchet, Essex, CM24 8GE.
Tel: +44 (0)1279 817778
Homes & Interiors, 10.00
sworder.co.uk� 4

FELLOWS
Augusta House, 19 Augusta Street, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, B18 6JA.
Tel: +44 (0)1212 122131
Jewellery, 09.00
fellows.co.uk� 4

GARY DON
c/o McCarthy’s Business Centre, 
Education Road, Leeds, LS7 2AL.
Tel: +44 (0)1132 483333
Furniture, Antiques, Jewellery, Silver & 
Collectables, 10.00
garydon.co.uk� 4

H&H AUCTION ROOMS
The Auction Centre, Rosehill Industrial 
Estate, Carlisle, Cumbria, CA1 2RS.
Tel: +44 (0)1228 406320
Antiques & Interiors, 10.30
hhauctionrooms.co.uk

HANSONS
Country House Auction Showroom, 
Bishton Hall, Wolseley Bridge, 
Staffordshire, ST17 0XN.
Tel: +44 (0)1889 882397
Country Pursuits, 09.30
hansonsauctioneers.co.uk� 4

HOUSE & SON
11-14 Lansdowne House, Christchurch 
Road, Bournemouth, Dorset, 
BH1 3JW.
Tel: +44 (0)1202 298044
Furniture, Ceramics, Silver, Jewellery 
& Glass, 09.30
houseandson.com� 4

MENDIP AUCTION ROOMS
Rookery Farm, Roemead Road, 
Binegar, Somerset, BA3 4UL.
Tel: +44 (0)1749 840770
Interiors & Collectables, 10.00
mendipauctionrooms.co.uk� 4

CADMORE AUCTIONS
160 Darkes Lane, Potters Bar, 
Hertfordshire, EN6 1AF.
Tel: +44 (0)1992 633373
Jewellery, Watches, Militaria, 
Antiques & Collectables, 09.30
cadmoreauctions.co.uk� 4

CAPES DUNN
The Auction Galleries, 40 Station 
Road, Heaton Mersey, Cheshire, 
SK4 3QT.
Tel: +44 (0)1614 321911
Asian Art & European Ceramics & 
Glass, 11.00
capesdunn.com� 4

CARN BREA AUCTION ROOMS
Trevithick Market, Trevithick Road, 
Camborne, Cornwall, TR14 8LQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1209 610580
Militaria, Toys & Collectables, 10.00
carnbreaauctions.co.uk

CHALKWELL AUCTIONS
2 Baron Court, Chandlers Way, 
Southend-on-Sea, Essex, SS2 5SE.
Tel: +44 (0)1702 613260
Contemporary Art, 18.00
chalkwellauctions.co.uk� 4

COTSWOLD AUCTION COMPANY
Chapel Walk Saleroom, Chapel 
Walk, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, 
GL50 3DS.
Tel: +44 (0)1242 256363 / +44 (0)1452 
521177
Books, Medals, Militaria & 
Collectables, 10.00
cotswoldauction.co.uk� 4

DUKE’S
Weymouth Avenue, Dorchester, 
Dorset, DT1 1QS.
Tel: +44 (0)1305 257544
Fine Art, 10.00
dukes-auctions.com� 4

TUESDAY
FEBRUARY 8

ALDRIDGES
Phoenix House, Lower Bristol Road, 
Bath, Somerset, BA2 9ES.
Tel: +44 (0)1225 462830
Decorative & Household Furniture, 
10.00
aldridgesofbath.com� 4

ANDERSON & GARLAND
Anderson House, Crispin Court, 
Newbiggin Lane, Newcastle-upon-
Tyne, Tyne & Wear, NE5 1BF.
Tel: +44 (0)1914 303000
Home & Interiors, 09.30
andersonandgarland.com� 4

BLOOMFIELD AUCTIONS
Unit 22, Owen O’Cork Mill, 288 
Beersbridge Road, Belfast, BT5 5DX.
Tel: +44 (0)28 9045 6404
Antiques, Interiors, Collectables, 
Jewellery, Sporting & General, 18.00
bloomfieldauctions.co.uk� 4

BRETTELLS
Auction Rooms, rear of 58 High Street, 
Newport, Shropshire, TF10 7AQ.
Tel: +44 (0)1952 815925
Antiques & Collectables, 10.00
brettells.com� 4

C & T AUCTIONEERS
Unit 4, High House Business Park, 
Kenardington, Ashford, Kent, 
TN26 2LF.
Tel: +44 (0)1233 510050
Silver, Coins & Collectables, 10.00
candtauctions.co.uk� 4
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Fairs, Markets & Centres Send your news to Joan Porter at 
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

“I always take a small 
number of clocks and 
watches that need 
attention as increasing 
numbers of customers 
want to repair these

Handy if you have time to spare
Horology dealer who will stand at Lingfield says buyers are keen to do repairs themselves

Love Fairs organiser Donny Mann 
is back at Lingfield Racecourse with 
his first antiques and vintage fair of 
the year on Sunday, January 30. And 
fully booked too, at 100 dealers. 

Horology dealer Warren 
Wilkinson certainly shows the love 
when he gets up in the middle of 
the night to drive from his home in 
Devon to Love Fairs’ events at both 
Brighton and Lingfield. 

Wilkinson, who has a unit at 
Topsham Quay Antiques Centre 
near Exeter, Devon, takes a range 
of clocks in all shapes and sizes and 
from the 1930s-70s plus Edwardian 
and Victorian clocks, priced from 
£20-300.  Some of his best sellers are 
the 1960s-70s ‘starburst’ wall clocks, 
of which he can’t get enough.

Anything unusual does well and 
Art Deco in particular, he said. 
“Men’s watches are more popular 
than women’s although more women 
are buying men’s watches from the 
1920s which were considerably 

by Joan Porter

smaller than men’s watches today.
“I always take a small number 

of clocks and watches that need 
attention as increasing numbers 
of customers want to repair these 
themselves.”

And Wilkinson’s likes? “Clocks 
and watches that have an inscription 
which tell you a little about their 
purpose. I have a travelling compact 
clock inscribed To Dorky from 
Maurice on his going to school 20th 
September 1927.” n

 lovefairs.com 
 quayantiques.com

Left: horology 
dealer Warren 
Wilkinson 
pictured at 
his unit in 
Topsham 
Quay Antiques 
Centre.

Stall numbers are looking good at around 
160 for Grandma’s Attic Fairs’ new antiques 
and vintage fair at Woking Leisure Centre 
which launches on Sunday, February 6.

Co-organiser Chris Brown said this will 
include at least 20 dealers in Art Deco and 
Mid-century Modern and will be the largest 
fair in its portfolio of events including seven 
other venues in southern England.

“I must be mad launching a new fair,” 
he said, but the event, planned to run three 
or four times a year, may well be a shrewd 
move as Take Five Fairs ran successful 20th 
century and Deco fairs at the Woking Leisure 
Centre for at least 10 years until 2017. 

Well-known Deco dealers who are 
exhibiting at Grandma’s Attic’s fair include 
lighting specialist Dave Hornik Unger (Deco 
Dave), Jane Burgett with Danske silver, and 
Wendy and Tony Clarke of Artdecoart. The 
brilliant colours of Whitefriar glass will be 
ready to catch the eye on the stand of Dave 
Woodger Antiques.   

 grandmasatticfairs.co.uk

Chorus of approval for Woking event

Right: 1985 movie poster for A Chorus Line 
by American poster artist Robert Hoppe, 
priced at £395 with Wendy and Tony Clarke 
of Artdecoart who have been in business 
since 1985. 

Returning after a five-year absence is the 200-pitch 
Stately Car Boot at Sennowe Park, near Fakenham 
in Norfolk on Sunday, May 1. Proceeds are in aid of 
the Norfolk Churches Trust, to whom traders should 
apply for pitches.      

 norfolkchurchestrust.org.uk/events

The National Trust’s Long Melford Stately Car Boot 
Sale will take place monthly from Sunday, May 10, 
in the grounds of the 18th century Melford Hall near 
Long Melford in Suffolk. Expect 100 pitches.

 facebook.com/statelyhomebootsale

The Chiswick Car Boot Sale is run by parents in aid 
of Chiswick School where the monthly Sunday boot 
is held. 

The first this year kicks off on Sunday, February 6, 
at the school in Burlington Lane, W4. This is a busy 
event with lots of rules so buyers and sellers should 
check out the website first.

 chiswickcarbootsale.com 

Jennifer Titmuss of Corky Events runs her next 
monthly Chiswick High Road antiques and vintage 
street market in the heart of Chiswick on Sunday, 
February 13. 

Here 50-plus dealers will be selling all sorts of 
treasures including brocante, salvage and ephemera.

 chiswickantiquesandvintagemarket.com

News in brief
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For a comprehensive and regularly updated listing please visit 

antiquestradegazette.com/calendar

As ever, readers are advised to check with the fair or event concerned before travelling 
any distance to understand the conditions under which the event is taking place and to 
check for any alterations or last-minute cancellations.
Information accurate at the time of going to press (2pm Friday January 21).

Fair organisers are requested to inform us of any changes so that the accuracy of the calendar can be maintained.
Antiques Trade Gazette cannot accept responsibility for errors or omissions
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TUESDAY 
JANUARY 25

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
12pm-8pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 1 of 6)
decorativefair.com

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 12pm-
8pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 1 of 6)
larta.net

SUNBURY ANTIQUES MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1932 230946. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
6.30am-2pm at Kempton Park 
Racecourse , Sunbury-on-
Thames, Middlesex, TW16 5AQ.
sunburyantiques.com

WEDNESDAY 
JANUARY 26

AMP FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7966 565151. 
Stamps, Postcards & Cigarette 
Cards, 9.30am-3.30pm at 
The Walker Memorial Hall, 
Ampton Road, Edgbaston, West 
Midlands, B15 2UJ.
ampfairs.co.uk

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
11am-8pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 2 of 6)
decorativefair.com

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 11am-
8pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 2 of 6)
larta.net

WEMBLEY PARK ANTIQUES 
MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1905 26100. Antiques, 
Vintage, Collectables & Furniture, 
8am-4pm at Pink Car Park, 
Wembley Park, Wembley, 
London, HA9 0WS.
wembleyantiquemarket.co.uk

THURSDAY 
JANUARY 27

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
11am-8pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 3 of 6)
decorativefair.com

CHESHIRE SET FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7803 543467. 
Antiques, Jewellery & Silver, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Community 
Centre, Chester Road, Woodford, 
Stockport, Cheshire, SK7 1PS.
csfairs.co.uk

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 11am-
8pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 3 of 6)
larta.net

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 8am-5pm at Old 
Spitalfields Market, Commercial 
Street, London, E1 6BG.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

FRIDAY 
JANUARY 28

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
11am-7pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 4 of 6)
decorativefair.com

COOPER ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1278 784912. 
Decorative, Antiques & Art, 
11am-5pm at The Pavilions 
of Harrogate, Railway Road, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, 
HG2 8NZ. 
(Day 1 of 3)
cooperevents.com

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 11am-
7pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 4 of 6)
larta.net

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 6am-2pm at 
Bermondsey Square, Southwark, 
London, SE1 3UN.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

SATURDAY 
JANUARY 29

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
11am-7pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 5 of 6)
decorativefair.com

COOPER ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1278 784912. 
Decorative, Antiques & Art, 
11am-5pm at The Pavilions 
of Harrogate, Railway Road, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, 
HG2 8NZ. 
(Day 2 of 3)
cooperevents.com

HALCYON FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7803 543467. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4.30pm at Pavilion Gardens, St 
John’s Road, Buxton, Derbyshire, 
SK17 6BE. 
(Day 1 of 2)
halcyonfairs.co.uk

JAGUAR FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1332 830444. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9am-5pm 
at Wetherby Racecourse, 
Wetherby, West Yorkshire, 
LS22 5EJ. 
(Day 1 of 2) 
jaguarfairs.com

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 11am-
7pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 5 of 6)
larta.net

MELFORD ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7837 497617. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
4pm at The Old School, The 
Green, Long Melford, Suffolk, 
CO10 9DX. 
(Day 1 of 2)
melfordantiquesfair.co.uk

MISSING BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1245 361609. Books, 
10am-4pm at Village Memorial 
Hall, off Hall Street, Long 
Melford, Suffolk, CO10 9JQ.
missingbookfairs.co.uk

PROVINCIAL BOOKSELLERS 
FAIRS ASSOCIATION (PBFA).  
Tel: +44 (0)1763 248400. Books, 
12pm. (Online Only)
pbfa.org

PROVINCIAL BOOKSELLERS 
FAIRS ASSOCIATION (PBFA).  
Tel: +44 (0)1763 248400. Books, 
10am-4pm at Levi Fox Hall, 
Chapel Lane, Stratford-upon-
Avon, Warwickshire, CV37 6HB.
pbfa.org

TENTERDEN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1580 764395. Books, 
9am-3pm at Highbury Hall, 
Tenterden, Kent, TN30 6LE.

SUNDAY 
JANUARY 30

ALBA FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7481 890346. 
Antiques, Collectables & 
Vintage, 10am at Hallmark 
Hotel, Aberdeen Airport, 
Farburn Terrace, Aberdeen, 
Aberdeenshire, AB15 7AQ.
facebook.com/AlbaFairs

BATH VINTAGE & ANTIQUES 
MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7711 900095. Vintage 
& Antiques, 8.30am-4pm at 
Green Park Station, Green Park 
Road, Bath, Somerset, BA1 1JB.
vintageandantiques.co.uk

BATTERSEA DECORATIVE 
ANTIQUES & TEXTILES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7616 9327. 
Decorative Antiques & Textiles, 
11am-6pm at Battersea 
Evolution, Battersea Park, 
London, SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 6 of 6)
decorativefair.com

BULLDOG FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1373 452857. Toys, 
Trains & Collectables, 10.30am-
2.30pm at Royal Bath & West 
Showground, 3 Somerset Close, 
Shepton Mallet, Somerset, 
BA4 6QN.
bulldogfairs.com

CLERKENWELL VINTAGE 
FASHION FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7980 270307. Vintage, 
at Freemasons Hall, 60 Queen 
Street, London, WC2B 5AZ.
clerkenwellvintagefashionfair.co.uk

CODSALL ANTIQUES & 
COLLECTABLES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7923 538178. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-3pm at Village Hall, 
Wolverhampton Road, Codsall, 
Wolverhampton, Staffordshire, 
WV8 1PL.

COOPER ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1278 784912. 
Decorative, Antiques & Art, 
11am-5pm at The Pavilions 
of Harrogate, Railway Road, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, 
HG2 8NZ. 
(Day 3 of 3)
cooperevents.com

DUALCO PROMOTIONS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1617 662012. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Racecourse , Exhibition 
Hall, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, 
DN2 6BB.
dualco.co.uk

EASTON ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7919 040909. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9.30am-
3.30pm at Easton College, 
Bawburgh Road, Norwich, 
Norfolk, NR9 5DU. 
facebook.com/eastonantiquesfair

ETC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1707 872140. 
Ephemera, 9.30am-3pm at 
Holiday Inn, Coram Street, 
Bloomsbury, London, WC1N 1HT.
etcfairs.com

G J FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1676 533978. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-3pm at Sky Blues 
Sport Connection, Ryton-
on-Dunsmore, Coventry, 
Warwickshire, CV8 3FL.
gjfairs.co.uk

GRANDMA’S ATTIC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1202 779564. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
10.30am-4pm at Westgate 
Leisure Centre, via Ravenna, 
Chichester, West Sussex, 
PO19 1RJ. 
grandmasatticfairs.co.uk

HADDON EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7519 276507. 
Antiques, 10am-4pm at Orsett 
Hall Hotel, Prince Charles 
Avenue, Orsett, Essex, 
RM16 3HS.
haddonevents.co.uk

To submit forthcoming fair dates contact:

Rachel Fellman Calendar Controller 
Email: rachelfellman@antiquestradegazette.com 

Tel: +44 (0)20 3725 5606
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SUNBURY ANTIQUES MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1932 230946. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
6.30am-2pm at Kempton Park 
Racecourse, Sunbury-on-
Thames, Middlesex, TW16 5AQ.
sunburyantiques.com

THURSDAY 
FEBRUARY 10

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 8am-5pm at Old 
Spitalfields Market, Commercial 
Street, London, E1 6BG.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

FRIDAY 
FEBRUARY 11

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 6am-2pm at 
Bermondsey Square, Southwark, 
London, SE1 3UN.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

SATURDAY 
FEBRUARY 12

AMP FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7966 565151. 
Postcards, Cigarette Cards & 
Stamps, 10am-4pm at Town 
Hall, Wellington Road South, 
Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 3XE.
ampfairs.co.uk

C-LIVE ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1526 352751. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
4pm at St Peter’s Hall (opposite 
The Golf Hotel), The Broadway, 
Woodhall Spa, Lincolnshire, 
LN10 5HJ.

CLIVE BAKER.  
Tel: +44 (0)1843 862707. 
Postcards & Collectables, 
8.30am-3.30pm at Westgate 
Hall, Westgate Hall Road, 
Canterbury, Kent, CT1 2BT.
ukoldpostcards.com

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Collectables, 8.30am-
5pm at Westpoint Arena, Clyst St 
Mary, Exeter, Devon, EX5 1DJ. 
(Day 1 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

FAVERSHAM BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1795 474957. Books, 
9am-3pm at Alexander Centre, 
Preston Street, Faversham, Kent, 
ME13 8NZ.
facebook.com/
favershambookfair

LEEDS RECORDS & BOOKS FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7896 713988. 
Records & Books, 10am-4pm at 
George Street, Kirkgate, Leeds, 
West Yorkshire, LS2 7HY.
leedsrecordandbookfair.com

NORTH WEST BOOK FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1524 752968. Hornby 
Books, 10am-4pm at Hornby 
Institute, 20 Main Street, Hornby, 
Lancashire, LA2 8JR.
facebook.com/
NWBFNorthWestBookFairs

GNB FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1702 410171. 
Antiques, Vintage & Collectables, 
10am-3pm at The Ipswich Hotel, 
Old London Road, Copdock, 
Ipswich, Suffolk, IP8 3JD.
gnbfairs.com

GRANDMA’S ATTIC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1202 779564. 
Antiques, 10am-4pm at Leisure 
Centre, Kingfield Road, Woking, 
Surrey, GU22 9BA. 
grandmasatticfairs.co.uk

GUILDHALL ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1766 831800. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-3pm at Brockington 
College, Blaby Road, Enderby, 
Leicestershire, LE19 4AQ.
guildhallantiquefairs.co.uk

LECHLADE ANTIQUES & 
VINTAGE MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7920 131397. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
3.30pm at The Memorial 
Hall, Oak Street, Lechlade, 
Gloucestershire, GL7 3AY.

PROJEKT 26.  
Tel: +44 (0)207 635 0000. 
Vintage Posters, 11am-5pm 
at MK11, Powerscroft Road, 
Clapton, London, E5 0PT. 
(Day 3 of 3)
projekt26.com

RIDGEON & TURNER.  
Tel: +44 (0)7766 331998. 
Antiques, Vintage & Collectables, 
9.30am-2.30pm at Keston Village 
Hall, Heathfield Road, Keston, 
Kent, BR2 6BA.
facebook.com/antiquesfair

SRP TOY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1689 854924. Toys, 
9.45am-1.15pm at Sweyne Park 
School, Sir Walter Raleigh Drive, 
Raleigh, Essex, SS6 9BZ.
srptoyfairs1.wordpress.com

THE ANTIQUE ARMS FAIR. 
Antique Arms, at Novotel, One 
Shortlands, Hammersmith, 
London, W6 8DR.
www.olympiaarmsfair.com

VINTAGE IRELAND &  
ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +353 (0)85 862 9007. 
Antiques, Vintage & More, 12pm-
6pm at Killeshin Hotel, Dublin 
Road, Portlaoise, R32.
vintageireland.eu

MONDAY 
FEBRUARY 7

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 5.30am-4.30pm 
at Jubilee Market Hall, 
Southampton Street, Covent 
Garden, London, WC2E 8LH.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

TUESDAY 
FEBRUARY 8

COLIN CAYGILL EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1915 372893. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
3.30pm at Leisure Centre, 
Wentworth Place, Hexham, 
Northumberland, NE46 3PD.
ccevents.net

AZTEC.  
Tel: +44 (0)1702 549623. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Norfolk Showground, 
New Costessey, Norwich, 
Norfolk, NR5 0TT. 
(Day 2 of 2)
norfolkantiquefair.co.uk

BARGAINS FROM YESTERYEAR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1827 895899. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9.30am-
4pm at The Benn Hall, Newbold 
Road, Rugby, Warwickshire, 
CV21 2LN.
bargainsfromyesteryear.co.uk

BATH FLEA.  
Tel: +44 (0)7946 430338. Flea, 
8am-4pm at Green Park Station, 
Bath, Somerset, BA1 1JB.
bathflea.co.uk

BULLDOG FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1373 452857. 
Toys, Models & Collectables, 
10.30am-2.30pm at Three 
Counties Showground, Malvern, 
Worcestershire, WR13 6NW.
bulldogfairs.com

CAMEO FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1929 471987. 
Antiques, 9am-3pm at Village 
Hall, East Street, Wareham, 
Dorset, BH20 5EE.
cameofairs.co.uk

CHURCHDOWN BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1452 546879. Books, 
10am-3.30pm at Churchdown 
Community Centre, Parton Road, 
Churchdown, Gloucestershire, 
GL3 2JH.
churchdownbookfair.wordpress.com

CRISPIN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7723 068189. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
3pm at Crispin Sport Centre, 
London Road, Wokingham, 
Berkshire, RG40 1SS.

DUALCO PROMOTIONS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1617 662012. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-4pm at Wanderers 
Exhibition Hall, Horwich, Bolton, 
Lancashire, BL6 6SF.
dualco.co.uk

ELSIE’S VINTAGE ANTIQUE & 
COLLECTOR’S FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7488 549026. 
Antiques, Collectables & Vintage, 
9am-3pm at Village Hall, 
Lockway, Drayton, Oxfordshire, 
OX14 4LG.

FAVERSHAM ANTIQUES & 
COLLECTORS’ MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7766 595287. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
8am-3pm at Court Street & The 
Market Place, Faversham, Kent, 
ME13 7AG.
favershammarket.org

FROCK ME VINTAGE FASHION.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7503 9171. 
Vintage Fashion, 11am-5.30pm 
at Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings 
Road, London, SW3 5EE.
frockmevintagefashion.com

GALLOWAY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1423 522122. 
Antiques, 10.30am-4.30pm 
at Tatton Park, Knutsford, 
Cheshire, WA16 6QN. 
(Day 3 of 3)
gallowayfairs.co.uk

SATURDAY 
FEBRUARY 5

AZTEC.  
Tel: +44 (0)1702 549623. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
5pm at Norfolk Showground, 
New Costessey, Norwich, 
Norfolk, NR5 0TT. 
(Day 1 of 2)
norfolkantiquefair.co.uk

BERKHAMSTED BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1442 862011. 
Antiquarian Books, 10am-4pm 
at The Court House, High Street, 
Berkhamsted, Hertfordshire, 
HP4 2AX.

COIN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1694 731781. Coins, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Holiday 
Inn London, Coram Street, 
Bloomsbury, London, WC1N 1HT.
coinfairs.co.uk

GALLOWAY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1423 522122. 
Antiques, 10.30am-5pm 
at Tatton Park, Knutsford, 
Cheshire, WA16 6QN. 
(Day 2 of 3)
gallowayfairs.co.uk

HIDDEN TREASURES.  
Tel: +44 (0)7394 704272. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Liston Hall, Chapel Street, 
Marlow, Buckinghamshire, 
SL7 1DD.

MIDLAND FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1217 841581. 
Vintage & Antiques, 9am-4pm 
at Fentham Hall, Marsh Lane, 
Hampton-in-Arden, West 
Midlands, B92 0AH.
midland-fairs.co.uk

PROJEKT 26.  
Tel: +44 (0)207 635 0000. 
Vintage Posters, 10am-6pm 
at MK11, Powerscroft Road, 
Clapton, London, E5 0PT. 
(Day 2 of 3)
projekt26.com

REFLECTIONS OF A  
BYGONE AGE.  
Tel: +44 (0)1159 374079. 
Postcards, 10am-4pm at Kings 
Meadow Campus, Lenton Lane, 
Nottingham, NG7 2NR.
postcardcollecting.co.uk

STOCKBRIDGE ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1264 335769. 
Antiques, 9.30am-5pm at Town 
Hall, High Street, Stockbridge, 
Hampshire, SO20 6HE.

SUNDAY 
FEBRUARY 6

AA RECORD FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7587 103047. 
Records, 9.30am-3pm at The 
Engine Shed, University of 
Lincoln, Brayford Pool, Lincoln, 
Lincolnshire, LN6 7TS.
facebook.com/aarecordfairs

ANTIQUES AT BANTOCK.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 643174. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Bantock 
House Museum, Finchfield Road, 
Wolverhampton, West Midlands, 
WV3 9LQ.
facebook.com/antiquesbantock

MONDAY 
JANUARY 31

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 5.30am-4.30pm 
at Jubilee Market Hall, 
Southampton Street, Covent 
Garden, London, WC2E 8LH.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

WEDNESDAY 
FEBRUARY 2

ASTRA ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1427 668312. 
Antiques, 8am at Astra Antiques 
Centre, Gibson Road, old RAF 
Hemswell, Gainsborough, 
Lincolnshire, DN21 5TL.
astra-antiques.com

THURSDAY 
FEBRUARY 3

IACF NEWARK.  
Tel: +44 (0)1636 702326. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
9am-6pm at Newark & 
Nottinghamshire Showground, 
Lincoln Road, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 2NY. 
(Day 1 of 2) 
iacf.co.uk

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 8am-5pm at Old 
Spitalfields Market, Commercial 
Street, London, E1 6BG.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

FRIDAY 
FEBRUARY 4

GALLOWAY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1423 522122. 
Antiques, 10.30am-5pm 
at Tatton Park, Knutsford, 
Cheshire, WA16 6QN. 
(Day 1 of 3)
gallowayfairs.co.uk

IACF NEWARK.  
Tel: +44 (0)1636 702326. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
8am-4pm at Newark & 
Nottinghamshire Showground, 
Lincoln Road, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, NG24 2NY. 
(Day 2 of 2) 
iacf.co.uk

OLD SPITALFIELDS MARKET. 
Vinyls, 10am-5pm at Horner 
Square, Spitalfields, London, 
E1 6EW.
oldspitalfieldsmarket.com

PROJEKT 26.  
Tel: +44 (0)207 635 0000. 
Vintage Posters, 3pm-8pm 
at MK11, Powerscroft Road, 
Clapton, London, E5 0PT. 
(Day 1 of 3)
projekt26.com

SHERMAN & WATERMAN.  
Tel: +44 (0)20 7240 7405. 
Antiques, 6am-2pm at 
Bermondsey Square, Southwark, 
London, SE1 3UN.
shermanandwaterman.co.uk

HALCYON FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7803 543467. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4.30pm at Pavilion Gardens, St 
John’s Road, Buxton, Derbyshire, 
SK17 6BE. 
(Day 2 of 2)
halcyonfairs.co.uk

HUNGERFORD ANTIQUES & 
FLEA MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7920 131397. 
Antiques & Flea, 9.30am-
3.30pm at The Town Hall, High 
Street, Hungerford, Berkshire, 
RG17 0NF.

JAGUAR FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1332 830444. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9am-4pm 
at Wetherby Racecourse, 
Wetherby, West Yorkshire, 
LS22 5EJ. 
(Day 2 of 2) 
jaguarfairs.com

JOHN PULLEN ANTIQUE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1529 421370. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
3pm at The Venue, Grantham 
Road, Navenby, Lincolnshire, 
LN5 OJJ.
facebook.com/J.PullenAntiques

LONDON ANTIQUE RUG & 
TEXTILE FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7976 826 218. 
Antique Rugs & Textiles, 11am-
6pm at Mezzanine, Evolution 
London, Battersea Park, London, 
SW11 4NJ. 
(Day 6 of 6)
larta.net

LOVE FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1293 690777. 
Antiques, Collectables & Vintage, 
9.30am-3.30pm at Lingfield Park 
Racecourse, Racecourse Road, 
Lingfield, Surrey, RH7 6PQ.
lovefairs.com

MARCEL FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7887 648255. 
Antiques, 9.30am-4pm at 
Berkhamsted Sports Centre, 
Lagley Meddows, Berkhamsted, 
Hertfordshire, HP4 3QQ.
marcelfairs.co.uk

MELFORD ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7837 497617. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9.30am-
4pm at The Old School, The 
Green, Long Melford, Suffolk, 
CO10 9DX. 
(Day 2 of 2) 
melfordantiquesfair.co.uk

NEWMARKET ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1263 456111. 
Antiques & 20th Century, 
9.30am-4pm at Rowley Mile, 
Newmarket Racecourse, The 
Heath, Newmarket, Suffolk, 
CB8 0TF.
newmarketantiquesfair.co.uk

TENTERDEN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1580 764395. 
Antiques, Collectors & Books, 
9am-3pm at Highbury Hall, 
Highbury Lane, Tenterden, Kent, 
TN30 6LE.

VINTAGE IRELAND &  
ANTIQUES FAIRS.  
Tel: +353 (0)85 862 9007. 
Antiques & Vintage, 12pm-6pm 
at Trim Castle, Castle Street, 
Trim, Meath, 
vintageireland.eu
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25 January - 13 February   Fairs & Markets Calendar

COPY DEADLINE
WEDNESDAY 12 NOON

SANDOWN ANTIQUES MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)1932 230946. 
Antiques & Collectables, 
10am-3pm at Sandown Park 
Racecourse, Portsmouth Road, 
Esher, Surrey, KT10 9AJ.
sunburyantiques.com

SO LAST CENTURY FAIRS. 
Vintage & Mid-Century, 11am at 
St Dunstan’s College, Catford, 
London, SE6 4TY. 
(Day 2 of 2)
solastcenturyfair.co.uk

SRP TOY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1689 854924. Toys, 
9.45am-1.15pm at Crofton Halls, 
Station Road, Orpington, Kent, 
BR6 8PR.
srptoyfairs1.wordpress.com

LOSTWITHIEL ANTIQUES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7891 828197. 
Antiques, 9.30am-3.30pm at 
Pleyber Christ Way, Lostwithiel, 
Cornwall, PL22 0HE.
facebook.com/
lostwithielantiquefair

MARCEL FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7887 648255. 
Antiques, 9.30am-4pm at 
Village Hall, The Green, Sarratt, 
Hertfordshire, WD3 6AS.
marcelfairs.co.uk

NEWCOMEN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1614 323444. 
Antiques & Collectables, 10am-
4pm at Elsecar Heritage Centre, 
Watt Road, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, S74 8HJ.
newcomenfairs.co.uk

DP VINTAGE TOY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7742 609865. Vintage 
Toys & Trains, 9.30am-1pm 
at Community Centre, Foster 
Lane, Ashington, West Sussex, 
RH20 3PG.

DUALCO PROMOTIONS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1617 662012. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at George Carnall Leisure 
Centre, Kingsway Business Park, 
Urmston, Lancashire, M41 7FJ.
dualco.co.uk

ETC FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1707 872140. Books, 
9.30am-3pm at Holiday Inn, 
Coram Street, Bloomsbury, 
London, WC1N 1HT.
etcfairs.com

GNB FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1702 410171. 
Antiques, Vintage, Retro & 
Collectables, at Charter Hall 
at Colchester Leisure World, 
Colchester, Essex, CO1 1YH.
gnbfairs.com

HADDON EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7519 276507. Vintage 
& Retro, 10am-4pm at The Drill 
Hall, 17 Amwell End, Ware, 
Hertfordshire, SG12 9HP.
haddonevents.co.uk

HIDDEN TREASURES.  
Tel: +44 (0)7394 704272. 
Antiques, 9am-3pm at Colston 
Hall, East Common, Gerrards 
Cross, Buckinghamshire, 
SL9 7AD.

SO LAST CENTURY FAIRS. 
Vintage & Mid-Century, 11am at 
St Dunstan’s College, Catford, 
London, SE6 4TY. 
(Day 1 of 2)
solastcenturyfair.co.uk

THE NORWICH BROCANTE.  
Tel: +44 (0)7921 707116. 
Antiques, Collectables & Vintage, 
9am-3.30pm at The Halls, St 
Andrews Plain, Norwich, Norfolk, 
NR3 1AU.
norwichbrocante.com

SUNDAY 
FEBRUARY 13

AA RECORD FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7587 103047. 
Records, 9am-7pm at New 
Square, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, 
S40 1AR.
facebook.com/aarecordfairs

B2B EVENTS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7796 714509. 
Flea, 7.30am-3.30pm at Three 
Counties Showground, Malvern, 
Worcestershire, WR13 6NW.
b2bevents.info

BP FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1604 846688. Toys 
& Collectables, 10.30am-3pm at 
The Premier Suite, Burnden Way, 
Horwich, Bolton, Lancashire, 
BL6 6JW.
bpfairs.com

BROWSERS ANTIQUE & 
COLLECTOR’S FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7759 380299. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
4pm at Victoria Halls, Hartley 
Whitney, Hampshire, RG27 8RG.

BUXTON BOOK FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)1782 542258. Books, 
10am-4pm at Octagon Hall, 
The Pavilion Gardens, St Johns 
Wood, Buxton, Derbyshire, 
SK17 6BE.
facebook.com/
TheBuxtonBookFair

CHESHIRE SET FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7803 543467. 
Antiques, 9am-3.30pm at Victory 
Hall, Town Lane, Mobberley, 
Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 7JQ.
csfairs.co.uk

CHISWICK HIGH ROAD 
ANTIQUES & VINTAGE MARKET.  
Tel: +44 (0)7502 213873. 
Antiques & Vintage, 9am-3pm 
at 209 Chiswick High Road, 
London, W4 2DU.
chiswickhighroadantique 
andvintagemarket.com

CODSALL ANTIQUES & 
COLLECTABLES FAIR.  
Tel: +44 (0)7923 538178. 
Antiques & Collectables, 9am-
3pm at Village Hall, Straight Mile, 
Calf Heath, Wolverhampton, 
South Staffordshire, WV10 7DW.

COIN FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)1694 731781. 
Coins, 9.30am-4pm at National 
Motorcycle Museum, Bickenhill, 
Birmingham, West Midlands, 
B92 0EJ.
coinfairs.co.uk

CONTINUITY FAIRS.  
Tel: +44 (0)7703 558600. 
Antiques & Collectables, 8.30am-
5pm at Westpoint Arena, Clyst St 
Mary, Exeter, Devon, EX5 1DJ. 
(Day 2 of 2)
continuityfairs.co.uk

Woking Leisure Centre
Woking Park, Kingfield Road, Woking. GU22 9BA

Sunday 6 February
Admission £3 (Trade early entry 8am £4.00) | Open 9.30am - 4pm

On site parking & refreshments | Facemasks to be worn, unless exempt
For bookings or enquiries call 01202 779564 or 07960 502508

w w w . g r a n d m a s a t t i c f a i r s . c o . u k

Grandma’s Attic Antiques & Collectors Fairs

Woking Leisure Centre
Woking Park, Kingfield Road, Woking. GU22 9BA

Sunday 6 February
Admission £3 (Trade early entry 8am £4.00) | Open 9.30am - 4pm

On site parking & refreshments | Facemasks to be worn, unless exempt
For bookings or enquiries call 01202 779564 or 07960 502508

w w w . g r a n d m a s a t t i c f a i r s . c o . u k

Grandma’s Attic Antiques & Collectors Fairs

(Trade early entry 9am £4.00) | Open 10am – 4pm

NEVER MISS 
ANOTHER 
IACF FAIR

01636 702326
www.iacf.co.uk

Organisers of International 
Antiques & Collectors Fairsenquiries@iacf.co.uk

BUY TICKETS WITH CASH, CARD 
OR ONLINE VIA OUR WEBSITE

Thurs 3 & 
Fri 4 Feb
Thurs 9am - 6pm £20 (Thurs ticket 

allows entry on Fri) Fri 8am - 4pm £5

NEWARK & NOTTS SHOWGROUND  
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG24 2NY

Antiques&
CollectorsFair

NEXT WEEK 
it's the FIRST

THURS & FRI

of 2022of 2022of 2022

...THIS WEEKEND...
JANUARY 29 & 30
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Connecting the art market    Call 020 3725 5608
Advertise your job vacancy here and get two weeks’ promotion free - email advert@antiquestradegazette.com   

l JOB OPPORTUNITIES l SPECIALIST SERVICES l BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES  
l PROPERTY l BUY & SELL l COURSES l ART MARKET l MISCELLANEOUS Classified 

WANTED TO BUY

•WANTED• 
VINTAGE WRISTWATCHES

 vintagejewellery@yahoo.co.uk or tel 07958 333442

Omega Seamasters and pre-1980s Omegas in general.
 

IWC and Jaeger LeCoultres, all styles. Looking for Reversos. American market filled 
and 14k pieces possibly, at the right price.

 
Breitling Top Times, Datoras and 806 Navitimers.

 
Pre-1960s Rolex models, with a focus in pre-war tanks, tonneaus etc. 

Gold or silver/steel. Also World War I Rolex 13 lignes etc. Princes.

Longines, Tudors and Zeniths, pre-1970. Even basic steel models in nice condition.
 

All the quirky oddities like Harwoods, Autorists, Wig Wag, Rolls etc, and World War I 
hunter and semi-hunter wristwatches.

 
Early, pre-war ladies’ watches also wanted by Rolex, Jaeger LeCoultre etc. Prefer 

1920s/30s deco styles, but early doughnuts also considered.
 

Yorkshire based, but often in London and can easily collect nationwide.

Marble fire surrounds (pictured). Georgian to early Victorian. 1750 to 1850-ish. 
White or coloured.

Campaign chest by Ross of Dublin, Gregory Kane etc. Other branded campaign items 
by Morgan & Sanders, Edward Argles, J Allen and many others. Georgian labelled 
travelling trunks, wig boxes etc. Library chairs by G Minter, R Daws, J Alderman 

(pictured), Foot’s Patent etc. Chamber horse exercise chair.

Labelled/ stamped Georgian to early Victorian furniture in general. Small tables, 
bookcases etc. W Priest, Robert James of Bristol, James Winter, Samuel Pratt and more. 

High quality Georgian and Regency bookcases, even unsigned. . 

18th and early 19th century interesting architectural features eg over door pediments, 
rectangular fan light, unusual doors and door knobs, brass rim locks. 

Georgian reclaimed floor boards x 100m2.

Interior lanterns. Brass Regency and later Victorian glass bell jar type. High quality 
repro lanterns, eg Jamb. Early and interesting lighting; wall or table mounted Regency 

column lamps; gas or oil. Mermaids (pictured) Decorative early light switches.

~ WANTED ~
for East Yorkshire town house renovation.

 vintagejewellery@yahoo.co.uk or tel 07958 333442

Ph: + 64 - 9 308 9125
www.jgg.co.nz

New Zealand 
Paintings

We wish to purchase  
New Zealand paintings, 

especially Frances Hodgkins,  
C. F. Goldie and Peter McIntyre

FRANCES HODGKINS

Jonathan Grant Galleries

FINE ART&ANTIQUES

www.maynardsfineart.com
Vancouver, B.C. Canada

For a free private consultation
please contact our

Fine Art and Antiques Department
1-800-461-0788 or
001-604-675-2228

antiques@maynards.com

WANTED
Inuit and Northwest Coast 
Native Art Consignments

ADVERTISING DEADLINE
WEDNESDAY 12 NOON

To advertise  
in the 
classified 
section  
contact:

Alison Hoar
Classified Advertising
alisonhoar@
antiquestradegazette.com 

+44 (0)20 3725 5608

SPECIALIST SERVICES

View all the latest vacancies at antiquestradegazette.com/jobs
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Obituary

Obituary – John Gregory

Write to ATG at:
editorial@antiquestradegazette.com

On December 13, 2021, the art village of St James’s 
lost one of its most colourful characters.

For some 20 years John Gregory had been the 
guardian of Georgian House in Bury Street, home to 
many distinguished residents, art connoisseurs and 
dealers. He was always welcoming, a friendly face to 
be seen daily shuffling his way through the enclaves of 
art-mongers, peers of the realm and Georgian House’s 
international tenants.

John was much loved by most, always there to 
assist with any request large or small; if he didn’t have 
the answer he always knew someone who did. With a 
customary cigarette hanging from his lips he always 
had time to chat, catch up on the local gossip, offer 
his help whenever he could. He was a fixer who knew 
where the bodies were buried. 

John never moved too far from the boundaries of 
St James’s and enjoyed the local social life very much, 
dividing his time between the two famous pubs, The 
Chequers, Duke Street, and Crown Passage’s Red 
Lion. Always dressed immaculately, he could be found 
at the bar enjoying the company of others with a pint 
of London Pride, discussing any topic of the moment.

His breakfast at the weekend was at 45 Jermyn 
Street. His passions were Arsenal and Lord’s Cricket 
Ground; he liked his politics and history, and loved 

his art. All workers, gallerists, art handlers and young 
aspiring Christie’s auctioneers would be enthralled to 
sit with him and hear his stories.

John would listen to what you had to say and take a 
true interest. He could make you feel special.

‘Grit and determination’
John passed away at 79 after a short illness he 
couldn’t defeat. Seemingly constantly riddled with 
ailments, he refused to let them take over his life. He 
had fought each one off with grit and determination. 
He had smashed cancer, survived at least three heart 
attacks and lost a couple of toes.

A medical phenomenon, his powers of survival 
were well noted, so much so that he was the subject 
of an article in the Lancet.   

John is survived by his ex-wife Anne, children Neil 
and Sarah, and his four beloved grandchildren Isla, 
Lucy, Freddie and Archie. A father, grandfather, mentor 
and a much treasured friend, St James’s will never see 
his like again.

A memorial will be held at 2pm on February 17 at St 
James’s Church, Piccadilly.

Nick Finch
Christie’s, King Street, St James’s Above: the late John Gregory.

1 Archibald Thorburn
10 Aeolian harp
16 Earls
17 Nattier
18 Ancient
19 Iron Age
20 Heavens
21 Mountie
22 Epitaph
23 Rosa
25 Toaster
27 Schnabelkrug
31 Sabbath
34 Astbury ware
36 Abraded
38 Almandine
39 Passe-partout
41 Slipcase

43 Rossini
45 Origami
47 Marlborough
50 Amazonite
52 Diamond-point engraving 
59 Inanimate
60 Walter Crane
62 Amphora
63 Silesia
65 Kilogram
67 Daniel Mytens
70 Amsterdam
72 Hickory
74 Iceland spar
76 Diabolo
77 Fruit machine
79 Gilbert
81 Rust

83 General
85 Daggers
88 Ansbach
92 Oratory
93 Chianti
94 Rhombus
95 Altun
96 Egon Schiele
97 Auguste Delaherche 

Answers to the winter edition of the ATG giant crossword - Issue 2523
The winner - our congratulations and a bottle of Fortnum & Mason prosecco go to Marc Oxley of Uppingham, Rutland

Across: 
1 Aleph
2 Carrara
3 Issue
4 Agnes Grey
5 Datum
6 Haiku
7 Ruritanian
8 Ukase
9 Nickelled
10 Atelier
11 Ostia
12 Irish
13 Nyon
14 Agano
15 Pre-Raphaelites
24 Oban
25 Teaspoon
26 Taupe
28 Chequered
29 Beryl

30 Guatemala
31 Sumer
32 Ab initio
33 Battam
35 Tassie
37 Death
40 Ali Baba
42 Poulenc
44 Stopgap
46 Andries
48 Bootleg
49 Range
51 Abigail
53 Oberkampf
54 Gradation
55 Mies van der Rohe
56 Ballista
57 Bo-Peep
58 Sanskrit
60 Welsh

61 Edited
64 Audio
66 Aroma
68 Yodel
69 Pythagoras
71 Eros
73 Catalonia
75 Aegean Sea
78 Ukraine
80 Elastic
82 Shako
83 Glyph
84 Niche
85 Dying
86 Erode
87 Sable
89 Soane
90 Hinge
91 Boss

Down: 

Timed auctions on thesaleroom.com

Bidding made easy
In a timed auction, there is no 
auctioneer taking bids from a live 
audience in a room. Instead, all the 
bidding takes place online.

Timed auctions have an end-time 
displayed on the lot page.  
You can bid at any point from when 
the auction opens to  
when it closes. 

As a bidder, you can enter a max bid – 
the most you are willing to bid, using 
our set bidding increments and we do 
the rest. We will bid intelligently for you, 
bidding only enough for you to meet the 
reserve or stay in the lead.

Your max bid stays secret in our system. 
We won’t share your maximum bid with 
the auctioneer, the seller or other bidders

You’ll see your ‘current bid’ when you 

log in and view the lot. If someone bids 
higher than your maximum, we will send 
you an ‘outbid alert’ via email, so you can 
decide whether to bid more.

If a bid is placed in the final few minutes 
before the auction closes for that lot, 
the time period will be extended by a 
number of minutes.  
The auction house can set the number of 
minutes, usually 10.

This is to stop ‘sniping’ – a practice used 
by bidders on some other websites 
whereby they rush to place bids in the 
last few seconds to prevent other bidders 
being able to respond before the auction 
closes.

thesaleroom
The home of art & antiques
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The John Nelson 
Collection, Part III
Sunday, February 27, 10am PDT

Preview by appointment:
Thursday, February 24
Friday, February 25
Saturday, February 26

Inquiries:
Andrew Jones +1 213.212.6835
andrew@andrewjonesauctions.com

Contact: +1 213.748.8008 | andrew@andrewjonesauctions.com | andrewjonesauctions.com | 2221 S. Main Street, Los Angeles, CA 90007

Bid by phone, absentee or live online
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